Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4 41029%



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

5 August 1955

Mr. Wallace K. Harrison
Harrison & Abramovitz
630 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York

Dear Mr, Harrison:

In accordance with Mr. Dulles! request, I am forwarding herewith per-
tinent information summarizing developments to date in comnection with the
construction of a new headquarters building for the Central Intelligence
Agency.

The security problems, inefficiency, and excessive costs inherent in
our present situstion have long indicated the high desirability of provid-
ing space for the Central Intelligence Agency in one permanent building.

In 1951, through Public Law No. 155, the Congress authorized $38,000,000
for the construction of such a building. However, funds were not appropri-
ated to carry out the construction. Since that time we have engaged in
several studies to determine whether it might not be possible to relocate
the Agency in an existing structure and thereby avoid the necessity of a
new building. We finally concluded that this would not be feasible and
beginning last Fall we decided to make an all-out effort to obtain an au-
thorization, together with the necessary funds, to construct the new build-
ing.

In our discussions with the Public Buildings Service they suggested
several federally-owned properties which might provide a suitable location.
One of our first problems to consider was whether we should comply with
current disperslon standards as prescribed by the Office of Defense Mobil-
ization. After careful consideration we concluded that we could not ef-
fectively accomplish our mission and comply with these standards. We be-
lieve it is essential thet the Director be immediately available to the
President and the National Security Council. There are also an estimated
fifty to one hundred of CIA's senior staff who must be in close daily con-
tact with personnel of other agencies, particularly the Departments of

- Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

410298



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

State and Defense, and who must also be immediately available to the Direc-
tor as well as to those components of the Agency under their supervision

and upon which they are dependent for support. In our Judgment, the neces-
sity for such close and expeditious coordination within the Central Intel-
ligence Agency and the Intelligence Commmity dictated that the entire Agency
be at one location not more than a few miles distant from the White House.

The federally-owned properties suggested by the Public Buildings Ser-
vice were all within five to ten miles of the White Housa. Accordingly, on
16 November 195 we requested that the Office of Defense Mobilization eoncur
in an exception to these dispersion standards for our proposed new building.
The Director, Office of Defense Mobilization, on 31 December 195} concurred
in our request. Correspondence with regard to this matter is attached as
TAB A.

Of the several sites then under consideration, we concluded that the
property at the Bureau of Public Roads Research Station near Langley in Fair-
fax County, Virginla, would satisfactorlly meet our needs. However, there
appeared to be certain problems in comnection with the use of this site in-
volving water, sewerage, roads, and possible civic objection. One of the
principal factors to be considered was the necessity to extend the George
Washington Memorial Parkway from its present terminus at Spout Run to the
site if it was to be considered seriously. This distance is about seven
miles and the extension is estimated to cost $8.5 miliion.

Since we desired to ascertain as a matter of principle whether use of
the Langley site was feasible before requesting legislation for construction
of this Parkway, we consulted with the Natlonal Capital Planning Cormission
beginning in February of this year, and on 1l March I appeared before the
National Capital Regional Planning Council to discuss this location. This
resulted in the appointment of a special committee of the Regional Planning
Council to study and make recommendations concerning the desirability of
the proposed location. The commlttee recommended that the spplication of
the Central Intelligence Agency to locate in Fairfax County near Langley,
Virginia, be approved subject to the stipulation which at that time hsd been
made by the Fairfax County Planning Commission that the initial cost of de-
velopment of appurtenant public facilities be borne by the Federal Govern-
ment., One member of the committee dissented. However, due to subsequent
developments the report of the commlttse has never been formally acted upon.
The resolution and committee reports are attached as TAB B.

In early April it was necessary to request our legialation in order to
insure that it would be acted upon during this session of Congress. In
view of the uncertainty which still existed in connection with the langley
property we decided to omit from the proposed legislation any language which
would provide for the extension of the George Washington Memorisl Parkway

-2m
Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

without which we do not believe use of this property would be feasible.

On 4 April 1955 I sdvised the Chairman of the National Capital Planning
Commisgion to this effect and requested that the Commission furnish its
vliews concerning the several sites we had discussed or others which it might
be sppropriate to consider. This resulted in a resolution by the Planning
Commission suggesting that consideration be given to certain very general lo-
cations, and agein this matter was referred to a new joint committee of the
Commission and the Council to work with us in a further study of the problem.
Coplies of this correspondence are attached as TAB C.

After considering more than thirty sites, most of which are indicated
on the map enclosed with TAB D, the committee concluded that six of these
met our criteria and warranted serious consideration. This report was ap~
proved at a joint meeting of the Regional Council and the Planning Commission
and the commitiee was asked to study the matter further in order to come up
with a more specific recommendation. A copy of this study and related corre-
spondence is attached as TAB D.

In our subsequent discussions with responsible officials in the Admin-
istration as well as with the committees in the Congress before which we ap-
peared, it became apparent that it would be preferable to locate our head-
quarters on the fringe of metropolitan Washington, D. C. At about this same
time, Fairfax County officisls indicated that they could overcome satisfac-
torily the obstacles involving water and sewerage facilities which had been
previously anticipated in connection with the Langley site., In addition,
the County Board of Supervisors extended an invitation to us to occupy this
site. The Planning Commlssion of Fairfax County formally expressed to the
County Board of Supervisors the desirability of our locating at Langley and
their Chairman stated that in this expression the Commission felt that they
had correctly expressed the sentiment of the overwhelming majority of Fair-
fax County residents. Similar invitatlons were received from the Fairfax
County Chamber of Commerce, representing more than 450 members without dis-
sent, the McLean Business Association, and the Great Falls Grange No. 738
with 2 menbership of 242, and many others. We are aware of the fact and
naturally understand the feelings of some of the residents of the Langley
area who feel that the comparative seclusion of their commnity might be im-
paired by our locating there. However, there seems to be no question but
that with the exception of this very small minority Fairfax County would
wholeheartedly welcome the Central Intelligence Agency. For these reasons
we requested the Congress to amend our original proposal so as to provide
for the extension of the George Washington Memorial Pariovay if the langley
site should be finslly selected. Correspondence with the Fairfax County
Board and others with respect to this matter is attached as TAB E.

Title IV of Public Iaw No. 161, as well as the hearings and reports

-3-
Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

which led to our asuthorization, are attached as TAB F. You will note that

our authorization for construction was limited to $46,000,000 in lieu of the
$50,000,000 requested.

The necessary funds to begin this project are provided for in the Sup-

plemental Appropriation Act, 1956, Public Law No. 219, which reads in part
as follows:

"CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
Construction

For the preparation of detail plans and specifications of
a Central Intelligence Agency headquarters installstion and for
other purposes as authorized by Title IV of the Act of July 15,
1955 (Public Law 161), to remain available until expended,
$5,500,000."

The hearings and reports which led to this appropriation are attached
as TAB G.

After further careful study and exsmination of these seven sites we be-
lieve that Langley, Virginia, and Alexandria, Virginia, are the two areas
which deserve most serious consideration. While we have tentatively con-
cluded that the ILangley property would be preferable for our use, we desire
to study this matter further.

We have an understanding with the Bureau of Publiec Roads that they will
release 100 acres of the Langley property for our use if that site is finally
selected and we have an informal offer of 100 acres at a total cost of
$350,000 in the Alexandria area. This would comprise 85 acres of the Winkler
tract and 15 acres held by an ad jacent owner.

I have advised the Chairman of the National Capital Plsnning Commission
of the status of this matter in a letter dated 1 August 1955, a copy of
whlch is attached as TAB H. Hence, the immediate problems before us are the

finael selection of a site and the development of detailed plans and specifi-
cations.

Sincerely,
L. K. White
Deputy Director
Encls.
Tabs A thru H

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : C'H\-RDPSOBM676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 :CIA-IéD 80Bp167 0011ﬁ%0045-4
énaar INO. |

84tH CONGRESS } SENATE REeporT
13t Session No. 1094

THE SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

Jury 23, 1955.—Filed under authority of the order of the Senate of July 22, 1955,
and ordered to be printed

Mr. Haypen, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted the
following

REPORT

[To accompany H. R, 7278]

' The, Committee on Appropriations, to whom was referred the bill
(H. R, 7278) making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year
cnding June 30, 1956, and for other purposes, report the same to the
‘Senate with various amendments and present herewith information
relative to the changes made.

Amount of bill -as passed House_____________ - $224, 276, 628
Amount of increase by Scnate committee (net)_.____ 1,601, 834, 986
Amount of bill as reported to Senate.._______ 1,826,111,614
Total estimates considered by the Senate including
$195,565,204 not considered by House___ . _______ 2,123, 351,072
Under budget estimates___________ .. _____________ 297, 239, 458
A}

Chapter Department or agency Ir’zggr%t

1 | Department-of Agriculture._.___ .. ... 5

II | Department of Commeree_ - o . ______ .- 7

IIT | Central Intelligence Agency and Department of Defense_ _. . 11

IV | Foreign Operations._ - _ __ . meean- - 17

V | General Government Matters_ - oo 18

VI | Independent Offices_ _ . e 20

VII | Department of the Interior. - - - ... 27

VIII | Department of Labor and Department of Health, Education,

cand Welfare ..o e 32

IX | Public Works. e 37

: X | Department of State, Department of Justice, and the Judiciary_ 4)

XI | Treasury Department and Post Office Department. ... _____ 43
XIT 1 District of Calumbia__________________________________.l_ 45 -

XIIT | Legislative Braneh____ _ .. o 46

XIV | Claims and judgments . o 47

XV | General provisions____ e 48

55006—b5——1

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

41029%



s

-

.l

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Department or activity

Increase (+) or decrease (—) Senate bill

Chapter Butgo stimate | Rgmendis | Rocommendod by T
Estimates House bill
I | Agriculture. . __.__.___________________. $3, 598, 000 | $2, 620, 000 $598, 000 | —$3, 000, 000 —$2, 022, 000
11 Commerce-__‘ __________________________ -| 157, 154, 000 2, 759, 000 83, 004, 000 | —74, 150, 000 -+ 80, 245, 000
III | Defense. .o ... 1, 480, 000, 000 6, 450, 000 |1, 280, 377, 300 |—199, 622, 700 | +1, 273, 927, 300
IV | Foreign operations_______________________ 3,000,000 {____________ 3,000,000 |_.____________ 43, 000, 000
V | General Government matters. _____.______ 1,225,000 |..._________ 825, 000 — 400, 000 -+ 825, 000
VI | Independent offices. ... .____.___________ 44, 905, 000 | 12,750,000 | - 45, 055, 000 -+ 150, 000 -+32, 305, 000
VII | Interior___ . _. 19, 182, 500 7, 090, 000 19, 765, 662 -+ 583, 162 412, 675, 662
VIII | Labor and Health, Education, and Welfare. 48, 981, 700 5, 360, 000 71,905, 780 | +22, 924, 080 +66, 545, 780
IX | Publie works _....__ . __________________ 313, 282, 014 {166, 477, 000 286, 289, 014 | — 26, 993, 000 +119, 812, 014
X | State, Justice, and the Judieiary__.________ 33, 736, 500 7, 413, 760 16, 975, 500 | — 16, 761, 000 +9, 561, 740
XI | Treasury._ .. ____ . __._._._____ 10, 013, 000 8,013,000 | 11,013,000 |. .. __________ +2, 000, 000
XTI ! Distriet of Columbia - o000 00 (1,218,051 (1,209 050) {1,203, 951 — (16, 006) ......... [
XIII | Legislative branch.. ... . ___.________.___ 155,835 | oo .. 185, 835 - 30, 000 + 185, 835
X1V | Claims and judgments___________________ 8,117,523 | 5, 343, 868 8,117,525 |______._______ +2, 773, 655
XYV | General provisions

2, 123, 351, 072

224, 276, 628

1,826, 111, 614

— 297, 239, 458

+1, 601, 834, 986

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

‘I NOLLVINJdOHMddV 'TVINIWITIANS

9961



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

GENERAL STATEMENT

The bill as reported to the Senate exceeds the bill as it passed the
House by the sum of $1,601,834,986. However, this increase is
misleading since many items of appropriation including well over a
billion dollars for military construction were deleted on the floor of
the House on points of order. The authorizing legislation on military
construction had passed both Houses of Congress and was awaiting
the signature of the President which made the appropriation subject
to a point of order. Other authorizing bills were in various stages of
legislative process. The amount of the bill as reported to the Senate,
when compared with the bill as reported to the House by the House
Appropriations Committee, is as follows:

Amount of bill as reported to House_ _ _ . ___________ $1, 648, 876, 128
Amount of bill as reported to Senate_ . . oo ____ 1, 826, 111, 614

Increase of Senate committee bill over bill reported to
House o e 177, 235, 486
In addition, the Senate committee considered budget estimates in
excess of the estimates considered by the House in the amount of
$195,565,204.
3

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Cuarrer 1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AGrICULTURAL REusmarcH SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The committee recommends approval of the supplemental request
for authorization to construct a building at Miles City, Mont. The
new building is to replace an cquipment repair shop which was de-
stroyed by fire. The following language is added to the bill:

" Not to exceed $45,000 of funds appvropriated under this head in the Department of
Agriculiure and Farm Credit Administration Appropriation Act, 1956, for research,

shall be available for construction of a building at the United States Range Livestock
Ezperiment Station, Miles City, Montana.

ANIMAL DISEASE LABORATORY FACILITIES

The committee recommends the approval of an estimate sent
directly to the Senate which requests authority to prepare plans and
specifications and to conduct surveys to determine costs for facilities
suitable for the conduct of animal disease research and control work.

On July 1, 1955, this research work was discontinued in the Depart-
ment’s Administration Building, This action was based on recom-
mendations of a survey made by a committee of scientists from out-
side the Department who found cxisting facilities lacking in safeguards
to protect research workers, ‘

The recommended authorization submitted in the estimate follows:

Ilor preparation of plans and specifications for construction of facilities for animal
disease research and control, and for surveys to determine the cost of acquiring and
altering facilities which may be made suilable for such work, including employment
pursuant to.the second sentence of section 706 (a) of the Organic Act of 1944 (6 U. S. C.

5674), as amended by section 15 of the Act of August 2, 1946 (5 U. 8. C. 65a),
$500,000, to remain available until expended.

AGRICULTURAL CONSERVATION PROGRAM SERVICE

The committee recommends the restoration of the section providing
that not to excecd $5 million of the unuscd balances under the 1954
agricultural conservation program be made available during fiscal
year 1956 for emergency wind crosion control practices.

The committee is advised that $2,500,000 of the amount recom-
mended will be used to reimburse the President’s Disaster Relief
Fund for funds advanced to pay for emergeney tillage practices.

The following provision is recommended by the committee:

Not to exceed 35,000,000 of the appropriation under the head ‘“ Agricultural Con-
servation Program Service’’, in the Department of Agriculture and Farm Credit
Administration Appropriation Act, 1955, shall be available for the purposes specified

under the head “‘Agricullural conservation program’, in the Second Supplemental
Appropriation Act, 1955, and shall be merged with the amount provided therein.

i}

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
6 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

ComMmopiTy EXCHANGE AUTHORITY

1956 appropriation (regular act)._ L -. £698, 000
Supplemental estimate (8. Doe. No. ). _____ .. _.____ e ————— 33, 000
Committee recommendation. _ . . _________ o ——— 33, 000

The committee recommends an additional $33,000 requested in
the estimate sent to the Senate. This amount is required to administer
H. R. 122 which was passed by Congress on July 11, 1955, amending
the Commodity Exchange Act by extending its provisions to onions.

OrricE oF THE GENERAL CoOUNEEL

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1956 appropriation (regular aet). .. - $2, 100, GO0
Supplemental estimate (S. Doe..No. 65, 000
Senate reecommendation. . ______________ 65, 000

The committee recommends the amount of $63,000, the estimate
sent to the Senate. This is to provide funds for legal services under
the provisions of H. R. 5891, 84th Congress, which covers mining
claims on land under the administration of the Secretary.

The bill has passed Congress and the appropriation of funds is
recommended.in accordance with the estimate:

Commopity CrEpIT CORPORATION

The committee recommends the restoration of the following section
in the bill to authorize the position of Sales Manager for the Corpora-
tion in grade GS-17:

For the purpose of assisting the Commodity Credit Corporation in selling its
agricultural commodities, the position of sales manager is hereby authorized in grade 17

of the General Schedule of the Classification Act of 1949, as wmended, in accordance
with the standards and procedures of that Act.

Rurar DeEveLoPMENT ProGRAM

In view of the denial by the committee of the request for additional
loan authorizations for low income and part-tithe farmers all other
items contained in the bill for the proposed program are recom-
mended to be stricken.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Caarrer 1T
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND RELATED AGENCIES

For the Department of Commerce and Related Agencies, the com-
mittee considered estimates aggregating $157,154,000, and recom-
mends appropriation of $83,004,000, a reduction of $74,150,000. The
amount recommended is $80,245,000 more than the $2,759,000 in
this chapter of the bill as passed by the House.

The estimates considered by the Senate which were not presented
to the House totaled $113,900,000, for which items totaling $52,430,000
are recommended in the bill. As to the items considered by
the House, and for which the House committee recommended
$29,879,000, the bill as reported to the Senate would provide
$30,574,000, an increase above the House committee recommendations
of $695,000.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Crvin ABRONAUTICS ADMINISTRATION

OPERATION AND REGULATION

1955 adjusted appropriation_ - __ o _______ $103, 111, 734
1956 appropriation_________________ . o _______.__ 106, 150, 000
Supplemental estimate. - _ . __._ 1, 200, 000
House allowanee. . __ ... e 0
Committee recommendation_ _ __ __ ____ . _______.__ 1, 200, 000

The committce recommends $1,200,000, the amount of the estimate,
for additional funds for the airway traffic services of CAA in fiscal
year 1956.

Testimony before the committee indicated that the workload in
airway traflic-control centers, airport control towers, and related
communications facilitics had already increased 15 percent beyond the
increase predicted at the end of fiscal year 1956, and far exceeds that
on which the original budget estimate was based.

It was categorically stated that the amount requested was not in
any sense intended to substitute for the funds for operation of the
interstate airways communication centers which were directed to be
continued during fiscal year 1956; but that studies were still in progress
to attain the expressed wish of Congress, and to finance continued
operation of those stations previously scheduled for closing during the
current fiscal year, by absorption of the added costs by other means.

ConstrUCTION, WASHINGTON NATIONAL AIRPORT

1958 appropriation__ . . o _ $340, 000

1956 appropriation______ ___ . __ . 525, 000

Supplemental estimate (H. Doc. 171) 2, 600, 000

House allowanee._.___ . 2, 600, 000

Committee recommendation_ .. _____ .o 2, 600, 000
7

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
8 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

The committee recommends $2,600,000, the full amount of the
estimate and the amount in the bill as passed by the House, for the
construction of facilities at Washington National Airport to relieve
to some extent the congestion now evident.

Tt is not believed that the additional construyction will provide,
however, more than a temporary solution; testinony was to the cffect
that the relief provided would carry only into 1957 at the present rate
of air traffic growth.

Pending the completion of action on any of the proposals for a
longer range solution, the committee recommends that there be initi-
ated immediately studies of the possibilities in exlending the utility
of the existing facilities and those which are plann~d for construction
with these funds by the removal of Military Air Transport Scrvice
aireraft and supporting activities to another airfield in the area.

CoasT AND GEODETIC SURVEY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1955 appropriation_ .. _ . e eeoo- $10, 200, 000
1956 appropriation___ .. _ . __ L oooa- 10, 225, 000
Supplemental estimate (H. Doe. 171) ________ L ... 159, 000
House allowance___ .~ oo .. e e = 159, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ _ .. . o 159, 000

The committee recommends the full budget estirnate, $159,000, the
amount passed by the House. This is required to cover the increased
pay of active and retired commissioned officers, mu:ndatory under the
Career Incentive Act of 1955.

MARITIME ACTIVITIES

MARITIME TRAINING

1955 appropriation. .. 4 eean $2, 200, 000
1956 appropriation_ . __ .. ... .. S 2, 085, 000
Supplemental estimate (H. Doc. 171) .- .. . .5 oo 115, 000
House allowanee__ ___ i e 0
Committee recommendation_ . _ 4 e—eo- 115, 000

The amount included is required to pay for increases, for uniformed
members of the staff of the United States Merchans Marine Academy,
which are mandatory under the Career Incentivi: Act of 1955. Al-
though the Appropriations Committee of the Heuse of Representa-
tives recommended $100,000 for this purpose; thi: need for $115,000
is based upon a position-by-position computation of the cost of the
increased rates.

REPAIR OF RESERVE FLELT VESSELS (LIQUIDAZION OF CONTRACT
AUTHORITY)

1955 appropriation. . ___ L ieeooaoo- ($225,.000)
1956 apprepriation_____ o ld eena (150, 000)
Supplemental estimate. - - _ . _______. .. el (180, 000)
House allowanee. - o e i e 0

Committee recommendation. . _ . _ . ____________ e (180, 000)

The amount of contracting authority carried: iorward into fiscal
vear 1956, plus the additional amount which is agrhorized during the
current fiscal year, will permit & much more rgpid rate of accom-
plishment of the project for the completion of rep.irs to reserve fleet

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002108/21. . GIAJRDP80B01676R0041000§0045-4

vessels than was contemplated in the 1956 budget. In keeping with
the accelerated program, additional work in inspection and the audit
of contractors’ books is required in excess of that which was estimated
earlier. For this purpose, the committeo recommends a $180,000
increase in the limitation for administrative expenses, to a total of

$330,000.

Bureau oF PuBrLic Roaps

INTER-AMERICAN HIGHWAY
1955 appropriation. e immm oo $5, 750, 000
1956 appropriation . oo —meommeeoo oo 25, 250, 000
Supplemental estimate_ - oo m e 49, 730, 000
House ALOWATICO . - o o o oo e mmmmmmm e mmmm o mmm— e m s 0
Committee recommendation_ . cceo oo memeo - 49, 730, 000

Since the consideration of the appropriation for fiscal year 1956,
Public Law 129 has been approved (the act of July 1, 1955). The
committco, in its report on the regular appropriation for fiscal year
1956 (Dopartment of Commerce and Related Agencies Appropriation
Act, 1956), said:

Inter-American Highway.—The committec recommends an appropriation of
$25,250,000 for the continuance of the construction of the Inter-American Highway
whieh is the full amount of the authorized but unappropriated balance,

11 is the sensc of the committee that the interests of this Nation, our friendship
for the neighbor nations, the value of surface access to the Panama Canal, and
many other mutual benefits dictate carly completion of this highway.

In rocommending $49,730,000 for this purpose, the committee is,
in the strongest terms, retterating the views which were stated in the
previous report. Under this appropriation, the highway should be
completed in 3 years.

WEATHER DBUREAU

SALARIES AND EXTENSES

1955 appropriation_ .o $24, 940, 000
1956 appropriation oo 32, 000, 000
Supplemental estimate. oo 3, 000, 000
House alloWaNee - o - - - oo mmmmmmmmmmmm—mm o m o 0
Committee recommendation oo 1, 500, 000

The committee recommends $1,500,000, half the amount of the
estimate, for additional funds for research into methods of betterin
hurricane and tornado predictions. The amount recommended wil
be sufficient to cover the major part of the rescarch operations. It
is felt that, if additional equipment for researeh is required, it may
be procured with the funds provided by the regular 1956 appropria-
tion, in cxcess of the budget estimate, for the procurement of weather
observation and research equipment in the Department of Commerce
and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1956. The funds which
were provided in that act were to remain available for a period of
4 yoars because all could not be obligated at this time; the committee
can sce no objection to the use of a part of the amount for expedited
procurcment of material now available which will hasten progress to
more accurate predictions.

S. Rept. 1094, 84-1——2

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
9 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRAT: ON

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1955 appropriation_________________________ $2, 325, 000
1956 estimate (H. Doe. 203) . _________ - 7TTTTTTmmmeo T 2, 700,000
House allowance_____________ "7 "TTTTTTTTT T e 0
Committee recommendation_ - _~____JT ITTTTTTTTTITm e 2, 700, 000

The committee recommends $2,700,000 in appropriations for the
administrative expenses of the Small Business Administration, the full
amount of the budget estimate and $680,000 morc than was allowed
by the House appropriations committee. Tn addition, the com-
mittee recommends authority to transfer a total nf $3,400,000 from
loan funds to this account to cover the cost of loan service activitics—
the same amount for this purpose as was recommernded by the House
committee, and the amount, which was recommended in the estimate.

The appropriated amount is provided to cover the agency’s services
in behalf of small business, in the form of management aids and tech-
nical assistance and in securing set-asides of Government contracis for
smaller firms. Tt is proposed to decentralize a greater proportion of
this work to the regional offices and to decrease the Washington office
staff during the coming fiscal year.

REVOLVING FUND
1955 appropriation___________________ . ___ $25, 000, 000
1956 estimate (H. Doc. 203) 25, 000, 000
House allowanee_.________________"""""""""" e
Committee recommendation ________JTTCTTTTTTTTmommR oo 25, 000, 000

The committee recommends the full amount of the estimate,
$25,000,000, for the revolving fund, which is the source of the small
business loans made by this agency. This amount will provide for
continued operation of the loan program at preserit level, and leave
a relatively small amount of the fund available to meet contingencies.
Out of this fund, new loans in fiscal year 1956 are expected to total
1,100.

The House Appropriations Commitsce recommended the full
amount, but because of a lack of basic authorization, the item was
stricken from the bill on a point of order—as were many other items
in this bill—during its consideration on the floor of ihe House.

Unitep StatEs TaAriFF COMMISSICN

In previous years, the appropriations for the United States Tariff
Commission have been included in the Independent Offices Appro-
priation Acts. This year, for the first time, the azency’s funds are
provided in the Department of Commerce and Related Agencies
Appropriation Act. The Commission requested, and the committee
recommends, a provision which is similar in purfiose to a genecral
provision which was carried this year, and has been carried for a
number of years previously, in the. Independent Offi--es Appropriation
Act, authorizing the use of funds which are available for travel to be
available for the expenses of attendance at meetings concerned with
the business of the agency.

By law, such expenses are not. payable from appropriations unless
such use is specifically provided for in an appropriation act, or in
other law.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Cuarter 111
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

CONSTRUCTION
1956 supplemental estimate (II. Doe. 210), from unobligated
DALANCES - - - o e e e e e $59, 500, 000
House eommittee, from unobligated balanees. oo oo 3, 000, 000
House floor - - o e mmm e m e 0
Senate committee - e m e 7, 000, 000

The committee has approved $3 million for planning and $4 million
for roads and purchase of site, including not to exceed $350,000 for
land purchase, if needed when final decision on the selection of the
sito is made. The committee belioves that further careful study and
investigation should be made before the site is finally determined.
There is much objection locally to the proposed Langley site. In
addition, the traffic problem may be difficult. The committee believes
that the proposed construction of the building should be commenced.
Therefore, planning money is included. Money for the George
Washington Memorial Parkway should be used only if the Langley
site is finally chosen. The committee believes that a proper site
can be acquired for less than $350,000 and so has put that limitation
in the appropriation.

(The rocommended language is as follows:)

CeNTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
CONSTRUCTION

For the preparation of delail plans and specifications of a Central Intelligence
Agency headquarters installation and for other purposes as authorized by title IV
of the Act of July 15, 19565 (Public Low 161), to remain available uniil expended
$7,000,000, of which $4,000,000 shall be available for transfer to the National Capital
Planning Commission and to the Department of the Interior for acquisition of land
and construction to extend the George Washinglon Memorial Parkway: Provided,
That +f it is determined such headquarters installation will not be constructed at the
Research Station of the Bureau of Public Roads at Langley, Fairfar County, Vir-
\ ginia, none of the funds shall be available for acquisition of land and construction

to exiend the George Washington Memorial Parkway and not io ezceed $360,000 \
shall be avaslable from such $4,000,000 for acquisition of land for the site of the head-
quarters installation. |
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
INTERSERVICE ActiviTiES

ACCESS ROADS

1955 appropristion . e $13, 500, 000
1956 CSHIMABe - - — e m e oo ecc e e mmmmmmm e — e ———m 2, 250, 000
House committee __ o e e m e mmme e 2, 250, 000
HoUSE OO - — e m e — e 2, 250, 000
Senate COMMItECe o o oo e e e mmm e m e 2, 250, 000

The budget estimate of $2,250,000, as approved by the House, is
recommended by the Senate committee for access road construction
for the Army, Navy, and Air Force.

11

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Applréwed For
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

LORAN STATIONS

1956 estimate . _______________________________ . $4, 200, 000
House committee____________ ____ T TTTomrmmmemmTms 4, 200, 000
House floor_ . ____________ T T 4, 200, 000
Senate committee..__ . __________________TTTTTTTmmmnTmomoe 4, 200, 000

. The Senate committee approves the recommendstion of the House
In providing $4,200,000, the budget estimate, for loran stations to fill
the specific requirements of the Department of Def nse.

DEPARTMENT oF DEFENSE

To carry out the military construction program in the fiscal yvear
1956, which amounts to $2,636,504,700, the committes recommends
the sum of $2,014,804,300. This sum is $2,008.354,300 over the
House allowance and $265,195,760 under the budget cstimates.

Distribution of the total committee recommendation by services, is

as follows:
. Budget i{nuse Senate recom-
Service estimates alnwances mendations

Interservice activities: Appropriations. _________.______ 46, 450, 000 44, 450, 000 $6, 450, 000
Army: Transfers. .. ______________ 77T 546,000,000 |-.... ____.____ 486, 427, 000
Navy: Appropriations_..._____..______ 7Tt 528, 650,000 {.___. . - 443, 278, 300
Air Foree: R T
Appropriations______._________________________ . 945,000,000 ... _._____. 823, 619, 000
Transfers_ ... ____ . 265,000,000 |_.... __.____. 255, 000, 000
Total, Afr Foree.________.____...__........______ .. 1,200,000,000 [.___. _________ 1, 078, 649, 000
T'otal, all appropriations____..._..__________.______ 1, 480, 000, 006 4, 450, 000 1,273,377, 300
Total, all transfers.___..._____._____ "7~ - 800,000,000 |.__.. . .. __._ 741,427, 000
Grand total, all funds.___..______..__..___________ 2, 280, 000, 000 4, 450, 000 2,014, 804, 300

The Senate committee has reviewed the entire program and appro-
priations requested by the Department of Defense snd has made cor-
tain changes. Those changes are cited in the parazraphs which fol-
low relating to the individual departments. With the exception of
these changes, the committee approves in full the program and appro-
priations requested by the Department of Defense and authorized by
the Congress.

DrrarRT™MENT OF THE ARMY

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

1955 appropriation_ . ______________________________ . 0
1956 estimate________________________________ """ $545,000,000 by transfer
House committee_ . ________________________"""°"" 483,612,000 by transfer
House floor_____.______..______________ """/ o 0
Scnate eommittee. _______________________"TT77"77T 486.127,000 by transfer

The Senate committee considered for the Departn:ent of the Army
military construction items totaling $545 million, the budget estimate,
to be derived by transfer from “Procurement and production, Army.”’
This was the funding necessary to provide a program totaling
$566,533,000. The House committee provided furuls, by transfer,
totaling $483,612,000. The entire appropriation was stricken on the
House floor on a point of order. The Senate commiitee recommends
an appropriation by transfer of $486,427,000, which is an increase of

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08121 CIA-ROPEQR01674R004100050045-4

$2,815,000 over the amount recommended by the House committee,
and is $58,573,000 less than the estimates.

In making this recommendation the Senate committee restored to
tho bill the following items:

Command and General Staff College, Fort Leavenworth.—The budget
estimate for this item was $8,615,000. The House committee reduced
this amount by $5,433,000. Total rostoration was requested. The
Senate committee granted an additional $200,000 for planning of the
academic building, or a total of $3,382,000.

Black Hills Ordnance Depot, Black FHills, S. Dak.—The budget
estimate for this item was $1,428,000, which the House committee
reduced by $1,350,000. The Scnate committee rccommends the
restoration of this amount for family housing.

Fort Huachuca, Ariz—Thce budget estimate for this item was
$5,913,000. The House committee reduced this by $1,265,000. The
Senate committee recommends that this amount be restored.

Certain specific deletions in the requests were made by the Senate.
The Senate committee did not approve the request for the West Coast
Ammunition Terminal, Calif., amounting to $3,209,000. This item
was disallowed also by the House committee.

In addition the Senate committee recommends an overall reduction
for the Department of the Army of $48,735,000 in the belief that such
reduction will not jeopardize the orderly program of the Department
and that recurrent slippages should be taken into consideration,

No restoration of funds was requested and none granted for certain
minor items at Oakland Army Base, Fort Riley, Fort Benning, and
Fort Lewis.

‘With these cited exceptions the full program as justified by the
Department of the Army was approved.

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY

1955 appropriation. .. $98, 000, 000
1956 estimate - e 528, 550, 000
House committec. - - _ - e 439, 950, 000
Touse HoOT - oo o e 0
Senate committee . - - o e m e 443, 278, 300

The Senate committee considered, for the Department of the Navy,
military construction items totaling $528,550,000, the budget esti-
mate. 'This is the funding necessary to provide a program totaling
$614,279,700. The Housc committee allowed $439,950,000. The
entire appropriation was stricken on the floor of the House on a point
of order. The Senate committee rccommends an appropriation of
$443 278,300 which is $3,328,300 over the amount allowed by the
House committee and $85,271,700 under the budget estimate.

In making this recommendation, the Senate committee restored to
the bill the following items:

Puget Sound Shipyard.—The budget cstimate for this item was
$2,200,000. The House committee reduced this by $2 million. Full
restoration of $2,200,000 was recommendecd by the Senate committee.

Naval Ordnance Plant, Macon, Ga.—The budget estimate for this
itern was $3,800,000. This was not allowed by the House committee
but has been restored in full by the Senate committee,

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Apprpyed For Relgage 200708121 ; 1A RDROBO1E76R004100060045-4

The Senate committee made specific deletions in the Navy program.

The committee was requested to restore $2 million deleted by the
House committee for correction of deficiencies, but did not allow this
amount. Instead the committee granted the $4 million allowed by
the House committee.

The Senate committee did not approve the request for $350,000 for
the Armed Forces Medical Library at the National Naval Medical
Center. The committee did this without prejudice and suggests
that this item may be again considered next year.

The committee also reduced the amount requested by the Marine
Corps for housing at Quantico, Va., from $4,121,700 to $2 million in
the conviction that housing facilities already available should be
utilized before the full program requested by the Department is
accepted.

In addition the committee recommends an overall reduction for the
Department of the Navy of $80,800,000 in the belief that absorption
of this cut will in no wise adversely affect the prozram as justified to
the committee by the Department, and which, with the exceptions
noted above, has been approved by the committec.

AUDITED CLAIMS

The following language was deleted on the House floor and is the
same as proposed by the House committee. The committee recom-
mends the inclusion of this provision.

Applicable current appropriations of the Department of the Navy shall be avaslable
for the payment of claims certified by the Comptroller Generas to be otherwise due, in
the amounts stated below, from the following appropriations:

“Maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts”, fiscal year 1943, 8171.48;

“Pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy”, fiscal year 1943, $3,344.24;

‘“Maintenance, Bureau of Ships”, fiscal year 1946, $5,885 42; and

“Transportation of things, Navy”, fiscal year 1948, 81,355.36.

DeparrMENT OF THE AIR Forca

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

1955 appropriation . ____________ el $630, 000, 000
1956 estimate (plus $255,000,000 transfer) .. _______ . __.. . _____ 945, 000, 000
House committee. . . el 955, 929, 000
House floor. . o e 0
Senate committee (plus $255,000,000 transfer) _______.___. e mmmmm 823, 649, 000

For the Department of the Air Force, the committee considered
military construction items totaling $1,200,610,000, of which
$945,000,000 was to be provided in new funds snd the remainder,
$255,000,000, was to be provided by transfer from ‘“Procurement and
production, Army’’ unobligated balances. This funding was to pro-
vide a program totaling $1,449,242,000. The entire appropriation .
was stricken in the House on a point of order. The Senate committee
recommends an appropriation including transfers of $1,078,649,000,
which is $122,680,000 over the amount allowed b:v the House com-
mittee and $121,351,000 under the budget estimaios,

In making these appropriations the Senate committee restored to
the bill the following items:

Buckingham Weapons Employment Center—Thy House committee
deleted this entire item, for which the budget estimate was $11,577,000.
The Senate cothmittee recommends the restoration of the full estimate.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08121 IASRRPERR01E7GR004100050045-4

Duluth Air Force Base—'The Senate committee recommends the
restoration of $60,000 reduced by the House committee from the
estimate of $2,541,000.

Grand Forks Site Air Force Base—The House committee deleted
this item which was budgeted for $5,822,000. The Senate committee
recommends full restoration. .

Traverse City Air Force Base—The House committee eliminated the
item, budgeted at $1,881,000. The Senate committee recommends
full restoration.

Hunter Awr Force Base—The Senate recommends restoration of
$142,000 deleted by the House committec, restoring the item to the
full budgoet estimate of $4,223,000.

Lake Charles Air Force Base—The Scnate recommends restora-
tion of $155,000, the amount reduced by the House committee, and
providing $2,396,000.

Travis Air Force Base.—The Senate recommends restoration of
$218,000 reduced by the House committee, thus providing the full
estimate of $9,897,000.

Englond Air Force Base.—The Scnate committee recommends the
full budget estimate of $2,684,000, restoring $129,000 deleted by the
House committee.

The Scnate coinmittee recommends that $79,527,000 be appro-
priated for the Air Force Academy, which item was not allowed by
the House committee.

Classified overseas bases—The Senate committee recommends
restoration of $23,169,000 for classified bases overseas, which items
were deleted by the House.

Certain specific reductions were made in the appropriations requests
for the Air Force by the Senate committee.

Appropriations were not granted for Ent Air Force Base for which
$3,015,000 was requested; for the Air Research and Development
Center transfer to Wright-Patterson Field, for which $6,000,000 was
requested; for Beale Air Force Base for which a restoration from the
House committee of $1,928,000 was requested; for the St. Louis
Aeronautical Chart Center for which a restoration of $494,000 from
House committee action was requested; for Lincoln Air Force Base
for which a restoration of $2,667,000 from the House committee
action was requested; and for Keflavik, Iceland, for which $135,000
was requested.

In addition, the Senate committee recommends an overall reduc-
tion for the Department of the Air Force of $106,214,000 in the belief
that such reduction can be absorbed within the overall program
funding without detrimental effect on individual projects.

The Senate committee did not consider for appropriation items for
which no appeal for restoration of funds was made. These include
funds for Chanute Air Force Base, McConnell Air Force Base, Biggs
Air Force Base, and Hickam Air Force Base. No restoration of funds
has been granted regarding House committee reductions in these items.

With these exceptions, the full program as justified by the Depart-
ment of the Air Force was approved.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
16 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILI.. 1956

CONSTRUCTION OF SCIENCE RESEARCH LABORATORY AT WRIGHT-
PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE, OEIO

The Department of Defense requested the following amendment:

including research and development facilities at Wright-Pailerson Air Force Base
Dayton, Ohio :

The committee recommends the inclusion of this amendment in order
to make available funds for the construction of an urgently nceded
science research laboratory at Wright-Pattersén Air Force Base
without increasing the total amount for the base, as authorized by
Public Law 161, 84th Congress.

ACCESS ROAD BETWEEN KEESLER AIR FORCE BASE AND BILOXI, MISS.

This item was recommended by the Department of Defense in order
to alleviate a congested traffic condition that exigts immediately ad-
jacent to Keesler Air Force Base. The committee recommends the
insertion of the following language:

: Provided, That not to exceed $350,000 of this appropriation shall be used for the
purposes authorized by section 308 of the Act of July 15, 1855 (P. L. 161).

(GENERAL Provisions

Sections 302, 303, 304, 305, and 306 were strickeén on the floor of the
House by a point of order. The committee recommends that the fol-
lowing general provisions be inserted:

Sxe. 302. Funds appropriated to the mililary departments for military public works
in prior years are hereby made available for military public werks authorized for each
such depariment by the Act of July 15, 1956 (Public Law 18.).

Src. 803. None of the funds appropriated in this chaptés shall be expended for
payments under a cost-plus-a-fized-fee contract for work whére cost estimates exceed
$25,000 to be performed within the continental United Slates without the specific
approval in writing of the Secretary of Defense setiing forth e reasons therefor.

Src. 804. None of the funds appropriated in this chapter shall be expended for
additional costs involved in expediling construction, unless the Secretary of Defense
certifies such cosis to be necessary to protect the national ittcrest and establishes a
reasonable complelion date for each such project, taking into consideration the urgency
of the requirement, the type and location of the project, the climetic and seasonal condi-
trons affecting the consiruction and the application of economica! construction practices.

SEc. 305, None of the funds appropriated in this chupter shall be wsed for the
construction, replacement, or reactivation of aeny bakery, lawndry, or dry-cleaning
Sacility in the United States, dts Territories or possessions, as to which the Secretary
of Defense does not certify, in writing, giving his reasons therfor, that the services to
be furnished by such facilities are not obtainable from commercial sources al reason-
able rates.

Sue. 808. Funds appropriated to the military deparfments for construciion are
hereby made available fer advance pianning, construction @-sign and architeclural
services, as avthorized by section 504 of the Act of September 28, 1951 (Public Law
155).

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Cuarrer IV
FOREIGN OPERATIONS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

GOVERNMENT AND RELIEF IN OCCUPIED ARIEAS

1955 appropriation_____ . $3, 100, 000
1956 budget estimate_ - - oo .3, 000, 000
1956 House eommittee recommendation ... ______. ceaan 3, 000, 000
1956 House recommendation__ . __________._._.. e, N L .0
1956 Senate committee recommendation.. .o _____ 3, 000, 000

The committee recommends $3,000,000 for expenses necessary to
meet the responsibilitics and obligations of the United States in con-
nection with the government or occupation of the Ryukyu Islands,
the most important of which is Okinawa. The amount provided is
the same as the budget estimate and is $100,000 below the appro-
priation for the last fiscal yoar. The full amount of the cstimate
was recommended by the House committee but the item was deleted
on the House floor on a point of order. This item is not a supple-
mental appropriation but the regular appropriation for the fscal year

1956
ExporT-IMPORT BANK OF WASHINGTON
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE LIMITATION
1955 lmitation o SR %1, 125, 000
1956 budget estimate . . . e 1, 500, 000
1956 House committee and House allowance. - .. _______ 1, 500, 000
1956 Senate committee reecommendation___ .. _.___ 1, 500, 000

The committee recommends the full amount of the budget estimate
of $1,500,000 for the administrative expenses of the Export-Import
Bank. This is the same amount allowed by the House and is an
increase of $375,000 over the amount available in fiscal ycar 1955,
This item is a limitation on the funds of the bank which may be used
for the purposc, and is not an appropriation out of the gencral revenues
of the Treasury. This is not a supplemental item but the regular
administrative cxpenses limitation for the bank for fiscal year 1956.

17

BT} Ny

8. Rept. 1004, 84-1——3

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CaaprrER V
GENERAL GOVERNMENT MATTERS
Execurive OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

OFFICE OF DEFENSE MOBILIZATIONK

Appropriation, 1955__ . _____ i, $2, 161, 000

Appropriation, 1956____________ . 2, 125, 000

Supplemental estimate (S. Doe. 65) - _ _ . __. 500, 000
(Not presented to House.)

Senate committee recommendation_ ____________________._______ 100, 000

The increase of $100,000 recommended by the committee is to
provide funds to enable the Office of Defense Mobilization to conduct
Investigations as to articles being imported into the United States in
such quantities as to threaten to impair the national security, in
accordance with section 7 of the Trade Agreements Kxtension Act of
1955, as requested in the supplemental estimate (S. Doc. 65).

An additional item in the supplemental estimate, to provide
$400,000 for moving expenses and rent in the Dist-ict of Columbia,
was denied by the committee.

Districr or CorumBia Aubpitorium CorMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Supplemental estimate, 1956 (S. Doe. 69) .. __ . ___________. . ______.___ $25, 000
(Not considered by House.)
Senate committee recommendation___ _____ . ____________.. _________ 25, 000

As requested in the supplemental estimate (S. Doc. 69), the com-
mittee recommends $25,000 for necessary expenses of the District of
Columbia Auditorium Commission, authorized by Public Law 128,
approved July 1, 1955.

Forrign Craivs SETTLEMENT COMMIESION

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES FOR INTERNATIONAL CLAIMS

Appropriation, 1955 (from war elaims fund) _______________ ______ $1, 045, 000
Appropriation, 1956 ($350,000 from war claims fund; $150,060 from

Korean claims appropriation) . ___.____________________ ______ 500, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1956 (H. Doc. 202) - ______________. . _____ 400, 000
House committee recommendation________________________ _____ 400, 000
House bill (deleted on point of order) . . ... ______________. ______
Senate committee recommendation_ _____________________ ______ 400, 000

The committee recommends the restoration of $400,000 for the
Foreign Claims Settlement Commission, to provide for administrative
expenses in connection with the pending legislation to authorize the
settlement of claims of United States nationals against the Soviet
Union, Ttaly, Bulgaria, Hungary, and Rumania for property and
other losses suffered as a result of war damages in and nationalization
and defaults on governmental debts by those countries.

18
Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002108121 . CIA;RDPAOROGTR0041009§0045-4

PresipENT's CoMMisstoN oN VETERANS' PENSIONS

Supplemental estimate, 1956 (H. Doe. 202) . oo Coommomomnooonnes $300, 000
House committee recommendation. . oo 300, 000
House bill (deleted on point of order) - . oo mmee oo V]
Senate committee recommendation_ _ . oo 300, 000

The committee recommends the restoration of $300,000 for the
President’s Commission on Veterans’ Pensions, to provide funds to
review the structure, scope, philosophy, and administration of the
pension, compensation, and related nonmedical benefits furnished
under Federal legislation to veterans and their families with the
objective of improving the benefit structure and establishing an
orderly and equitable relationship to other benefit programs.

GENERAL GOVERNMENT MATTERS
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Src. 502. Expenses of attendance at meetings.
(Deleted by House on point of order.)

Tho committee recommends the restoration of the general provision
authorizing expenses of attendance at meetings in title I of the
General Government Matters Appropriation Act, 1956.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Caartrr VI
INDEPENDENT OFFICES

Feprran Crvi, DEFENSE ADMINISTHATION

OPERATIONS
Appropriation, 1955_______ ______________ ... $10, 025, 000
Appropriation, 1956__________________________________ eeo--- . 11,8300, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1956 (H. Doc. 171) . ____________  _____._ 1, 000, 000
House committee recommendation______________________ ______ 650, 000
House bill_ . _____________ .. I 650, 000
Senate committee recommendation_ __ . ______ 1, 000, 000

The committee recommends the full budget estimate for operations
of $1,000,000, or an increase of $350,000 over the House allowance.

SURVEYS, PLANS, AND RESEARCH

Supplemental estimate, 1956 (H. Doe. 171)_____________ _______ $12, 000, 000
House committee recommendation. . _________ . ______ . ______ 8, 000, 000
House bill . _ 8, 000, 000
Senate committee recommendation_ _ _ _ ________________________ 12, 6006, 000

The committee recommends the full budget estimate for the new
appropriation item of “Surveys, plans, and research,” of $12,000,000,
or an merease of §4,000,000 over the House allowatice.

CIVIL DEFENSE FUNCTIONS OF FEDERAL AGENCIES

(Consolidated from estimates in various regular bills.)
Supplemental estimate, 1956 (H. Doc. 171) . _____ . ___.____ $3, 050, 000
House committee recommendation___________ ____ ___ _____ 0

0
Senate committee recommendation _  _ ___________ _______ 3, 050, 000

The committee recommends the insertion of a new appropriation
item for “Civil defense functions of Federal agencies™ in the amount of
$3,050,000, as estimated in House Document No. i71. In using the
six agencies concerned for the delegation of civil-drefense responsibili-
ties which parallel the normal functions of such agenecies, the commit-
tee believes that the IFederal Government should assume its proper
responsibilities for leadership in the program, and that the agencies
having substantial duties in the program should not have to divert
funds budgeted and appropriated for other purposes in order to per-
form such functions.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

SITES AND PLANNING, PURCHASE CONTRACT, AND P’UBLIC BUILDINGS

PROJECTS
Appropriation, 1956 . __ . ______________.__.___ Unobligated balances
Supplemental estimate, 1956 (H. Doe. 171)_ . ____ . ___ _____ $15, 000, 000
House committee recommendation_____________________ . _ . _._ 15, 000, 000
House bill (deleted on point of order) - __ .. ______ ____. . _____
Senate committee recommendation_____________________ ______ 15, 000, 000

20
Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDPSOBO1676R0041003(i‘0045-4
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

The committee recommends the restoration of $15,000,000 for
expenses nNecessary in carrying out the provisions of the Public Build-
ings Purchase Contract Act of 1954, as estimated.

The committee also Trecommends the restoration of the provision
to enable the General Services Administration to make annual pay-
ments under lease-purchase contracts for 1956 in an amount sufficient
to cover all projects for which funds are requested for design and site
acquisition.

ACQUISITION OF LAND, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Supplemental estimate, 1956 (H. Doe. 171) o o ___ $400, 000
House committee recommmendation_ . -~ 0
House bill . _ o e oo

Senate committee recommendation_ - oo _o-_ 300, 000

The committee reccommends the insertion of an appropriation of
$300,000 for expenses necessary for acquisition in square 62 of the
District of Columbia. The committee is informed that the objec-
tions stated by the House report have been eliminated, and that it
is in the best Interest of the Government to obtain these properties
at the carliest possible moment.

Under the authorization recommended the committee understands
there would be an exchange of land between the National Association
of Life Underwriters and the Administrator so as to relocate the
Underwriters’ Building in the center of the C Strect frontage con-
sistent with plans herctofore observed for the area. There would
also be an cxchange of land between the American Pharmacecutical
Association and the Administrator to enable the association to ex-
pand its building by making available to it additional land. The
Government and the Underwriters would then dedicate land for
widening C and 23d Strects. : ’

The authorization will also permit the Administrator, with the
approval of the Planning Commission, to determine the exact bound-
ary lines of the properties being exchanged and to impose conditions,
such as the location, height, and setting of the buildings to be erected
and provisions for access drives and the maintenance and upkeep of
the grounds surrounding the buildings.

The committee relies upon the assurance of the interested parties
that this arrangement is satisfactory, and directs the General Scrvices
Administrator to conform to this compromise agrecment.

RETDAIR, IMPROVEMENT, AND EQUIPMENT OF FEDERALLY OWNED
BUILDINGS OUTSIDE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Appropriation, 1955_____ e £12, 000, 000
Appropriation, 1956 _ _ _ _ __ 25, 000, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1956 (H. Doe. 205) . ... ... 1, 150, 000
House committec recommendation_ . ____ . ________________.____ 0

House bill . e

Senate committec recommendation _ _ .. .o __.__ 1, 150, 000
~ The committee recommends the restoration of $1,150,000 to permit
the initiation of a program to air-condition Federal court facilities,
as cstimated. The committee was informed by a committee of the
Judicial Conference of Federal Judges that providing this amount at
this time would facilitate the continuande of court scssions during the
summer months in the courts sclected and would aid materially in

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
22 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

shortening the vacation time of the courts and thereby reduce the
backlog of cases in such courts. The committeé believes it is wiser
to give a measure of immediate relief in this matter, than to require
the courts to wait upon a survey to be presented next year.

FEDERAL SUPPLY SERVICE

Appropriation, 1955_ . ______ e $2, 660, 000
Appropriation, 1956__ . __ ___ __________ . _______ e mm—eem 3, 005, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1956 (H. Doc. 171) . . ________ . ________ 250, 000
House committee recommendation._________ . ___________________ 200, 000
House bill (deleted on pointof order) - _ .. _ . ____.___

Senate committee recommendation. . ______.._ 200, 000

The committee recommends the restoration of $200,000 for operat-
ing expenses of the Federal Supply Service, as recommended by the
House committee, which is $50,000 below the budget estimate.

EXPENSES, GENERAL SUPPLY FUND

Appropriation, 1955 maaaa $12, 066, 800
Appropriation, 1956_.____ . _______ . ______ 12, 000, C00
Supplemental estimate, 1956 (H. Doe, 171) . ___________. . ____._. 1, 300, 000
House committee recommendation____________________-________ 1, 000, 000
House bill (deleted on pointof order) . . . . _______ 0
Senate committee recommendation. _ . _________________________ 1, 000, 000

The committee recommends the restoration of $1,000,000 for ex-
penses of the general supply fund, as recommended by the House
committee, which is $30C,000 below the budget estimate.

SURVEY OF GOVERNMENT RECORDS, RECORDS MANAGEMENT, AND
DISPOSAL PRACTICES

Appropriation, 1955 (Supplemental) . __ ______________ . ______... $300, 000
Not estimated for 1956

(Not eonsidered by House.)
Senate committee recommendation . . . . . .o 300, 000

The committee recommends the insertion of mn appropriation of
$300,000 for survey of Government records, records management, and
disposal practices.

Last year the committee was informed that there was in existence
in the Federal Government an accumulation of over 25 million cubic
feet of records, enough to fill 7} buildings the size of the Pentagon
Building. At that time this vast accumulation was increasing at the
rate of 4.2 million cubic feet per year, but soms progress has been
made toward reducing this accumulation as well gs reducing the great
bulk of paper and slowing down the creation of records. The com-
mittee understood at that time that the cost of creating and main-
taining such accumulation was about $4 billion per year, that efforts
of private firms and of State governmental bodiés indicated the vast
savings possible by a survey of the situation by competent and dis-
interested records specialists, with estimates ranging from 20 to 33
percent for possible savings in the total cost of record procedures by
such surveys.

The quarterly reports received by the committee indicate sub-
stantial savings already achieved, in thc order of 10 to 1 for the funds
provided for such surveys, with further savings 1o be derived when
the recommendations resulting from the surveys are fully implemented.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956 23

As stated last year, in recommending that $300,000 be made avail-
able to the Administrator of General Services, it is the intention of
the committee that the Administrator contract with private records
management specialists for surveys of Government agencies to cover
the creation, management, and disposal of Government records.
The survey should also include specifically the necessity for, and the
practices of, the compilation of agency reports.

The committee believes that the Administrator of General Services
should have broad authority in handling this program and has so
provided. The committee believes that an exception should be made
in the case of investigative agencies having responsibility under
law for the detection of crime or subversive activity. The committee
feels that there may be other exceptions and has provided the neces-
sary authority for the Administrator to make such exceptions.

In view of the very substantial economies, involving many millions
of dollars, which should be effected by improving Government prac-
tices in this series of surveys, the committee feels that the Adminis-
trator of General Services should continue this survey program and
continue to provide detailed quarterly reports to the Appropriations
Committees of the Congress so that progress can be followed closely.
As stated last year, it is the hope of the committee that the organiza-
tional improvements resulting will be such that permanent economies
may be effected and future accumulation of records will be further
sharply curtailed.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE

Appropriation, 1055, e dmme——me—man $5, 000, 000
Appropriation, 1956 . _ e 5, 550, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1956 (H. Doe. 171) .o ... 145, 000
House committee reecommendation__. .. _____________.____._ 100, 000
House bill (deleted on point of order) . . .- ____._ 0
Senate committee recommendation_ o . ... ______.____._ 145, 000

The committee recommends the restoration of $145,000 for operating
expenses of the National Archives and Records Service, as estimated.

STRATEGIC AND CRITICAL MATERIALS

The committee recommends the restoration of the provision that
appropriations for 1956 for strategic and critical materials shall be
available for expenses within the United States for transportation
and handling and other costs related to such materials purchased with
foreign currencies under the Agricultural Trade Development and
Assistance Act of 1954. )

Housing aND HoMme FiNaNCcE AGENCY

The committee considered supplemental estimates not presented
to the House and recommends the following increases as estimated:

APPROPRIATIONS
Office of the Administrator:
Reserve of planned public works._ . o ____..- $5, 500, 000
Salaries and expenses (reserve of planned public works) _______ 170, 000
Public Housing Administration, administrative expenses__.___.___. 760, 000
Total appropriations. - - o eiimmme————— 6, 430, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
24 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

INCREASES IN LIMITATIONS

Federal Housing Administration:

Administrative expenses________________ . ____ . ___e..______ 730, 000
Nonadministrative expenses_____ __ o ____i_—__. 4, 350, 000
Total inereases in limitations_____________________._______ 5, 080, 000

Most of the above items would become effective only upon enact-
ment into law of the housing amendments of 1945, S. 2126, which
has passed the Senate and is pending in the House.

In addition to the above, the committee recommirnds-the inclusion
of the following items in order to provide necessury administrative
funds for the Housing and Home Finance Ageney to undertake
certain new and expanded programs authorized in the pending housing
bill. No estimates were received by the commitf v for these items,
but the committee is of the opinion that they should receive prompt
attention if authorized by the Congress, and should not have to wait
for funds until the second session of this Congress when the next
supplemental appropriation bill will be considefr:l. The amounts
added by the committee are as follows:

APPROPRIATIONS

Public Housing Administration, administrative expenses__-. _______ 300, 000

INCREASES IN LIMITATIONS

Office of the Administrator:

Housing loans for educational institutions_ __ . _______ . _______ 200, 000
Publie facility loans______________________ ... .. _._.____ 250, 000

Federal Housing Administration:
Administrative expenses___ . ___. . _ . _________ . __._____ 370, 000
Nonadministrative expenses..____ . _________-___ . ______ 250, 000
Total inereases in limitations_____ .. _______________ 1, 070, 000

The committee also recommends increases in the applicable limita-
tions on expenses of travel in connection with the itrms recommended
for inclusion in the bill.

RESERVE OF PLANNED PUBLIC WORKS

The increase recommended by the committee of $5.5 million is for
making interest-free advances to local communitics and States for
planning non-Federal public works. This progeem would be au-
thorized by section 702 of the Housing Act of 1949 s amended by the
pending bill, 8. 2126, and the appropriation is contingent on enact-
ment of the bill. The amendments would authorize a revolving fund
ultimately amounting to $48 million, of which $10 m!lion is authorized
to be appropriated through the fiscal year 1956. The amount re-
quested, together with the $4.5 million heretofore appropriated, would
provide $10 million for the revolving fund as authotized. An increase
for salaries and expenses is also recommended in the amount of
$170,000.

PusrLic Housing ADMINISTRATION

The committee recommends an increase of $76¢.000 for adminis-
trative expenses of the Public Housing Administration. $700,000
of this amount would be for the additional costs of planning and

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21,;:CIARRPBABI16FER004100940045-4

developing 35,000 units of low rent public housing under the United
States Housing Act of 1937, as amended; this amount would be
contingent upon enactment of the pending housing amendments of
1955. The remaining $60,000 is for an increase above original
estimates in the reimbursable cost of the annual audit performed by
the General Accounting Office.

Feperal HousiNG ADMINISTRATION

Administrative expenses—The committee recommends an increasc
in the amount of the cstimate, $730,000, in the limitation on admin-
istrative oxponses of the Federal Ilousing Administration. According
to testimony received in the hearings this increase would provide (1)
$145,000 for an increase in the cstimated cost of the audit performed
by the General Accounting Office; (2) $377,000 for the expense of
the FITA’s program of attempting to recover windfall profits realized
by certain sponsors of housing projects insured under section 608;
and (3) $208,000 for strengthening central office managemoent and
control over insuring operations.

Nonadministrative expenses.—The committee recommends an in-
creaso of $4,350,000, the cstimate, in this item, which covers operating
costs of FHA insuring opcrations, mostly in its field offices. The
committoe was advised that the amount now available for these
expenses is not sufficient to process the volume of applications for
insurance cxpocted to be received, and that serious backlogs and
delays may result unless additional funds are made available.
$1,750,000 of the increase recommended is contingent upon enact-
ment of the pending housing amendments.

AmouNTs AppEp BY COMMITTRE

As noted above, the committee added certain amounts on which
no ostimates were received and all of which are contingent upon the
enactment of the housing amendments of 1955, as follows:

Housing for the aged.—The pending housing bill, S. 2126, would
authorize the Public Housing Administration to enter into annual
contributions contracts for 20,000 units of low rent public housing
for aged families and single persons (in addition to the units authorized
for the regular low rent housing program). The committee recom-
mends appropriation of $300,000 for the administrative expenses of
the PHA in planning and developing 10,000 units of such housing,
which is the number authorized for the first year of the program, the
fiscal year 1956.

Housing loans to educational institutions.—The pending amend-
meonts in 3. 2126 would make certain changes in the college housing
program authorized by the Housing Act of 1950. The total authoriza-
tion for loans outstanding at any one time would be increased from
$300,000,000 to $500,000,000; the requirements as to loan term and
interost rate would be liberalized; and certain facilities other than
dormitories and college housing would be made eligible for financing
with such loans. It secms evident that enactment of these amend-
ments would result in a substantial increase in the number of applica-
tions filed for loans under this program, and in order that such applica-
tions may reccive proper attention the committee recommends an

S. Rept. 1094, 84-1—4

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
26 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

increase of $200,000 in the limitation on administrative expenses for
this program.

Public facility loans.—The pending housing bill would authorize
loans up to $100 million to States and local communities for terms
up to 40 years to assist in providing essential public facilities where
funds are not otherwise available at reasonable rates. These funds
could not be put to use without administrative funds to employ the
necessary engineers, financial analysts, and other personnel required
to process loan applications. Accordingly, the cominittee recommends
language making $250,000 of the revolving fund available for admin-
istrative expenses. The committee has also included language pro-
viding for the merger of the existing revolving fund under section 108
of the RFC Liquidation”Act, for which $2 million was appropriated
in the Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1955, into the new fund
established pursuant to S. 2126, in order to avoid nredless duplication
and expense in accounting and other administrative controls.

Cooperative housing.—The housing amendments of 1955, S. 2126,
would amend the existing program under section 213 of the Nationa]
Housing Act to make the program more attractive to lenders and
more feasible for groups of families seeking to d¢velop cooperative
housing projects. Such housing amendments would change the base
for computing the maximum mortgage amount from ““estimated value’
to “estimated replacement cost,” and would provide for advance com-
mitments by the Federal National Mortgage Association to purchase
section 213 mortgages up to $50 million. The FHA would also be
required to furnish advice and assistance to cooperative groups. To
meet these new requirements, and to provide for processing the
increased volume of applications for 213 projects which would be
received, the committee recommends an additional increase of $370,000
in the limitation on administrative expenses of the Federal Housing
Administration, and of $250,000 in the limitation on nonadministra.
tive expenses.

NarionaL SEcUrITY TrAINING COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1965 _._______________________________ . $55, 000
Appropriation, 1956:

(Senate amendment for $25,000 lost in conference). .. .. _________ 0
Supplemental estimate, 1956 (S. Doc. 67) ... . 777" 80, 000
(Not considered by House.)
Senate committee recommendation______________________ e 80, 000

The committee recommends the insertion of an appropriation for
the National Security Training Commission in the amount of $80,000,
as estimated in Senate Document No. 67, to be effective upon the
enactment into law of H. R. 7000. As agreed to in conference, the
Reserve bill provides for the Commission to submit to the Secretary
of Defense certain recommendations within 60 days after the datc of
enactment of such bill,

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM

The committee recommends the insertion of an authorization to
make the funds appropriated for 1956 available for expenses of the
National Advisory Committee on the Selection of Physicians, Dentists,
and Allied Specialists.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CuaprreEr VII

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED
AGENCIES

Burpayu oF LAND MANAGEMENT

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

Appropriation, 1955 oo mme e $12, 263, 000
Regular Act, 1956 o oo meeme oo 13, 450, 000
Supplemental estimate (II. Doe. 171) oo mmce oo oo 250, 000
House aAllOWANICE _ - - e eme e e mmcmmmmmmmmm e mmmm—m e m == 250, 000
Committee recommendation _ _ oo 250, 000

The committec recommends that the supplemental estimate of
$250,000 be allowed. The tremendous activity in uranium prospect-
ing, and tho increase in the number of filings for small-tract leases
have resulted in a workload that was not contemplated at the time
the original budget was submitted. These funds are necessary to
assure that applications may be processed expeditiously.

Burrau oF INDIAN AFFAIRS
EDUCATION AND WELFARE SERVICES

The committee has been advised that funds appropriated in the
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act
will be insufficient to meet the needs of all the States receiving funds
for the education of Indian children under the Johnson-O’Malley Act.
The committee directs that the matter of aid to States and school dis-
tricts be studied to determine the amount of additional funds that are
necessary to meet the responsibility of the Federal Government with
respect to the education of Indian children, and that a supplemental
estimate for such an amount be forwarded to the Congress through
the Bureau of the Budget for consideration early in the next session.

PAYMENTS TO CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE OF INDIANS

Supplemental estimate (H. Doc. 171) - e $5, 160, 000
House alloWANEE . o eee e e mce—mmm—— e m—mmm—mmm—mmm 5, 160, 000
Committee recommendation._ . . o cumemma e - 5, 160, 000

The committee recommends that the Senate concur in the action
of the House in allowing $5,160,000—the supplemental estimate—
for payments to the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe of Indians. These
funds, authorized by Public Law 776 of the 83d Congress, are for the
purpose of relocating and reestablishing those members of the tribe
residing in the area to be inundated by the Oahe Reservoir.

27

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Apprgved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
5% SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

TRIBAL FUNDS

The committee recommends the inclusion of a provision to au-
thorize the use of $200,000 of the funds deposited in the Treasury to
the credit of the Indians of California for the payment of expenses
incurred by attorneys representing the Indians of California before
the Indian Claims Commission. No part of the funds authorized are
for the payment of attorney fees.

In reimbursing attorneys for their expenses, the committee expects
the Secretary to pay only those expenses that are nccessary and proper
in the prosecution of the claims of the Indians.

Bureau or MIinEs

CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

Appropriation, 1955 ________________________________. e $13, 500, 000
Regular Aet, 1956______________ ____________ L. .~ 12, 893, 000
Supplemental estimates:
H.Doe. Y71 .. 31, 250, 000
S.Doe. B8 .. -200, 000
S e 1, 450, 000
House allowanee____________________________..____.___. o imman 625, 000
Committee recommendation_ __ _________________ . ____. "~ 1, 450, 000

The committec recommends an appropriation of $1,450,000 for
“Conservation and development of mineral resources, Bureau of
Mines.”” The amount recommended is the total of the two supple-
mental estimates considered by the committee.

The funds recommended are for the following purposes:

Synthetic liquid fuels, $1,250,000.—To provide for the continued
operation of the oil-shale plant at Rifle, Colo., where the Bureau of
Mines conducts research on the mining and retorting of oil shale for
the production of liquid fuels and byproducts.

Fuels (coal), $200,000—These funds are necessary to meet the
expenses of administering the program authorized by Public Law 162
of the 84th Coongress. The act authorizes a contribtion of $8,500,000
to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for the draitage of anthracite
mines. The Bureau of Mines will provide engincering review and
appraisal of projects submitted by the Commonwealth of Pennsyl-
vania and will recommend approval or disapproval by the Secretary.

DRAINAGE OF ANTHRACITE MINER

Supplemental estimate (S. Doe. 68)_. __________________.. Cmen $8, 500, 000
House allowance .. __ . ____________________________ s oo Not considered
Committee recommendation_ __________________________ - 8, 500, 000

The committee recommends the allowance of the supplemental
estimate of $8,500,600 for a contribution to the ommonwealth of
Pennsylvania, to be matched, for the purpose of draining anthracite
mines. This contribution was authorized by Public Law 162 of the
84th Congress. No part of the funds recommended are for the
operation or maintenance of any facilities constinicted under this
program.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956 29

Fisn AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

INVESTIGATION OF RESOURCES

Appropriation, 1955 ___ e 84, 127, 000
Regular act, 1956 __ ___ _ _ _ o eioo- 4, 187, 000
Supplemental estimate (¥I. Doe. 171) . _ . .. ... 730, 000
House allowanee_ _ - _ - o e e 730, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ . .. 730, 000

The committee recommends the allowance of the supplemental
estimate of $730,000. These funds arc for research activitics in
participation with Japan and Canada concerning the migration and
distribution of salmon and related specics of fish, as contemplated by
the International Convention for the High Seas Fisheries of the North
Pacific Ocean.

Fisg axp WILDLIFE SERVICE

CONSTRUCTION
Appropriation, 1955 e $300, 000
Regular Aet, 1956 ___ . __ ... 1, 000, 000
Supplemental estimate (. Doe. 171y o _____________ 325, 000
House allowance______ . _____.__ 325, 000
Committee reecommendation. - - _______________________.___ 786, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of $786,000 for con-
struction of facilities by the Fish and Wildlife Service. The funds
recommended are for the following facilities:

Headquarters building, Pascagoula, Miss., $170,000-—Funds are
recommended for the construction of permanent facilities at Pasca-
goula, Miss. Local industry members and municipal officials at
Pascagoula have offered land for the building site, and have agreed
to build dock facilities and make channel improvements to accommo-
date the vessels of the Fish and Wildlife Service.

Repair of docking facilities at Woods Hole Fishery Biology Station,
Mass., $1565,000—These funds are nccessary to provide for the
repairs and reconstruction of facilities at this station that were
damaged by Hurricane Carol in August of 1954.

Dakota Lake National Wildlife Refuge, N. Dak., $6,000—Funds,
in the amount of $6,000, arec rccommended to allow the Fish and
Wildlife Service to join the State Water Conservation Commission
of North Dakota in the construction of an auxiliary spillway on the
James River. The State water conservation commission has agreed
to provide a like amount.

Fish cultural facilities below Norfork Dam, Ark., $4566,000.—Funds
are recommended for the construction of a fish hatchery below the
Norfork Dam, which was constructed by the Corps of Engincers, in
Arkansas. The construction of the dam has made the stream unsuit-
able for the natural propagation of the present species of fish. There-
fore the committee recommends the inclusion of funds for the con-
struction of a hatchery to stock the stream with a suitable specics of
fish. A provision has been included in the bill to accomplish this
purpose.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
30 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, NATIONAL FOREST PROTECTIOX AND MANAGEMENT

Appropriation, 1955 ___ . S, $30, 536, 500
Regular act, 1956 ____ o 35, 511, 500
Supplemental estimate_ .. __ 300, 000
House allowance____ . . . . i oo Not considered
Committee recommendation_ _ __ .. ________________ ... . __.___. 300, 000

The supplemental estimate of $300,000 is recommended. These
funds are necessary to carry out the provisions of il. R. 5891, which
has been passed by both Houses and is now awaiting the approval of
the President. This legislation provides for givinz notice to mining
claimants that a determination of surface rights iz to be made in an
area of land under the jurisdiction of the National Forest Service.

ArLExaNDER HaMmirroNn BiceEnTeEnNIAL CoOMMISSION

Appropriation, todate_ __ . _________ .. $25, 000
Committee recommendation_ _________ . _____.___ 122, 162

The committee recommends the allowance of $122,162 for the
expenses of the Alexander Hamilton Bicentennial ¢ ‘ommission during
fiscal year 1956. Language is recommended ta provide that-this
appropriation does not become effective until the ¢nactment into law
of Senate bill No. 1395.

Boston Nationan Historic SiteEs CoMMISSION

Supplemental estimate. . oo ~--- $40, 000
House allowanee ___ - e Not considered
Committee recommendation_ - _ e e 40, 000

The committee recommends the allowance of the supplemental esti-
mate of $40,000 for the expenses of the Boston National Historic Sites
Commission. This commission was authorized by Public Law 75, ap-
proved June 16, 1955. The purpose of the commission is to investigate
the feasibility of establishing a coordinated local, State, Federal pro-
gram in the city of Boston for the purpose of preserving the historic
properties and buildings in that area.

Joun MarsHALL BIicENTENNIAL CELEBRATION COMMISSION

Appropriation todate. . __ . o $10, 000
Supplemental estimate (H. Doe. 171}y . ______ . _______ 82, 500
House alloWARCE v o - o o oo o oo e e - None
Committee recommendation_ . . e 82, 500

The committee recommends the allowance of the supplemental
budget estimate of $82,500 for the expenses of ihe John Marshall
Bicentennial Celebration Commission., This Comimnission was estab-
lished by Public Law 581 of the 83d Congress, for the purpose of pre-
paring plans and programs for the celebration of the 200th anniver-
sary of the birth of John Marshall.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956 31

NationaL Caprran Pranyvine CoMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1955 e $143, 000
Regular Act, 1956 ___ e 143, 000
Supplemental estimate (8. Doe. 66) .- e 57, 000
House alloWanee . o - o e o e e oo et e e Not considered
Committee recommendation _ . . .. _________. 57, 000

Allowance of the supplemental estimate of $57,000 for salaries and
expenses, National Capital Planning Commission, is recommended by
the committee. In view of the increase in the duties and responsi-
bilities of the Commission, the committee feels that additional funds
are Nnecessary.

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

MUSEUM OF HISTORY AND TECHNOLOGY

Supplemental estimate (H. Doe. 202) o oo oooo $2, 288, 000
House allowanee . o oo e None
Committee recommendation_ _ - e 2, 288, 000

The committee recommends the allowance of the supplemental
estimate of $2,288,000 for the preparation of plans and specifications,
and for incidental expenses connected with the construction of a new
Museum of History and Technology for the Smithsonian Institution.
The construction of this museum was authorized by Public Law 106
of the 84th Congress, approved on June 28, 1955.

So00 Locks CeENTENNIAL COMMISSION

Appropriation, to date . . e $15, 000

The committee recommends the inclusion of a provision to author-
ize the use of funds heretofore appropriated for the Soo Locks Cen-
tennial Commission for the expenses of official entertainment.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CuarTER VIII
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR

1955 appropriation_ . ... $1, 450, 000
1956 appropriation______ . 1, 482, 900
Supplemental estimate  _ . __ .. 200, 000
House allowanee - _ _ _ ___ ____________________________ [ 110, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ . ___________ . ______________.__ 303, 800

The committee recommends approval of $302,800, the funds
necessary to render legal services in connection with the increase in
the minimum wage from 75 cents to $1 as proposed. in bills passed by
the Senate and the House amending the Fair Labor Standards Act.

The supplemental estimate is based on an increase in the minimum
wage provision from 75 to 90 cents, as recommendet! by the adminis-
tration. But inasmuch as the bill now in confercnce provides an
increase to $1, the committee felt sufficient funds should be provided
for the proper administration of the act, and so recoznmends approval
of $303,800.

BureEAU oF EMPLOYMENT SECURIT:

DEVELOPMENT OF AGRICULTURE’S HUMAN EISOURCES

The committee was presented on July 14, 1955, with a supplemen-
tal estimate, Senate Document No. 63, for $1,350,000 irom the Burecau
of Employment Seccurity for its newly developed program, styled
“development of agriculture’s human resources,”” a cooperative
venture with the Department of Agriculture.

The committee has disallowed the funds requestod—$150,000 for
salaries and expenses, Bureau of Employment Security, and $1,250,000
for grants to States for uncmployment compensation and employment
service administration, to await a more thorough examination of such
estimates in the regular appropriations bill next year. Similar action
was taken with respect to the request from the Department of Apri-
culture.

MEexican Farm LaBor ProGram

1955 appropriation_____ ______ L. R $1, 756, 000
1956 appropriation_____________________ .. ____. 1, 135, 000
Supplemental estimate_ ___________________________ . __._ __._. 650, 000
House committee recommendation_________________________ ___._ 650, 000
House allowanee_ .. _____ . ... None
Committee reeommendation_ _ ________________ . __________ e 650, 000

There was provided in the regular 1956 appropriation bill funds for
operation of this program only through December 31, 1955, the expira-
tion date of the agreement between the Governments of Mexico and
the United States.

On July 6 the House passed H. R. 3822, extending #he authorization
for this agreement to June 30, 1959, and the funds hure recommended
are to provide operating funds for the final 6 mounths of the fiscal year,
contingent upon the enactment of H. R. 3822

a2
Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Releasen2002/(08/tr2HaRIOR88E0,16746R00410006045-4

Wace axp Hour Division

1955 appropriation. . _ . e $6, 116, 500
1956 appropriation_ 6, 162, 000
Supplemental estimate_ __ ... 1, 800, 000
" House committee recommendation. ... _____________._ 1, 100, 000
House allowanee .- e caaeao one
Committee recommendation_ - .. 2, 185, 000

The supplemental submitted to the House on June 29, 1955, request-
ing $1,100,000, was based on an increase in the minimum wage from
75 to 90 cents, as proposed by the administration. The Senate and
House have each since acted on the bill proposing amendments to the
Fair Labor Standards Act, and there is provided in the bill now in
conference an increase in the minimum wage from 75 cents to $1.

The committee was advised that the increase in the minimum wage
from 90 cents to $1 would greatly add to the inspection work and the
administrative burden of the Division—the number of employees di-
rectly affected by the $1 provision is estimated at 2,100,000, compared
with 1,300,000 under the 90-ccnts provision; and the number of busi-
ness establishments that would be substantially affected (those where
20 percent or more of the employces are presently receiving less than
$1 an hour) would be increased from 105,000 under the 90-cents pro-
vision to 235,000 under the $1 provision.

With this evidence before it the committee recommends approval
of $2,185,000 to finance the added costs of operation under the $1
provision for 6 months, and to permit the use of $200,000 for advance
recruiting and training of personncl.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
Foop anD DrRUG ADMINISTRATION

1955 appropriation. .. __________ --- $5, 100, 000
1956 appropriation_______ 5, 484, 000
Supplemental estimate__._ 300, 000
Housc allowance_._________ - 300, 000
Committee recommendation . _ Lo 300, 000

This appropriation provides funds to be available only for enforce-
ment of food and drug laws rclated to poliomyelitis vaceine. Addi-
tional enforcement activitics arc considered essential in order to com-
bat possible unauthorized sales of vaccine and to insure the proper
distribution and usc of the vaccine, in accordance with the Durham-
Humphrey Act.

GaLLaupET COLLEGE

1955 appropriation. - . .o e mmmmemmcmm————ea $410, 000
1956 appropriation - e am 539, 000
Supplemental estimate . - . e 14, 100
"House allowanee . - - . ot cce i ccmncnea—a—- Not considered
Committee recommendation_ .. 14, 100

1 Of this amount, $5,400 is proposed to be derlved by transfer from 1955 unobligated balances.

Funds here recommended are for pay increases for Gallaudet
College omployees, other than teachers, comparable to those provided
by the Federal Emplovees Salary Increase Act of 1955, which act is
not applicable to employees in this unit.

As has been done mn the past, this appropriation is made to provide
for these increases by administrative action.

8. Rept. 1094, 84—1——©8:

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Aproved For Release 2002108121, GIARDRAYBO167pRO04100060045-4

Howarp UNIVERSITY

1955 appropriation____________ U IP P RPN $2, 720, 000
1956 appropriation____ . ______ . ___ . _._____. e 2, 875, 400
Supplemental estimate. - ____________ . ________________%i e i 296, 000
House allowanee. _ e Not considered
Committee recommendation_ . __ . ____ . ___ i ______ 2906, 000

1 Of this amount, $76,000 is proposcd to be derived by transfer from 1955 unobiizated balances.

The recommended funds are for pay increases for regular personnel
of Howard University comparable to those authoriz:d by the Federal
Employees Salary Increase Act of 1955, which actiloes not apply to
the emplovees of the university. The Congress has customarily
made funds available for this purpose following enactment of pay
increases for the classified employees of the Government.

Waite House CoNFERENCE oN Epudition

1955 appropriation_ e hees $900, 000
1956 appropriation_ . __ L.l 200, 000
Supplemental estimabte_ _ . __ . 238, 000
House allowance____ e 50 000
Committee recommendation. . . _l.__. 238, 000

The House disallowed funds requestod—$17() @i0—for the pay-
ment of travel expenses of delegates from the States to the forthcoming
White House Conference on Education for the remson, as stated in
the report from its committee, that there was doukbt as to the funds
appropriated under Public Law 530, 83d Congress, being available
for such purpose.

The opinion of the Office of the Legislative Cennsel was sought
and the committee received from it an opinion that the authorizing
statute was broad enough to cover such an expenditure of funds.
Accordingly, and with requests from educators throughout the
Nation, the committee recommends approval of the full supplemental
estlmate, $238,000.

Purric Hearvta Srrvice

INCREASED PAY COSTS, CAREER INCENTI¥E ACT

Supplemental estimate_ . __ $1, 375, 000
House allowance____. ____.._ None
Committee recommendation 1, 375, 0600

No cognizance was given this estimate, submitted on May 26, 1955,
in the House committee report.

There is provided in this item increases for sundiry appropriation
accounts in the Public Health Service to meet inéreased salary and
other costs resulting from the enactment of the Cagver Incentive Act
of 1955, the costs of which were not of course (OJLLemplated in the
regular 1956 budget estimates.

Under the terms of the act additional charges secrue, $1,192,253
in basic pay, $141,000 in retired pay, $126,186 in’travel allowan(es
and $72.553 for dislocation allowances for duty station chanwes
Of this total cost, $1,531,992, the Service contemplams the a,bsorptlon
of $156,992.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956 35

ASBSISTANCE TO STATES, GENERAL

1955 appropriation_ . _ _ o __._ $13, 009, 000
1956 appropriation______ _____ L ____ 13, 660, 000
Supplemental estimate_ .- . _______ 4, 500, 000
House allowance_ . . . oo __. 4, 500, 000
Committee recommendation . . - __ . ________________________.__ 4, 500, 000

The funds recommended arc for grants to States to partially meet
State administrative costs incurred in planning and operating a pro-
gram for distribution and use of poliomyelitis vaccine. When vaccine
in excess of National Foundation for Infantile Paralysis program
needs is available, action by the States will be necessary to insure
the availability of the vaccine for children and expeetant mothers
through established channels. Present funds available to States are
inadequate and would not permit them to carry out an effective

program.

SANITARY ENGINEERING ACTIVITIES
1955 appropriation . . . el ___. $2, 756, 500
1956 appropriation___ . .______ .. 3, 500, 000
Supplemental estimate . __ . . _____ 4, 500, 000
House allowanee_ _ __ . Not considered
Committee recommendation_ _ ____ ... ... _________.___.___ 1, 190, 000

The committec recommends approval of only those funds requested
under the air pollution rescarch and technical assistance program
authorized under Public Law 159, 84th Congress. The request for
$3,310,000 contingent upon enactment of S. 890, to amend the
Water Pollution Control Act, is disallowed in its entirety.

The new logislation on air pollution provides for a research and
technical assistance program of increased scale and broader scope than
was previously authorized by law, and with the funds here recom-
mended the Public Health Service will embark upon a program through
research grants, rescarch contracts, rescarch studies and in training.

MENTAL HEALTH ACTIVITIES

1955 appropriation____ .. $14, 147, 500
1956 appropriation_______ . ________________ L _______ 17, 751, 000
Supplemental estimate. _ _____ ________ o ______ 250, 000
House allowanee . - . - oo Not considered
Committee recommendation . _ - _ oo __.__ 250, 000

The committee recommends approval of this estimate to provide
funds for grants by the Public Health Service for cerrying out of a
program of research into and study of our resources, methods, and
practices for diagnosing, treating, caring for, and rehabilitating the
mentally ill.

The authorization provides that this research and study shall be
completed within 3 years with annual reports made to the Congress.
In addition to the appropriation here recommended, there is author-
ized for each of the two succeeding fiscal years the sum of $500,000 for
the completion of such rescarch and study.

GRANTS TO STATES FOR POLIOMYELITIS VACCINATION

Supplemental estimate. __ . ________ $30, 00y, 000
House allowanee__ ... _ . __ . None
Committee recommendation. . ______________________.__________ 60, 000, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
36 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

The House committee took no action on this request for the reason
there had been no report to either body from its committee on the
pending authorization bills. The committees have since acted, bills
have been passed, and conference action on the disagreeing votes of
the two Houses is expected within & few days. .

The supplemental estimate, submitted to the House on June 30,
1955, was based on provisions in bills submitted by the Department
to provide free vaccine to needy children only. Thr Secretary of the
Department suggested in her testimony before the Senate commitiee
on the authorization bill that the language so limiting the availability
of funds be stricken out. The committee approved, and the Senate
passed, a bill without restrictions. .

This committee was advised, in response to its request, that the
maximum potential cost of S. 2501 would be approximately
$137,000,000, and that for H. R. 7126 it would bhe approximately
$105,000,000. The committee felt that the allowance of approxi-
mately one-half of the average of these two estimates should suffice
to provide free vaccine to all eligible applicants within the coming
year, and so recommends an appropriation of $60,000,000.

CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSING FACILITIES FOR ANIMALS

Supplemental estimate . - - b $400, 000
House alloWanee oo e e e 400, 000
Committee recommendation . _ _ o iammeman 686,.280

The committee recommends $685,280, an increase of $285,280 over
the supplemental estimate and House allowance, for construction of
an additional animal building at the National Institutes of Health, to
provide for the housing of monkeys needed for the expanded polio-
myelitis vaccine-testing program.

The supplemental estimate contemplated a building of cinder-
block construction, withowt brick facing and without air condition-
ing. This is planned as a permanent building and ihe later addition
of brick facing and air conditioning would be substantially more than
the increase here recommended. There scems to have been no justi-
fication for not requesting the total cost of the building and the com-
mittee therefore recommends’ allowance of total cgst of a completed
building.

CONSTRUCTION OF RESEARCH FACILITIES

Supplemental estimate $3, 190, 000
House allowanee_____..____ Not considered
Committee recommendation_ _ _ __ . e None

The committee disallowed the estimate for $2,190,000 for the
erection of an additional laboratory building for the Division of
Biologics Standards at the National Institutes of Health. The
disapproval was based on the suggestion that & more thorough
examination and study of this request should be mgade.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CuaprEr IX—PUBLIC WORKS
Aromic ENERGY CoOMMISSION

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Supplemental estimate (IL. Doe. 204) - - . _______ $294, 700, 000
House committee recommendation. .o _____.__ 138, 577, 000
House bill - - e 166, 477, 000
Senate recommendation . _ . . oo 273, 700, 000

The committee recommends appropriations for plant and equip-
ment totaling $273,700,000, consisting of $2,900,000 added by the
House for construction of a community hospital at Oak Ridge, Tenn.,
and $270,800,000 provided as a lump sum for other projects. The
total amount provided is $21,000,000 below the budget estimate, the
amount requested for a merchant ship reactor and disallowed by the
House, for which restoration was not requested.

In restoring $101,000,000, the amount of the unexpended balances,
the committee recommends the insertion of a provision authorizing
the transfer of that amount to “Operating expenscs of the Com-
mission.”

The committee also recommends the deletion of the provision limit-
ing the amount available prior to the cnactment into law of H. R.
6795, since the authorization became Public Law 141 on July 11, 1955.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

CONSTRUCTION
Appropriation, 1955 . oo $24, 314, 000
Regular act, 1956_ . . - 14, 600, 000
Supplemental estimate (5. Doc. 64) o 2, 038, 000
House allowanee _ _ . o i Not considered
Committee recommendation_ _ ... . . ________.__._ 2,038, 000

The committece recommends the allowance of the supplemental
estimate of $2,038,000 for “Construction, Bonneville Power Adminis-
tration.” The funds recommended are to provide for the construction
of the necessary transmission facilitics to serve the proposed aluminum
reduction plant to be constructed by the Harvey Machine Co. at The
Dalles, Oreg.

The committee directs that no part of the funds provided for these
facilities shall be obligated until the Secretary has definite assurances
that the plant will be constructed, and placed in operation, by the
Harvey Machine Co.

37

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

38 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL,: 1956

Boreavu or RecramaTioN

CONSTRUCTION AND REHABILITATION

Appropriation, 1955 .. . . $133, 757, 000
Regular act, 1956_____________________ AU S 146, 041, 600
Supplemental estimate (5. Doe. —)____________________ I ____ 5, 000, 000
Howse allowanee. ... . _______________________. Not considered

Jommittee recommendation_ __ . _______________________ . __ __ 5, 000, 000

The committee recommends the allowance of -ihe supplemental
estimate of $5,000,000 for the initiation of construction of the upper
Colorado River project. A proviso is recommended to provide that
this appropriation shall not become effective until pending legislation
to authorize this project has been enacted into law. Senate bill 500
authorizing this project was passed by the Senate on April 20, 1955.

The funds recommended are for the following units of the pr0]e(‘t
Glen Canyon unit, Arizona~-Utah_ . ______ . __ . ___ . _____ $3, 500, 000
Advance planning and faecilitating eonstruction_ __________. . _____ 1, 500, 000

Missourt River Basin project, Transmission division.-—The committee
has approved the request of the Department to use $240,000 of
available funds for the completion of the Yellowtail-Lovell transmis-
sion line. However, in approving the use of funds to complete this
facility the committee desires to make it clear thst nothing in the
wording of the request of the Department of the Interlor or in the
letter of approval of the Burcau of the Budget, is to be understood as
a. waiver of any preference expressed in section 5 of the Flood Control
Act of 1944 or in the Federal reclamation laws.

Civi, Funcrions, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS

APPROPRIATION: CONSTRUCTION, GENERAT.

1955 appropriation____ .. $306, 352, 600
1956 appropriation (regularaet) _____ . ___ . __________ ___. 401, 173, 000
Supplemental request . ____________ . 11, 384 ()14
(H. Doec. 171) $5, 384, 014
(8. Doe. —) . L o 6, 00%:, 000
House allowance-—not cousidered ___ ___ __________________.____
Committee recommendation_ _ _______________________..__% - 5, 551, 014

The committee recommends an additional amount of $5,551,014 {or
construction, general for application to the following prO]ects

Oahe Reservoir, 8. Dak. and N, Dak______________________ _.____. $5, 384, 014
Meredosia bridge replacement, Illinois_ .. ________ . ______. _____ 167, 000

OAHE RESERVOIR, 8. DAK. AND N. DAK.

Public Law 776, approved September 3, 1954, conveys to the United
States, in return for certain specified pa,yments title to lands and
1mprovements on the Cheyenne River Indian Reservation which are
required in connection with the Oahe Dam on the Missouri River by
the Corps of Engineers.

Under the terms of section IT of the act, the United States agrees
to pay out of funds appropriated for construction of the Oshe project

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Rejease 2002/08(21r0CkArRDP 80B0,1636RR004100080045-4

the sum of $5,384,014, which is to be deposited to the credit of the
Cheyenne River Sioux Indian Tribe in the Treasury of the United
States. The act was made effective by the issuance of a proclamation
by the Secrctary of the Interior on April 6, 1955, that three-fourths
of the adult members of the tribe had ratified the agreement contained
in Public Law 776. 'This appropriation is nececssary to provide the
funds required under the terms of section 1T of the act.

MEREDOSIA BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, ILLINOIS

The committec recommends an appropriation of $167,000 to
finance the Foderal share of the first year’s cost of reconstruction of
the Meredosia-Valley City bridges. The relocation plan provides
for tho construction of a new bridge at Valley City, and the removal
of the existing bridges at Meredosia and at Valley City. The cost of
the reconstruction will be apportioned in accordance with the pro-
visions of the Truman-Hobbs Act, and in this casc the cost to the
Federal Government will be about 55 percent, and the cost to the
bridge owner will be about 45 percent.

During a recent 2-year period these two bridges have been struck
a total of 69 times by river vessels, indicating clearly the extent and
continuing nature of the danger to both river and rail trafiic.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Cuarrer X
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Sararies AND ExpPeNsES

1956 appropriation_______.___ __________________ . $66, 760, D00
Supplemental estimate (H. Doec. 176} __ ____________ P 2, 256, 000
House allowanee. ____________________ ____ T TmTmmTTTT 1, 820, 000
Committee recommendation_ . _________ """ 7TTTTmTTTT 2, 120, 000

The committee allowance of $2,120,000 will provide $300,000 for
communications and $600,000 for the Passport .Office, the same
amounts as allowed by the House, and $1,220,000 instead of $920,000
the House allowance for implementation of benefits under Public
Law 22, approved April 5, 1955. The increase: of $300,000 will
enable the Department to carry out the educational allowance pro-
gram in the fiscal year 1956. If it develops, however, that the full
amount proposed is not required for this purpose, any balance should
revert to the Treasury.

INTERNATIONAL CONTINGENCIES

1956 appropriation___________________________________ - $1, 300, 000
Supplemental estimate (H. Doe. 176) 1, 000, 000
House allowanee_________________________ ___ 77" . 1, 000, 000
Committee recommendation_ . ___________________ """ttt 1, 000, 000

The committee agrees to the House allowance and budget estimate
of $1 million to finance, in the fiscal year 1956, the several conferences
which are expected to be undertaken by the Department following the
current Geneva Conference.

ExrtensioN AND REMODELING, StaTE DEPARTMYENT BUILDING

Supplemental estimate (S. Doec. 62) ______________________ e $2, 500, 000
Committee recommendation_ __________________ " """T""TTT 2, 500, 000

The committee has approved the $2,500,000 estimate requested to
defray the cost of preparing plans and conducting related preliminary
work preparatory to the remodeling and construction of an addition
to the existing main building of the Department of State. The
Department’s activities in Washington are scattered in about 30 build-
ings, with the result that efficiency and economy of operation is seri-
ously impaired.

7
Payment 70 THE REPUBLIC OF PANAMA

The committee has approved the increase in the annuity payment.
to the Republic of Panama from $430,000 to $1,930,000 pursuant to-
the Treaty of Mutual Understanding and Cooperation signed January
25, 1955. Language to effectuate this recommendation follows:

40

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956 41

L
PAYMENT TO THE REPUBLIC OF PANAMA

Afier the exchange of ralificalions of the Treoty of Mutual Understending ond
Cooperation, signed Jonuary 865, 1956, by the United Stoles of Americo ard the
Republic of Parcma (Senale Evecutive I', 84th Congress, 1st Sessiofi: Retification
advised by the Senate), the Secretery of the Treisury shail cause to be paid arnuolly
(i liew of the ermual payment provided wnder this heed in the Department of State
Appropriction Act, 1954) out of any money in the Trecsury rot otherwise cppro-
pricted, 81,930,000 as e payment to the Republic of Panamc in accordence with
Article I thereof.

INTERNATIONAL EDUCATIONAL EXCHANGE ACTIVITIES

The committec has approved language to increase the adminis-
trative expense limitation from $3,300,000 to $3,485,000 to defray
the increased pay costs authorized by Public Law 94, 84th Congress,
and reflected in this activity.

AcqQuisiTioN OF BUILDINGS ABROAD

The committce has approved language, under this heading, to
increase the administrative expense limitation from $900,000 to
$950,000 to defray the increased pay costs authorized by Public Law
94, 84th Congress.

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMISSION,
Unitep States AND MExIco

SALARIES AND EXPLENSES

1956 appropriation_ .. e $435, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ - - oo m oo 75, 000

The committee reccommends the appropriation of $75,000 under
this head, for the preparation of a preliminary examination and survey
report on the design, Federal and non-Federal cost, and economic
justification of a number of channcl storage structures below the
Talcon Dam. Testimony presented to the committee revealed that
dams constructed below the Falcon Dam would cateh the uncontrolled
drainage and would materially assist in the operation of pumping

equipment.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

SALARIES AND ExpENsES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS

1956 appropriation_ . e $17, 240, 000
Supplemental estimate (II. Doc. 171) . - o oo e 1, 260, 000
House alloWANCEe - o o e m e mmm e 1, 160, 000
Committee recommendation_ . o o oo elo- 1, 160, 000

The committee concurs with the Iouse recommendation that
$1,160,000 be provided for the increased salary rates for United States
attorneys and assistant United States attorneys as authorized by
Public Law 9, approved March 2, 1955,

SALARIES AND ExpENsEs, CraiMs orF PERSONS OF JAPANESE
ANcCEsTRY, 1955

1955 appropriation____ e ao $870, 000
Supplemental estimate (H. Doe. 183) - o .- 275, 000
House alloWaNCC . - - - o o o e e m o 275, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ .o oo 275, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
42 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL. 1956

The committee approves the budget estimate and House allowance
of $275,000 for payment of claims already adjudicated or expected
to be adjudicated during the fiscal year 1955,

Bureavu oF Prisons, BuiLpings axp ¥aciLiTies

1956 appropriation______ ___ i ee_.. $875, 000
Supplemental estimate (H. Doe. 171)__ ______ L . ... 17, 100, 000
House allowance. . _ . 0
Committee recommendation_ . - _ . e __ 500, 000

The committee recommends that $500,000 be ullowed for making
plans, conducting surveys, and preparing sitie rérommendations for
necessary new prison facilities. This sum is recornmended in lieu of
the request for $17,100,000 as contained in House Document No. 171,
for construction of a new maximum security prison and a new close
custody reformatory.

THE JUDICIARY

The committee agrees to the House allowance and budget estimate
of $2,915,500 to cover the increased salary costs of judges, as author-
ized by Public Law 9, approved March 2, 1955, also the incrcased
compensation costs to certain referees in bankruptey as authorized by
the Judicial Conference in the amount of $70,000 ar.d which is payable
from receipts accruing in the referees’ salary apprepriation.

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1956 appropriation. . _ . _ . _ .. L. __.._ $85, 000, 000
Supplemental estimate (H. Doe. No. 171) . . _____________ ______ 430, 000
House allowance____ . L _____. 243, 260
Committee recommendation. . _____ . __________________ ___ ___ 430, 000

The committee recommendation of $430,000 restores the budget
estimate to implement the benefits provided Foreign Service personnel
and their dependents under authority of Public {.aw 22, approved
April 5, 1955. Specifically the sum provides $25,830 for hardship
post salary differentials, $22,500 for home service iransfer allowance,
$274,350 for educational allowance as compared ta $137,175 provided
under the House bill, 88,190 for medical examinaiions, and $99,130
for administrative support costs as compared to $49.565 allowed under
the House bill.

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PEESIDENT

EvmercENcY FUND FOR INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS

1955 appropriation____. .. L. $5, 000, 000
1956 estimate (H. Doe. No. 171) _ . ___________________ i _.____. 6, 000, 000
House committee recommendation. - _______________. _______ 5, 000, 000
House allowanee.._ e

Committee recommendation_ . __ . _____ .. ____.. 6, 000, 000

The committee recommends the full budget estimnate of $6,000,000
for the emergency fund for international affairs. The committee urges
that hereafter this item be presented in the regular budget estimate.
The committee is of the opinion that greater emphlasis be placed on
international fairs, particularly with regard to the «xhibition of agri-
cultural food produects.
Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CuaprEr XI
TREASURY DEPARTMENT
BurEAU OF AcCcouUNTs

. SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1955 appropriation . e $2, 548, 700
1956 appropriation_ .= 2, 600, 000
Supplemental estimate (I, Doe. 171) o 185, 000
House allowanee . . e 185, 000
Senate committee allowanece. _ . o i ema oo 185, 000

The committee recommends that the budget estimate of $185,000
be granted for this item. This is the amount allowed by the House
of Representatives. These funds will enable the Treasury Depart-
ment to reimburse Federal Reserve banks for handling depositary
receipts on deposits of taxes made in the banks. These receipts have
increased markedly subsequent to the passage of a penalty provision
relative to the failure to deposit taxes.

Coast GUARD

OPERATING EXPENSES

1955 appropriation____ e acaaaoan $155, 889, 300
1956 appropriation__ . e 153, 750, 000
Supplemental estimate (H. Doc, 171) - . - 7, 000, 000
House recommendation_ o o e —ma— e 5, 000, 000
Senate committee recommendation. . _ . __ . _____._ 7, 000, 000

The budget estimate of $7 million was requested in order to pay
the increased cost of pay and allowances of military personnel result-
ing from the passage of Public Law 20, the Career Incentive Act of
1955. The House of Representatives recommended a reduction of
%2 million from the budget estimate.

Testimony before the committce revealed that if the reduction
were allowed to stand the Coast Guard would be reduced by 500
individuals. Therefore, the committee recommends that the full
amount of the budget estimate of $7 million be allowed.

RETIRED PAY

1955 appropriation_ . oo $19, 855, 000
1956 appropriation. . _ oo 21, 300, 000
Supplemental estimate (H. Doe. 171) .. . _______ 2, 600, 000
House recommendation . __ . _ e 2, 600, 000
Scnate committee recommendation_ . - . _______ 2, 600, 000

The Senatc committee agrees with the House that the budget
estimate of $2,600,000 should be provided for this appropriation item.
This is to cover the increased costs of the retired pay program during
fiscal year 1956 resulting from the enactment of Public Law 20 and
Public Law 33.

43

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
44 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

RESERVE TRAINING

1955 appropriation____________________ .. . .. $2, 500, 000
1956 appropriation___________________________________ __ """ 3, 175, 000
Supplemental estimate (H. Doe. 171)________._________ . __°°° 228, 000
House recommendation.___________________________ """ 228, 000
Senate committec recommendation. _____________________ " 228, 000

The Senate committee agrees with the House that the budget
estimate of $228 000 is necessary to cover the cost of the military pay
increases as authorized by the Career Incentive Act of 1955, Public
Law 20, during the fiscal year 1956.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMEN T
Orrice oF THE First Assisrant PosrMastEr: GENERAL
CITY DELIVERY CARRIERS

The Senate committee recommends that language be inserted in
the bill to pay claims arising as a result of Public Law 492, April 29,
1950, which provides for retroactive grade increases for certain World
War II veterans who lost opportunities for probational civil-service
appointments by reason of their service in the Arm.d Forces of the
United States. The language recommended is as follows:

For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for **City deliver, carriers”’, $10,000,
to be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Railway Mail Service”, fiscal year
1947.

FuperaL Faciaries CorroraTion Fiwp

19565 Aet . ____ $275,000. :

1956 Aet. .. ____________ $100,000 limitation.
Supplemental estimate (H. Doc. 191) __ $175,000 additional Iimitation.
House committee recommendation____ _ $175,000 additional limitation.
House floor recommendation__________ 0.

Senate committee recommendation____ $175,000 additional Timitation.

Funds were provided in the regular 1956 act for a sufficient amount
to administer the tin program on the supposition thst the operations
at the Texas City smelter would be discontinued by June 30, 1955,
and that the activity in the program would be limited to cleanup work
in connection with the closing of the smelter. However, authority to
continue the operation of the smelter until June 30, 11356, is contained
in section 2 of the joint resolution approved June 28, 1947.

The sum of $100,000 was included for the cleanup work in 1956, but.
additional funds are needed to continue the salaries and related
expenses.

The recommended language designed to provide these funds is as
follows: ‘

FEpERAL Faciirrres CoRPORATION

The amount of the Corporation’s funds made available under this head in title T
of the Treasury-Post Office Appropriation Act, 1956, for adminisirative expenses of
the Corporation, is increased from $800,000 to $975,000.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CuapreEr XII
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

The committee has approved the House allowance of $1,203,951 for
operating expenses, reflected in supplemental estimates House docu-
ments numbered 199 and 206. Distribution of the sum allowed and
Faﬁmble out of the gencral fund of the District of Columbia is as

ollows:

1. Department of General Admanastration, $190,000—This sum is
necessary to carry out the new real-property assessment program.

2. Courts, operating expenses, 1954, $132,812.—This sum is required
to reimburse the Federal Treasury of the balance due for services ren-
dered to the District by the Justice Department and the judiciary.

3. Health Department, medical charities, 1964, $48,120 —This sum
is required to reimburse private hospitals for balances due for services
rendered indigent patients in the fiscal year 1954,

4. Department of Public Welfare, operating expenses, protective in-
stitutions, 1964, $137,936.—This sum is necessary to reimburse the
Federal Treasury for balance due for care of boys at the National
Training School for Boys in fiscal year 1954.

5. Personal services, wage-scale employees, $448,047 —This sum is
required to cover the 6-cents-per-hour increase for 3,589 wage-scale
employecs in the various departments of the District of Columbia
government, in the fiscal year 1956.

6. Audited claims, $262,086—This sum covers the payment of
claims certified to be due for services rendered in the fiscal year 1953
and prior fiscal years,

The committee has also approved the following language amend-
ments to be added to the bill as passed the House:

SALARY INCREASES, POLI€EEMEN AND FIREMEN

The provisions of Title 11 of Public Law 128, approved June 30, 1955, shall apply
also to costs in the fiscal year 1955 of pay increases granted by or pursuant to Public
Low —, Eighty-fourth Congress: Provided, That ihis paragraph shall be effective
only upon enactment into law of either S. 2428 or IL. R. 7159, or simalar legislation.

* * * * * * *

CapPrrdr QUTLAY
PUBLIC BUILDING CONSTRUGTION

The appropriation for “‘Capital outlay, public building construction’’, containcd
in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1956, shall be availble for prepara-
tion of plans and specifications for a warchouse at the Children’s Center and the
erection of the following structures, including the treatment of grounds: Branch library
building in Woodridge, new Melropolitan Police Women's Bureau Building (in-
cluding the installation of lelephones, telephone swilchboard, and teletypewriter system),
and new fire engine house in the vicinity of Twenty-fourth and Irving Streets Southeast
(Including instruments for recetving alarms and connecting said house to the fire alarm

system).
45

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CuaprEr XIT1
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
SENATE

The committee recommends that the following paragraph be added
to the bill:

Miscellaneous items: For an addilional amount for miscellahzous ttems, exclusive
of labor, fiscal year 1955, $185,835.

The following general provision under the Senate is recommended:

GENERAL PROVISION

Subsection (b) of section 1311 of the Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1956
(Public Law 663, Eighty-third Congress), is hereby amended by deleting the period
at the end thereof and inserting the following: “: Provided further, That tn the case
of the Senate such report shall be made not later-than March 31 uf the year following
the year with respect to which the report is made.”

Section 1311, subsection (b), of the Supplemental Appropriation
Act, 1955, requires that not later than September 30 of each year,
the head of each Federal agency shall report, as to each appropriation
or fund under the control of such agency, the amount thereof remain-
ing obligated but unexpended and the amount thereof remaining
unobligated on June 30 of such year. The gross unliquidated obli-
gations and the net obligated balance would be most. difficult for the
financial clerk of the Senate to develop for submissicn by September
30 because of the fact that the accounts of the fin:ancial clerk are
maintained on a checks-issued basis and the development of obliga-~
tions would necessarily require that obligation accounts be main-
tained at the obligation level. This amendment is intended to
adjust the submission date of the required report by the Senate,
without impairing its value, to a date more suitable under the neces-
sarily complex legislative accounting system.

46

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CuaprrER X1V

CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES, AUDITED CLAIMS, AND
JUDGMENTS

The committee recommends the sum of $8,117,523 for payment of
damage claims, audited claims and judgments. This amount in-
cludes $5,343,868 as set forth in House Document No. 184 and con-
tained in the bill as it passed the House, and $2,773,655 for addi-
tional claims and judgments submitted to the Senate.

47

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CuarTER XV
GENERAL PROVISIONS
UnNIirORM ALLOWANCES

The following language permitting the use of existing appropria-
tions to implement the Federal Employees Uniform Allowance Act

has been added to the bill:

CHAPTER XV
GENERAL PROVISIONS
Unrrory ALLOWANCES

Sec. 1601, The following appropriations and funds availihle to the departments
and agencies, for the fiscal year 1966, shall be available for wniforms or allowances
therefor, as authorized by the Act of September 1, 1954, as amended (68 Stat. 1114
and 69 Stat. 49):

Legislative branch:

Architect of the Capitol:
“Capitol Buildings’;
“Senate Oflice Buildings’’;
“IHouse O flice Buildings'’;
Independent offices:
Civil Service Commission: “Salaries and expenses’;
Federal Trade Commission: “Salaries and expenses’’;
General Accounting Office: “Salaries and expenses’”’;
Interstate Commerce Commission: The appropriation drailable for the pay of
employees entitled to uniforms or allowances therefor under said Act;
National Advisory Commitice for Aeronautics: “Salaries and expenses’’;
National Labor Relations Board: ‘“‘Salaries and expensés’’;
Securities and Fxchange Commission: “Salaries and crpenses’”;
Smithsonian Institution: ‘“Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art”;
Veterans’ Adminisiration:
“General operating expenses’;
“Medical administration and miscellaneous operating crpenses’’;
“ Maintenance and operation of supply depots’ ;
Department of Agriculture:
“Office of the Secretary’’;
Commodity Credit Corporation: ““Limitation on adminisirulive erpenses’’;
Department of Commerce:
()ffice of the Secretary:
“Salaries and expenses’’;
“Working capital fund’’;
Bureau of the Census: “Salaries and exrpenses’; :
Civil Aeronautics Administration: “Operation and regulation’;
Maritime activities: “Salaries and expenses’;
National Bureau of Standards: “Working capital fund’’;
Departmenit of Health, Education, and Welfare:
Freedmen’s Hospital: “Salaries and expenses’;
Public Health Service:
“ Assistance to States, general”’;
“Venereal diseases’’;
“Tuberculosis’’;
“Communicable diseases’;
“Sanitary engineering activities’’;
“Disease and sanitatron 1nvestigations and contrel, Territory of Alaska™;
““Hospitals and medical care”’;

48
Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDPSOBO1676R0041000&8045-4
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

Department of Health,t Education, and Welfare—Continued
Public ITealth Service—Contiuued
“Ioreign: quarantine service’’;
“Indian health activities’;
“National Institutes of Ilealth, operating expenses’;
“Naizonal Cancer Institute’’;
“ Mental health activities;
“National Heart Institule’;
“Dental health activities”’;
“ Arthritis and metabolic disease activities”;
“ Microbiology activities”;
“Neurology and blindness activities’;
Saint Elizabeths Iospital: “‘Salaries and cxpenses’;
Social Security Administration: “Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Old-Age
and Survivors Insurance’’;
Department of the Interior:
_ Office of the Secretary:
“Salaries and expenses”’;
“Working capital fund’;
Bureaw of Indian Affairs: “Education and welfare services” ; and
Department of Labor:
Office of the Secretary: *‘Salaries and expense’.

Title IV of the act of September 1, 1954 (68 Stat. 1114), authorizes
appropriations to be granted for the purpose of providing uniforms,
or allowances therefor, for civilian employees who are required to
wear a preseribed uniform in the performance of their official duties.
The amount which may be paid to cach employee, or the cost of the
uniforms furnished, may not exceed $100 per annum.

This act was amended on May 13,1955 (69 Stat. 49), to allow
benefits under the act when the wearing of uniforms is required by
regulations issucd after September 1, 1954. One purpose of this
amendment was to permit the extension of these benefits to employees
such as certain nurses, guards, chauffeurs, and firemen who wear
uniforms as a matter of custom or tradition but were not required to
do so by regulation in cffect on September 1, 1954. The foregoing
provision will make the above-ecnumecrated appropriations to the
departments and agencies available for this purpose during the fiscal
vear 1956.

The committee recommends the inclusion in the bill of the cus-
tomary antistrike provision, as follows:

SEc. '1502. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act, or of the funds
available for expenditure by any corporation included in this Act, shall be used to pay
the salary or wages of any person who engages in a strike against the Government of
the United Stales or who is a member of an organization of Government employces
that asserts the right to strike against the Government of the United States, or who
advocates, or is a member of an organization that advocales, the overthrow of the
Government of the United States by force or violence: Provided, That for the purposes
hereof an affidavit shall be considered prima facic evidence that the person making the
affidavit has not contrary to the provisions of this section engaged in a strike against
the Government of the United Stales, is nol a member of an organization of Govern-
ment employees that asserts the right to strike against the Government of the United
States, or that such person does not advocate, and s not a member of an organization
that advocates, the overthrow of the Government of the Uniled States by force, or violence:
Provided further, That any person who engages in a strike against the Government of
the United States or who is a member of an organization of Governmeni employees that
asserts the right to strike against the Government of the United States, or who advocates,
or who s a member of an organizalion that advocates, the overthrow of the Government
of the Uniled States by force or violence and accepls employment the salary or wages
for which are paid from any appropriation or fund contained in this or any other
Act ‘sholl be guilly of a felony and, upon conviclion, shall be fined not more than
$1,000 or imprisoned for not more than one year, or both: Provided further, That the
above penalty clause shall be in addition to, and not in substitution for, any other
provisions of existing law.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

Increase (+) or decrease

—), Senate bill
h.

D°c§gfem Department or agency Budget estimate House allowance Srzrég‘tglggﬂlgggze compared with—
Estimate, 1956 House hill
o 2 &) (€} (5 ©) [©]
CHAPTER 1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE
H. 171 | Salaries and expenses_ . ____.__________ 1$380,000 | .____._ () —$380,000 |- ____________
S. —— | Animal disease laboratory facilities. . ___ 500,000 | _______.___ $500,000 | _____________ -+ $500, 000

EXTENSION SERVICE

H. 171 | Payments to States, Hawaii, Alaska, and

Puerto Rico_ - ____ . _________ 1, 250, 000 $1,250,000 {__..___._____. —1, 250, 000 —1, 250, 000
H. 171 | Federal Extension Serviee_ ____________ 35, 000 35,000 | ... ________ —35, 000 —35, 000

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE

. 171 ! Conservation operations. .. ... .. 130, 000 150,000 ... ... — 150, 000 150, 000
H. 171 | Agricultural conservation programs_____ G 2 PR, () e

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE
H. 171 | Marketing research and service_________ 250, 000 250,000 | .. _____._ — 250, 000 — 250, 000
S. — | Commodity exchange authority_ ___.___. 33,000 . __._______. 33,000 i __._..______ + 33, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 :

CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

9661 ‘TIId NOLLVINdO¥dAY TVININITIIAOS



171
171
171

171
171

L 171

H. 171

H. 171
8.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

FARMERS' HOME ADMINISTRATION
Loan authorizations__ ... ------
Salaries and expenses._ . - -
Office of the General Counsel .. .-
Office of the General Counsel.. .-
Office of the Secretary - - - cco-ooo--
Office of Information. .-~
Commodity Credit Corporation._ .-

Total, chapter T__._ .-~
CHAPTER II
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
CIVIL AERONAUTICS ADMINISTRATION
Operation and regulation_ . ____..._—---

Construction, Washington National Air-
port

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY
Salaries and expenses._ _ .o o-eoooo--
MARITIME ACTIVITIES

Ship construetion .- ooaomneeo-

Ship construetion_ - o oo oon--

See footnotes at end of table, p. 69.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

(30, 000, 000)|- <o c oo fmmm e mmmm e (—30, 000, 000) |- - ooz
850, 000 850, 000 |--- oo —850, 000 -850, 000
36, 000 36,000 |- oo —36,000" —36, 000
65,000 |- oo omomeme 65,000 |- cooooo___ +65, 000
19, 000 19,000 (- ... —19, 000 —19, 000
30, 000 30, 000 |--cccmemaemn —30, 000 —30, 000
______________________________ @
3, 598, 000 2, 620, 000 598,000 | —3, 000, 000 —2, 022, 000
1,200,000 |- oo 1,200,000 | _o—____ -1, 200, 000
2, 600, 000 2, 600, 000 2,600,000 |- |-
159, 000 159, 000 159,000 |- oo |
12, 650, 000 |- oo —12,650,000 |- ooomaman
60,000,000 |__________________ 1 ... —60, 000,000 |_____________.__

‘pi1d NOILVIMJOYddV TVINIWIATIANS

9661

19



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended. in the bill—Continued

!

Increase (4+) or decreise (—), Senate hill
compared with—

Doczgglent Department or agency Budget estimate House allowance E;gggxtglﬁgglﬁgégn I
| Estimate, 1956 House bill
o) @ 6) @ ® | ® ®
CHAPTER TT—Continued |
DeparrMENT oF CoMMERCE—Con.
MARITIME ACTIVITIES—continued
H. 171 | Maritime training____________________ $115,000 |_______ ______ $115, 000 | -+8$115, 000
8. — | Repair of reserve fleet vessels__________ ® . ) fmmmmmm e e et
BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS :
S.  — | Inter American Highway______________ 49,730,000 |_____________._ 49, 730, 000 ______________ +-49, 730, 000
WEATHER BUREAU i
8. — | Salaries and expenses__ .. _____________ 3,000,000 | .. ___________ 1, 500, 000 f —381, 500, 000 + 1, 500, 000
Total, Department of Commerce_ _—_Im“i—&‘()?); gi’, 759770(30 : N 55, 304, 006 ; — 174, 150, QOO —}-52,754}@_,9&?&_
Saien BraiXess ApaiNisir rios T I ) ’
H 203 | Salaries and expenses. _ . ____.__._._.___._ ! 2,700,000 _____________. | 2, 700, 000 o +2, 700, CO0
H. 203 | Revolvingfund_ __.__________________ 25,000,000 |_______ _______ ; 25,000,000 |_____________ 425, 000, 000
Total, fmall Business Adminis- f ‘
trafion_._.__________________ 27,700,000 || 27700000 | 427 700, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

S TIE NOILVIYdOUddV 'TYINIWA'TIIINS

£,

9661



m

. 210

. 210
. 210

. 210

. 210

| Salaries and expenses._ .. ... _.__----

Approved For Release 2002/08/21

UniteEp States TariFr COMMISSION

: CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Total, chapter IT________ ...

CHAPTER I11
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
Construetion. . oo oo _

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE— MILITARY
FuNcTIONS

INTERSERVICE ACTIVITIES
Access 10adS o oo

Loran stations. - oo —o--

Total, interservice activities. - .- -

Y 1 Y P (H
157, 154, 000 2,753,000 | 83,004,000 | —74, 150,000 | -+80, 245, 000
i
3(59, 500, 000)| e 7, 000, 000 | +7, 000, 000 +7, 000, 000
2, 250, 000 2, 250, 000 9,250, 000 |-
4, 200, 000 4, 200, 000 4,200,000 |- oo
6, 450, 000 6, 450, 000 6, 450, 000 |-~ |oei o

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Military construction, Army .- ----—--
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

Military construction, Navy . _--

4( 545, 000, 000)

528, 550, 000

(486, 427, 000)

443, 278, 300

(—58, 573, 000) #(

—85, 271, 700

4486, 427, 000)

4443, 278, 300

Total, Department of the Navy_._
|

See footnotes at end of table, p. 69.

528, 550, 000

443, 278, 300

—85, 271, 700

+443, 278, 300

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

0Uddy 'TVININWIATIINS

9¢61 “IIId NOLLVIUd

€9



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill—Continued

Increase (+) or decrease (—), Senate bill
compared with—

Doclgg.lent Department or agency Budget estimate House allowance iggg&fgg;ﬂ({gg‘g&e
Estimate, 1956 House bill
[¢)] 2) (3) [¢3] 5) (6) [©)]
CHAPTER III—Continued
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
Funcrions—Continued
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
H. 210 | Military construction, Air Force________ $945, 000,000 |______________ $823, 649, 000 |—$121,351,000 + $823, 649, 000
H. 210 | Military construction, Air Force________ ¢ (255,000,000){______________ 4(255,000,000)|______________ * (4255, 000, 000)
Total, Department of the Air
Force_..____________________ 945,000,000 |______________ 823, 649, 000 |—121, 351, 000 4823, 649, 000
Total, military construction._____ 1, 473,550,000 |___.___________ 1, 266, 927, 300 | —206, 622, 700 |+1, 266, 927, 300
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
H. 171 | Audited elaims_______________________ ® S CE e G R FR T
| otal, chapter II______________| 1480, 000, 000 $6, 450, 000 |1, 280, 377, 300 | — 199, 622, 700 |+ L. 273, 927, 300

16

118 NOILVINdOHddY TVINIWNITIINS

CHAPTER IV
ForeieN OPERATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,
CIVIL FUNCTIONS

Government and relief in occupied areas_

3, 00Q, 000

+3, 000, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

24

9961



H. 150

H. 202

H. 202

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Export-IMPoRT BANK

CHAPTER V
ExEcUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

OFFICE OF DEFENSE MOBILIZATION

District oF CoLUMBIA AUDITORIUM
CoMMISSION

ForeieN Cramms SETTLEMENT CoM-
MISSION

PreEsIDENT's COMMISSION ON VETERANS'
PENsIONS

President’s Commission on Veterans’

See footnotes at end of table, p. 9.

}Administrative expense limitation. ...

Total, chapter IV__ .. _____

Salaries and expenses_ _ . .- —--——

Salaries and expenses_ _ . .-

International elaims._ _ _ .. ___

Pensions.. - - - e

Total, chapter V__ .

(1, 500, 000) (1, 500, 000) (1,500,000) | - oo eeemee oo
3, 000, 000 (1, 500, 000) 3,000,000 | _____--____-- +3, 000, 000
500,000 |- 100, 000 — 400, 000 <100, 000
25,000 |- - 25,000 |- -+ 25, 000
400,000 |______.______. 400,000 |._______.___-- + 400, 000
300,000 |-~ 300,000 | oo 4300, 000
1,225,000 | __ . . _---- 825, 000 — 400, 000 + 825, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

‘114 NOLLVIMd0UddV TYINIAWHTIANS

9661

4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill-—Continued

Increase (4) or decrease (—), Senate bill

: d with—
Doclggem Department or agency Budget estimate House allowance Srggg:!ggggggg:e compared vt
Estimate, 1956 House bill
m @ (6] (€] (5 (G &
CHAPTER VI
INDEPENDENT OFFICES
FEDERAL CIVIL DEFENSE ADMINIS-
TRATION
H. 171 | Operations_._________________________ $1, 000, 000 $650, 000 $1,000,000 |.__..________ - -+ $350, 0600
H. 171 | Surveys, plans, and research__________._ 12, 000, 000 8, 000, 000 12,000,000 \____________ - -+ 4, 000, 000
H. 171 | Salaries and expenses, Civil Defense
functions of Federal agencies._______ 3,050,000 |_.._.__________ 3,050,000 |______________ —+3, 050, 000
Total, Federal Civil Defense
Administration_______________ 16, 050, 000 8, 650, 000 16, 050, 000 foemmmee - +7, 400, 000
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION . l
1. 171 Sites aud pl:fuvl‘niﬁé, ‘ 1511fél{a{,§etcozxfraact, ;
and public buildings projects________ 15,000,000 |______________ 15,000,000 \____________ - + 15, 000, 000
H. 171 | Acquisition of land, District of Colum-
Ma . 400,000 | __.__________ 300, 000 —$100, 000 4300, 000
H. 171 | Operating expenses, Federal Supply |
Serviee._.________________________ 250,000 ______________ 200, 000 . —50, 000 -+200, 000
H. 171 | Expenses, General Supply Fund_______ 1,300,000 |______________ 1, 000, 000 t —300, 000 +1, 000, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21

: CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

9961 '1II9 NOILVIMAOUYddY TVINAWATIINS



H. 171
H. 171
H. 205
S. —
S. —
S, —
H. 171
5. —
S. 67

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Operating expenses, National Archives
and Records Serviee______ . _ -

Survey of Government records_ .-

Strategic and critical materials____ -

Repair, improvement, and equipment of
federally owned buildings outside the
District of Columbia_. - -

Total, General Services Adminis-
tration. - _o--_

HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY
Office of the Administrator
Salaries and eXpenses_ - - .- - -———---
Reserve of planned public works___.___
Public Housing Administration
Administrative expense__.____ - _-_-__.
Annual contributions._ _ _ .-
CORPORATIONS
Federal Housing Administration_____.___
Public Housing Administration____.____

NATIONAL SECURITY TRAINING
COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses._ - .o ocoooooo-

See footnotes at end of table, p. 69.

145,000 |- oo 145,000 [l oo +145, 000
______________________________ 300, 000 4300, 000 +300, 000
1O T I @) ® ®
1,150,000 |- oooo__. 1,150,000 |._ oo +1, 150, 000
18,245,000 | ... 18, 095, 000 —150,000 | 18,095, 000
170,000 |- oo 170,000 | oo +170, 000
5,500,000 |- . _—oo___ 5, 500, 000 |- o= +5, 500, 000
760, 000 |- oo 1, 060, 000 4300, 000 +1, 060, 000
4, 100, 000 4, 100, 000 4,100,000 |- o oo |eeon
@ - @) |-
() 1 IR [C) N RS P
80,000 ' ... 80,000 ' _. +80, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

NOILVIYd0¥ddV TVILNIWITIIAS

‘r1Ig

9661

L8



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill—Continued

Increase (+) or decrease (~), Senate bill
eompared with—

Dogument Department or agency Budget estimate | House allowance | Senate committee
Estimate, 1956 House bill
m @ @ ) ) ® ()
CHAPTER VI—Continued
INpEPENDENT OFricEs—Continued
SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM
8. 67 | Salaries and expenses.________________ ™M e __ LG IO A
Total, chapter VI_ _____________ $44, 905, 000 $12, 750, 000 845, 055, 000 +$150, 000 + 832, 305, 000
CHAPTER VII
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
H. 171 | Management of lands and resources..___ 250, 000 250, 000 250,000 |-
BURBAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
H. 171 | Payment to Cheyenne River Sioux
Tribe of Indians____________________ 5, 160, 000 5, 160, 000 5,160,000 | ____________ | ___
Tribal funds-.______________________ || (200, 000)| (+$200, 000) (+$200, 000)
BUREAU OF MINES
H. 171 }C‘onservation and development of min- { 1, 250, 000 625, 000 1,250,000 | ___________ 4625, 000
S. 68 eral resources_ _____________________ 200,000 {______________ 200,000 | ____________ -+200, 000
i

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

8¢

1118 NOILVIYdO¥ddY IVINAWITIINS

1

9961



S.

68

171
. 171

. 171

66

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Drainage of anthracite mines_ .. _--
Total, Bureau of Mines_.._--_--
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Investigation of resources ... ———--
Construction. - oo coo oo
Total, Fish and Wildlife Service.-
Total, Department of the Interior_
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE
Salaries and expenses_ _ - . oo oo—o--
Total, Department of Agriculture_

Alexander Hamilton Bicentennial Com-
MISSION - e

Boston National Historic Sites Commis-
John Marshail Bicentennial Celebration
Commission . - - - oo

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses_ - oo ooao--

See footnotes at end of table, p. 69.

8, 500 000 |- oo oo 8, 500,000 |- 18, 500, 000
9, 950, 000 625, 000 9,950,000 |- - 19, 325, 000
730, 000 730, 000 780, 000 |- oo |
325, 000 325, 000 786, 000 1461, 000 4461, 000
1, 055, 000 1, 055, 000 1, 516, 000 +461, 000 +461, 000
16, 415, 000 7,090,000 | 16, 876, 000 +461, 000 19, 786, 000
300, 000 |- oooee 300, 000 |- +300, 000
300, 000 | oo P P — +300, 000
______________________________ 122, 162 +122, 162 +122, 162
40,000 | oo 40,000 |- oo +40, 000
82,500 |- 82,500 |- mee +82, 500
57,000 |ooeooenee 57,000 looooeaee +57, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

9¢61 ‘TIId NOILVIOdOUddV 'TVINAWITIINS

69



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill—Continued

¢
H

Increase (+) or decrease (—), Senate bill

(
compared with:

1 o(&lz}l}em Department or agency Budget estimate House allowance Sriggglﬁg?dfggge } —
Estimate, 1956 House bill
QN (2) (3) (€] (5) ® O]
CHAPTER VII—Continued
SmiTHSONIAN INSTITUTION
H. 202 | Museum of History and Technology ____ $2,288,000 |______________ $2,288,000 |.___________._ +-$2, 288, 000
Soo Locks Centennial Celebration Com-
mission...____________ _______.___ .\ __._.._ e e )] Y
Total, chapter VII______________ 19, 182, 500 j $7, 090, 000 19, 765, 662 j + 8583, 162 +12, 675, 662
CHAPTER VIII N
DEPARTMENT oF LaBOR
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR i R R .
oo Srndpuieen T T 200, 000 110, 000 303, 800 4103, 800 +193, 800
BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY
63 | Salaries and expenses__ ________ I 150,000 (o . ____ | . —150,000 |________________
63 | Grants to States for unemployment com-
pensation and employment service ad-
ministration. . ____________________ 1,200,000 V... Lol —1,200,000 |, .. __________.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

09

I NOLLYIYdOoUddV 'IVINIWHATIANS

¢

9961



H.
H.
H.

200

. 200

190

171
171
171

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Salaries and expenses, Mexican farm
labor program ___ .. _ . ____

WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION

Salaries and expenses_ . - _________

Total, Depar‘tmeut of Tabor_____

DrprARTMENT OF HEALTH; EDUCATION,
AND WELFARE

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION
Salaries and expenses. - .- __._._
GALLAUDET COLLEGE
Salaries and expenses_ . . . _________.___
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
Salaries and expenses. _ .. ________.__-
OFFICE OF EDUCATION

Salaries and expenses, White House Con-
ference on Edueation__ . _________.___

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE
Career Incentive Act costs:
Assistance to States, general . ______
Venereal diseases_ - .. ___._.______

TuberculosSis_ - - oo oo

See footnotes at end of table, p. 69.

850,000 |- oo . 650,000 |- _._____ 4650, 000
1,800,000 |- o - ____.__ 2, 185, 000 +385, 000 +2, 185, 000
4, 000, 000 110, 000 3, 138, 800 —861, 200 +3, 028, 800

300, 000 300, 000 800,000 |__ o

8700 |- __ 8700 |- +8, 700
220,000 |- oo 220, 000 | oo -+ 220, 000
238, 000 50, 000 288,000 |- .. +188, 000

08,900 | ... _______ 08,900 | ____._.____ 498, 900
31,100 |ooooo oo 31,100 |_____________ +31, 100
25,200 \______________ 25,200 | ____________. +25, 200

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

95661 “TTIE NOILVINIOUddV TVINIWITIINS

19



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill—Continued

c9

Increase (+) or decr(&asa' t(h—), Senate bill
. AT with—
Do%“lfem Department or agency Budget estimate House allowance iggggrgoegxg;ggga  oompare
Estimate, 1956 House bill
(6] ) 3 [¢)) (5 O] (@]
CHAPTER VIII—Continued
DeparTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION,
AND WeLFARE—Continued
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE—continued
Career Incentive Act costs—Con.

H. 171 Communicable diseases.__.________ $116,800 |. ... _____.. $116,800 |- ________ +$116, 800
H. 171 Sanitary engineering activities_ . _ . _ 107,000 |______________ 107,000 | ___________ +107, 000
H. 171 Disease and sanitation investiga-

tions and control, Territory of

Alaska. ... ______ . 13,000 | __________ 13,000 |________._____ 413, 000
H.171 Salaries and expenses, hospital con-

strnction servipe 16, 200 o Cre onn e D SoTR A0
H.171 Hospital and medical eare.._______ 454,500 . ____________ 454,500 |\______________ 454, 500
H. 171 Foreign quarantine service_._______ 32,300 | . 32,300 |- ________ +32, 300
H.171 Indian health activities._...._.._.__ 32,200 | ... __.__ 32,200 |- ______.__. +32, 200
H. 171 National Cancer Institute...._____ 57,600 1. ____________ 57,600 I___. ... R + 57, 600

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

NOILYIYdOYddV TYINIWITIINS

“rIrda

9961



171
171
171
171
171
171
171
171
190

190

H. 190

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Mental health activities___________
National Heart Institute__________
Dental health activities. . _________
Arthritis and metabolic activities_. _
Microbiology activities_ ___._______
Neurology and blindness activities__
Retired pay of commissioned officers_
Salaries and expenses_ _ ___________
Assistance to States, general___________
Sanitary engineering aetivities_ . _______
Mental health activities.._____________

Grants to States for poliomyelitis vacei-
mations__.__________________________

Construction of housing facilities for
animals___________________________

Total, Department of Health,
Eduecation, and Welfare . ______

Total, chapter VIII___.__.__.__.

See footnotes at end of table, p. 69.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 :

39,500 |______________ 39,500 |__________..___ +39, 500
56,600 |______________ 56,600 |._____________ -+ 56, 600
39,700 | .. ______.___ 39,700 |_____.________ +39, 700
36,300 | _____________ 36,300 |._______._____ +36, 300
54,300 | _____________ 54,300 | ____________ +54, 300
7,800 |-oooo . 7,800 |- .___________ 47, 800
141,000 |- _____________ 141,000 |______________ 4141, 000
15,000 | _____________ 15,000 | _________.____ +15, 000
4,500,000 |  $4, 500, 000 4,500,000 |- oo ______.
4,500,000 |______________ 1,190, 000 | —$3, 310, 000 +1, 190, 000
250,000 |______________ 250,000 |______________ + 250, 000
30,000,000 |______________ 60, 000, 000 | +30, 000,000 | -+ 60, 000, 000
400, 000 400, 000 685, 280 +285, 280 +285, 280
3,190,000 | ___________|________ —3,190,000 |._______________
44, 981, 700 5,250,000 | 68,766,980 | +23,785,280 | 63,516, 980
48, 981, 700 5, 360, 000 +22,924,080 | 466, 545, 780

71, 905, 780 |

CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

TIIE NOILVINd0UddV TVINAWITIIAS

¢

9961

€9



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill—Continued

g

Increase (4) or decrease (—), Senate bhill
compared with—

D O%g"em Tepartment or agency : Budget estimate House allowance %—Zﬁﬁ&f&f@ﬁﬁﬁ{fﬁ?
Estimate, 1956 House bill
o 2 €)] @ ()] (6) (7
CHAPTER IX
Pusric WoRrks
H. 204 | Atomic Energy Commission. ... ... $294, 700, 000 |* $166, 477, 000 | $273, 700, 000 . —$21, 000, 000 | +$107, 223, 000

S. 64
S, —
S. 64
H. 171
S, —

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION
Construetion. ..o -
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
Construction and rehabilitation.______.
Operation and maintenance___ . _______
Total, Departinent of the Taterior .

Civin, FunNcrions, DEPARTMENT OF
THE ARMY

Construction, general . ______.___..___-
Construetion, general . _____________

Construction, general . ... ...

2,038, 000 | .. 2,038,000 | ... +2, 038, 000
5,000,000 |__ .. ______ 5,000,000 |______________ +35, 000, 000
160, 000 |- oo e — 160,000 |- ______
7,198,000 b o - 7,088,000 | . —160, 000 +7, 038, 000
5,384,014 |- ... 5,884,014 | ________ +5,3%4, 014
6, 000, 000 || —6, 000,000 |~ ..
________________________________ 167, 000 +167, 000 + 167, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

79

il NOILVIHdOYJdY TVINAWITIIANS

9961



H. 176
H. 176
S. 62

H.171
H. 183

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Total, eivil functions, Depart-
ment of the Army _ __________._

Total, chapter IX_ _______ .-
CHAPTER X
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Salaries and expenses. .- __--_

Extension and remodeling, State De-
partment Building. .. __

Payment to the Republic of Panama___.

Internationai educational exchange ac-
tivities oo

Acquisition of buildings abroad .________
Salaries and expenses, International
Boundary and Water Commission,
United States and Mexico-__________
Total, Department of State______
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL
ADMINISTRATION

Salaries and expenses_ . _ . ______

Salaries and expenses, claims of Japanese
ancestry (fiscal vear 1955) ___________

See footnotes at end of table, p. 69.

!
—5, 833, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

11,384, 014 |- coooeemeon 5, 551, 014 +5, 551, 014
313, 282, 014 | 6 166, 477, 000 | 286, 289, 014 | —26, 993,000 | -+119, 812, 014
2, 256, 000 1, 820, 000 2, 120, 000 —136, 000 +300, 000

1, 000, 000 1, 000, 000 1,000, 000 |- oo
2,500,000 | ______ 2,500,000 |- ___________ +2, 500, 000

() o (®) e e

____________________________ )

____________________________ )
____________________________ 75, 000 +75, 000 475, 000
5, 756, 000 2, 820, 000 5, 695, 000 —61, 000 +2, 875, 000

1, 260, 000 1, 160, 000 1, 160, 000 —100,000 |- oo

275, 000 275, 000 275,000 |-\ siizinil

9961 “TIId NOILVINIO¥dAV TVININIIIAAS

¢9.



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill—Continued

Increase (+) or decrease. (l:)' Senate bill

Document Department or agency Budget estimate House allowance | Senate committee compared with—
Estimate, 1956 House bill
m (2) 3 @ (5) ® (Y]
CHAPTER X—Continued
DepraRTMENT OF STATE—Continued
FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM
H. 171 | Buildings and faeilities_ ... ____________ $17,100,000 |_____________. $500, 000 [—$16, 600, 000 +$500, 000
Total, Department of Justice.. _._ 18, 635, 000 $1, 435, 000 1, 935,000 | —16, 700, 000 + 500, 000
TrE JupiciARY
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
H.171 | Salaries. . ... _______________.____ 90, 000 90, 000 90,000 |- ...
COURT OF CUSTOMS AND PATENT APPEALS
H. 171 | Salaries and €XDEDSOR.. v v i i 40,000 40,000 40:000 1 0 i,
CUSTOMS COURT
H. 171 | Salaries and expenses_____.___________ 67, 500 67, 500 67,500 |- |
COURT OF CLAIMS
H. 171 | Salaries and expenses____________.__.__. 40, 000 40, 000 40,000 |-l

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 :

%

CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

99

9961 “TIIE NOILVI¥dO¥ddV TVILNAWNATIIAS



H. 171
H. 171

H. 171

H. 171

H. 171
. 171
H.171

=

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

COURTS OF APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS,
AND OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES

Salaries of judges____ . _______
Salaries of referees_____ .. _________.__
Total, the judiciary______ ...
UniTED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY
Salaries and expenses. - _ ______________

FuNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE
PRESIDENT

Emergency fund for international affairs_
Total, chapter X______________..
CHAPTER XI
TrEASURY DEPARTMENT
BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS
Salaries and expenses_ - _________.__.._
COAST GUARD
Operating expenses_. - oo _ao
Retired pay._ - oo
Reserve training_ _ ___________.______.

Total, Coast Guard_._____.___._

See footnotes at end of table, p. 69.

2,678,000 | 2,678,000 | 2 678,000 |- | oeeooo-ee

(70, 000)| (70, 000) (70,000)

2,915,500 | 2,915,500 | 2,915,500 |- | o
430, 000 243, 260 430,000 | oo 186, 740
6,000,000 | _______ 6,000,000 |- ______ 6, 000, 000
33,736,500 | 7,413,760 | 16,975,500 | — 16,761,000 |  +9, 561, 740

185, 000 185, 000 185, 000 |-
7,000,000 | 5,000,000 | 7,000,000 |-_____________ +2, 000, 000

2,600,000 | 2,600,000 | 2 600,000 |- - |iooooiooos

228, 000 228, 000 998,000 |-\
0,828,000 | 7,828,000 | 9,828 000 |_.______..__. +2, 000, 000

)

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

9961 ‘TTId NOILVINAONJAY TVINAWIIIIAS

L9



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill—Continued

Docament

Department or ageney

Budget estimate

House allowance

Senate committee

Increase (4-) or decrease (—), Senate bill
compared with—

Ne. recommendation
Estimate, 1956 House bill
(1 (2) (3) @ (5) (6) (N
CHAPTER XI—Continued
Post OrrFicE DEPARTMENT |
OFFICE OF THE FIRST ASSISTANT !
POSTMASTER GENERAL |
City delivery earriers_ . _..____________ T(810,000) .. ____._____ 7 (310, O()())i ______________ 7 (+3%10, 000)
CORPORATION i
H. 191 ! Federal Facilities Corporation Fund._ _ 8. (175,000) . _______. . ___ 8 (175, ()00)j ______________ 8 (4-175, 000)
Total, chapter XT_____________. | 10, 013, 000 $8,013,000 | 10,013,000 _____________. +2, 000, 000
CHAPTER X1T | | T |
DistrICT OF COLUMBIA ' ‘
OPERATING ®XPENSES ) ] l
H. 2006 | Department of Geuneral Adwinistration. (200, 004) (190, 000) (190,000).  (—$10,000) . __._________.
H. 199 | Courts (United States courts)__________ (132, 812) (132, 812) (132, 812); ______________________________
H. 199 | Health Department (wedical charities)__ (43, 120) (43, 120) (43, 120)‘t ______________________________
H. 199 | Public Welfare (protective institutions).._ (137, 936) (137, 936) C137,936) .-l
. 199 | Personal Services, wage-scale employees (448, 047) (448, 047) (448, 047) .- | .

Salary increase, policemen and firemen_

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

0] 5

89

“THE NOLLVIZd0UddV TVINGWITIINS.

9¢61



H. 199

H. 184

H. 185

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Audited elaims__ __ o

Total, operating expenses_....- -
CAPITAL OUTLAY

Public building construction_ ___ .. _.___--
Total, chapter XTI ___ -
CHAPTER XIII

LEcisLATIVE BRANCH
SENATE

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE
Miscelianeous items_ oo oo
Tatal, chapter XIIT.__ ...
CHAPTER XIV
Claims, audited claims, and judgments._
Claims, andited claims, and judgments._.
Total, chapter XIV_______._.____
General provisions. .. - oo ao-

Grand total . ___

(252, 036) (252, 036) (252, 036)]- - o[ S

(1,213,951)| (1,203, 951)| (1,203,951  (—10,000)| . —ooooeoones

______________________________ o)

(1,213,951)|  (1,208,951)| (1,203,051)|  (—10,000)| —— —oooooo-oo-
155,835 |- oo .. 185, 835 +30, 000 +185, 835
155,835 |-ooooooo - 185, 835 +30, 000 +185, 835

5, 343, 868 5,343, 868 5,343,868 |-l
2,773, 655 |- ooo oo 2,773,655 | ... +2, 773, 655
8,117, 523 5, 343, 868 8,117,523 | .. +2, 773, 655

(G0 U [ TR
2,123, 351,072 | 224, 276, 628 |1, 826, 111, 614 |—297, 239, 458 |+1, 601, 834, 986

1 Limitation of $25,000 for construction of a building at the T. 8.
Range Livestock Experiment Station, Miles City, Mont.

2 Language only.

3To be derived by transfer from 1953 and 1954 balances.

4+ To be derived by transfer from “Procurement and production,

Army.”

s Language making available current appropriation to pay claims
certified to be due.

O

¢ In addition an unobligated balance of $101 million is available,

and includes $2,900,000 for construction of community hospital

at Oak Ridge, Tenn.
7To be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Railway
mail service,” fiscal year 1047.

8 Tncrease in administrative expense limitation.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

9¢61 ‘TIid NOLLVIMdOYddV MTVINIAWIIIINS

69



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDPSOBO1676R004%0£(;£45-4

\ ‘
84t CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REeport
18t Session No. 1116

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

JuLy 12, 1955.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State
of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. Cannon, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted the
following

REPORT

[To accompany H. R. 7278|

The Committce on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations to supply
certain regular and supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1956, and for other purposes.

__The estimates upon which the bill is based are contained in House
w»» Documents Nos. 16, 150, 171, 176, 179, 183, 184, 185, 190, 191, 199,
200, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, and 210. The bill is divided into chapters
corresponding to the subcommittees considering the estimates. The
recommendations contained in the bill are a result of deliberations of

the several subcommittees as approved by the full Committee.

SuMMARY OF BiILL

Budget estimates considered by the Committee total $1,927,785,868.
Appropriations recommended total $1,648,876,128, a reduction of
$278,909,740. These amounts are distributed by chapters of the bill
as indicated in the following table.

55006
Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

41029%



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Chapter

Department or activity

Budget estimates

Reocommended in bill

Bill comnpared with

estimates

I | Agrieulture ______ .. §$3, 000, 000 $3,000,000 | . _______________
IT | Commeree ... L 43, 224, 000 29, 879, 000 —$13, 345, 000
III | Defense. . 1, 480, 000, 000 1, 402, 329, 000 —77, 671, 000
* 1V | Foreign operations._____ e e e e 3, 000, 000 3,000,000 |._______._________
V | General Government matters. _____________________________ 700, 000 700,000 | ___.__ . _________
VI | Independent offices. __ .. ___________ 38, 395, 000 29, 050, 000 —9, 345, 000
VIL | Imberior. - oo oo 10, 085, 500 9, 460, 500 625, 000
VIII | Labor and Health, Edueation, and Welfare_.________________ S, 088, 000 7, 110, 000 —978, 000
IX | Publie works____.___ . ... ___ 294, 700, 000 138, 577, 000 ~156, 123, 000
X | State, Justice, and the Judieiary . .. ... . __________.__ 31, 236, 500 ; 12, 413, 760 —18, 822, 740
XI | Treasury . oo . 10, 013, 000 8, 013, 000 —2, 000, 000
XII | District of Columbia__._____ .. ____________________.. (1,213, 951); (1, 203, 951)! (10, 000)

XIHI Tegistative Bravweh o o0 LoninoocEin oool oo ! : m ‘
X1V | Claims and judgments_ _ ______________________ ... 5, 343, 868 | 5,343,868 . __ .. __________.
XV | Gemeral provisions_________________ .o . |_______________ S
Total . e 1,927, 785, 868 ! 1, 648, 876, 128 —278, 909, 740

1 Language only,

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

NOLLVIYdOdddY TMTYLNIAWIATIdNS

Rags

9661



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

-!

CHAPTER 1

SUBCOMMITTEE

JAMIE L. WHITTEN, Mississippi, Chairman

FRED MARSHALL, Minnesota H. CARL ANDKKSEN, Minnesota-
CHARLES B, DEANE, North Carolina WALT HORAN, Washington
WILLIAM H. NATCHER, Kentucky CHARLES W. VURSELL, Lllinais:

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Rurar DeveELoPMENT PROGRAM

On April 26, 1955, the President submitted to Congress a message
calling attention to the need for further assistance to the more than
1,500,000 American farm families which now have an income of less
than $1,000 per year. In the words of the President:

In this wealthiest nation where per capita income is the highest in the world,
more than one-fourth of the families that live on the farms still have cash income
of less than $1,000 a ycar. They neither share fully in our economic and social

progress; nor contribute as much as they would like and ean contribute to the
nation’s production of goods and services.

In an effort to meet this problem, the Burecau of the Budget on May
26, 1955, submitted to the Congress supplemental budget estimates
(House Document 171) to cnlarge the programs of the Department of
Agriculture in the following amounts:

Direct appropriations

Agricultural Research Service
Extension Service_ . ... __
"  Soil Conservation Service__________

Agricultural Marketing Service 250, 000
Farmers’ Home Administration_______ . 850, 000
Office of General Counsel_ _ __ _ e 36, 000
Office of Secretary - o e e 19, 000
Office of Information . _ e 30, 000

. 3, 000, 000

Loan authorizations

Farmers’ Home Administration:

Production and subsistence loans._ . _ . ____________________.__ $15, 000, 000
Small-farm development loans. . ___ ... oo ... 15, 000, 000
30, 000, 000

The program for which these funds are requested, as outlined to the
Committee by the Under Secretary of Agriculture, proposes to find
solutions to the problems of these farmers through improving produc-
tion and marketing practices, by shifting from ?ull—time to part-time:
farming, by encouraging off-farm employment wherever possible,.
and by appealing to local states and communities to help at the local
level. The additional funds provide for increased research, extension
and soil conservation work by the Department and an expansion of
the loan program of the Farmers’ Home Administration.

3
Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
4 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

With some misgivings, the Committee is approvir:g the full amount

requested, since the serious plight of the farmers throughout the ~
country is such as to require the encouragement of every action which
may help, even if ouly in a small way. The Committee believes that
the Department of Agriculture, state and local agencies, and the
people themselves should be given every opporturity to foster and
promote those measures which the Secretary fecls will contribute to
solving the unfortunate plight of these 1,500,000 low-income farmers.
According to the Department’s own survey, 130,000 additional low-
income farmers were added by cotton-screage reductions this vear
and 58,000 farmers were forced off of farms entirelv by such action.
The Committee is going along with the President’s proposal in the
hope that it will enable him and the Secretary’ of Agriculture to
recognize that reductions in the level of price support, without proper
provision for meeting increased farm costs, and reduced acreage made
necessary by failure of the Department to sell in' world markets at
competitive prices, are the factors which are creating the very con-
ditions which they hope to correct.

At the same time, the majority of the members. of the Commitiee
do not consider the Secretary’s proposal as a real furm program, nor
do they feel that it reaches the basic causes of th« problem. They
are of the opinion that it can in no way substitute for a farm program
which would meet present rising costs, decreased valnume, and reduced
prices; and they are certain that it will not provid: sufficiently ade-
quate income to the farmer, in the immediate future. to enable him to
stay on the farm.

While the Committee recognizes that off-farm emy-oyment has been
helpful to rural families in maintaining a reasonable standard of living
in some areas, the majority of its members have lit'ie confidence in a
program designed to encourage them to look to citv employment in
preference to considering agriculture as a worthwhiie occupation and
a wholesome way of life. They can see some rezl dangers to the ~n
American way of life if the present trend away {rom the farm is 7 7
allowed to continue and actually encouraged bv the Secretary.
Further, since the present problem in many areas »f the country is
one of creating additional employment for pcople now living in the
cities and towns, they cannot accept this feature of the Administra-
tion’s proposal as a long-range solution to agricultural problems.

Mr. Morse, Under Secretary of Agriculture, speaking for the
Department, told the Committee that the increased costs incident
to the President’s requested inecrease in minimum: wages for labor
would not appreciably hurt the low-income farmiers. Mr. Morse
further stated that reducing price supports had n«t and would not
appreciably hurt the farmer, He also attempted to defend the
Department in its refusal to sell in world markets at truly competitive
prices, which thereby cuts the farmer’s acreage. production and
mncome.

Now, with the small farmer in bad financial shi.pe, as recognized
by the President, the U. S. Department of Agriculture is asking the
Committee to believe that to lower his price, incr+ase his cost, and
curtail his production will not appreciably hurt him. Perhaps the
only thing left for the Department of Agriculture torccommend is that
the low-income farmer get a job in town. And that is largely what
the President, his Bureau of the Budget, and His Department of

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For RaleassR002(08/24: S hAROR 898016 76R004100068045-4

Agriculture have recommended to the Committee in support of funds

. provided in the accompanying bill.

- The farmers of this nation received 12 perecent of the national
income in 1946, 11.6 percent in 1948, 9.4 percent in 1951; and in 1954
the farmeor’s share of the national income dropped to 7.2 percent.
This year the indications are that this percentage will go down still
further, with a drop of one billion dollars in farm income in sight. It
is cxpected that the national income will increase another 20 billion
dollars at the same time.

Supporters of flexible supports frequently contend that a 75 percent
of parity support program will not hurt the farmer, because he is
alrecady hurt under 90 percent support. It is true that he has been
in very bad financial shape, but in the absence of price supports his
situation would have been much worse.

The farmer’s income is dependent upon the volume he produces,
multiplied by the price he receives, less his cost.  In recent years the
farmer’s prices have been reduced, and his cost has gone up greatly,
more than 12 percent in the last few years. The President has
requested an inerease in the minimum wage for labor and has supported
incroases in income for other groups.  As a result, farm costs are bound
to continue to go up. With his income dependent upon price times
volume, reducing the price can only make the farmer’s situation
worse. A majority of the Committec belicves that what is needed is
to at least maintain the price the farmer has been receiving, and to
increase his volume of production by selling competitively in world
markets what he produces.

In the opinion of a majority of the Committec, what has really hurt
the farmer is that his production has not been sold in world markets—
because the Department of Agriculture has not offered such com-
modities for sale at truly competitive prices. According to the
Department’s own testimony, almost 4 billion dollars worth of farm
commodities are in the hands of the Government, and are not being

. offered in world trade at competitive prices. The United States is

w  he only country which follows such a short-sighted policy.

By refusing to sell, the CCC has built its stocks up by billions of
dollars, paying huge amounts of storage. Such storage expense will
soon reach the staggering total of $1,000,000 per day, largely on com-
moditics which are not offered in world trade at competitive prices.

Then further, such commodities, under the formula in the law, are
counted to reduce the farmer’s acreage and markceting quotas. Thus,
the farmer’s trouble and his reduced income under 90 percent supports
have come about largely because of his constant price—now a reduced
price under the parity formula of the Administration—multiplied by
a constantly reduced volume, less ever-increasing costs.

It is the belief of the majority of the members of the Committee
that to solve present difficulties Congress and the Secretary of Agri-
culture must correct two weaknesses in present programs. The first
is to adopt a plan which will maintain reasonable prices for agricul-
tural commoditics. Nearly every segment of this country’s economy
is supported by one means or anothcer, and it appears entirely reason-
able to provide some comparable protection to the agricultural pro-
ducer. If this fact were fully understood by all the pcople of the
country, there is no doubt in the minds of the majority of the Com-
mittee that there would be little objection to such a program.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Appgroved For B%?Eﬁﬁﬁ%’ﬂ%@ﬁdpﬂﬁﬂ%?rpﬁ&ﬁf’116975§R°°41°°°6°°45'4

The second solution which must be fully recognized and vigorously

pursued is to make certain that agricultural commodities acquired #
by the Commodity Credit Corporation as a part of a price-support =
program are sold on a truly competitive basis as authorized by law.
The majority of the Committee would point out thit the Commodity
Credit Corporation has full authority in its basic charter to sell agri-
cultural commodities abroad at competitive prices. which will move
them into world trade channels.

Committee hearivgs disclose that, while the Department holds a
convenient price umbrella over world production, American financial
interests have increased their production in foreign countries as fast
as the American farmers have been reduced at home. A recent study
by the investigative staff of this Committee shows that in Mexico,
cotton production has increased from a prewar average of 324,000
bales to a postwar 5-year average of 577,000 bales and to 1,780,000
bales in the crop year 1954-55; at the same time, cotton exports have
increased from 105,000 to 1,150,000 bales. This stwly also shows the
following with reference to cotton production imcresses in other areas
of the world:

In the Middle Eastern countries of Turkey, Syria, Iras, and Iraq, cotton
production decreased from a prewar 5-year average of 450,800 bales to a postwar
S-year average of 390,000 bales and then increased to 1,260,900 bales in the erop
year 1954-55. Cotton exports for the same pecriods decressed from 157,000 to
85,000 and then increased to 684,000 bales. It is belinved that there will be
continued increases in cotton production in the Middle East. :

Cotton production in Nicaragua, El Salvador, and Guat-inala has increased
steadily from approximately 50,000 bales 4 years ago to an estimated 300,000
bales in 1954~55. A further increase of about 100,000 bales is expected in 1955-56,
and potential annual production estimates after several mora vears of development
range from 700,000 to 900,000 bales.

In Peru, cotton production has increased 25 percent during the past 5 years to
505,000 bales in 1954-55. During the same period exports. which are a large
proportion of production, incressed 23 percent. However. it is reported the
Peruvian Government holds cotton and sugar production: ‘the most profitable
crops) under strict control in order to insure the producti:n of adequate food -~
Crops. d

This same situation also exists for other crops. For example, this
same Committee report reveals the following with reference to wheat:

Sharp inereases in wheat acreage and production havé heen recorded in a
number of the European and Middle Eastern countries avhich have received
suhstantial foreign aid grants in recent years.

France, although reducing slightly the acreage devoted ‘o wheat in 1954 as
compared with the 1935-39 average, produeed over a third or 100 million bushels
more wheat in 1954 than in the prewar vears. )

Turkey has almost doubled her wheat acreage since the 1935-36 o 1030-40
average and more than doubled her total production in 18.:3-54. Unfavorable
yields in 195455 resulted in a sharp drop in wheat production as compared with a
year earlier, yet it remained a third higher than in the prewar vears.

Greece although on a net import basis has inereased her wheat acreage 20
percent and production by 50 percent as compared with prewst years.

Most Latin Ameriean countries, as a part of their prograins to increase home
food production, have expanded their wheat acreage and production. The
acreage in wheat in Mexieo has increased 50 percent while production has more
than doubled since the period 1935-36 to 1939-40. Althotrh wheat is & minor
crop in Peru, the acreage has increased 50 percent and preduction has almost
doubled as compared with prewar years.

The Committee study also develops the followin: with respect to
the American financial interests behind these increases in production
abroad:

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Rglease:2002/08/% o (AARIAP&EB01676R004100060045-4

The survey meade to date on this phase of the direetive indicates that the major

portion of private United States cepitel investuents, financing and mansgement,

v has been concentrated to a large extent on onc of the basic commodities, cotton,
and thet this sctivity has been substentielly limited to Mexico, Central and
South America, generally referred to as Latin Ameriea.

Here the ineressed agri:ultural production, extensive in cotton but also to
a lesser degree in other basic commodities, has been generated to an important
extent by United States private interests. Although it is not now indicated
thet much actuel ferming or production has been undertaken by Americans,
in meny instances the establishment of markets, cotton gins, elevators, processing
plants and the finsncing of production has provided the incentive and impetus
for an importent part of the increased output.

In Mexico, Anderson, Clayton & Co. has increased its net capital investment
account in plants and equipment by $8,911,709 to a totsl of $12,653,316 during
the period July 31, 1947, to July 81, 1954; and in Brazil by $7,140,303 to & total
of $15,354,158 for the same period. This company hes increased total net capital
investment in plants and equipment in all Latin Ameriean operations, by approx-
imately $18,791,214 to a total of $33,073,037 for the same period. As of March
1955 Anderson, Clayton’s foreign plants consisted of 15 compress and warehouse
units, 22 oil mills, 112 cotton gins, 10 oil refineries, 5 finished product plents,
and 5 soap plants. The company operates through a number of subsidiaries in
Mexico, Argentina, Brazil, Peru, and Paraguay, all of which arc mostly wholly
owned. Operations were started in Mexico about 1924 and in Peru, Brazil,
Argentina, and Paraguay during 1933-35. Crop loans in 21l foreign operations
as of J)uly 81, 1954 were $14,955,477. (Source: SEC records and company
reports.

The Corn Products Company has plants, and grain operations at Guadalajara,
Mexico, in Argentina, and in Brazil. It manufactures and distributes products
using eorn or milo-maize as the raw materials. As of December 31, 1954, invest-
ment of this company in foreign subsidiaries built up over some period of time is
listed at $14,749,0000 During 1954, foreign sales of corn products by .the com-
pany’s domestic plants totaled $11,888,041 or approximately 5 percent of total
sales. Latest figures for sales of its foreign subsidiaries show that in 1953 these
amounted to $95,313,550. (Souree: SEC records and company reports.)

The W. R. Grace Co. has one of its prineipal foreign opcrations in Peru. Peru-
vian subsidiaries of the Graee Co., jointly owned with leading local industrialists,
operate 4 integrated cotton mills, the largest in Peru, 2 sugar estates of approx-
imately 10,000 acres each, and numerous other merchandising, exporting, and
importing activities. These subsidiaries buy large quantities of cotton, mostly for
their own mills, although some is exported. The Grace Co. has other cotton

_,  mills in Colombia and Chile. In the latter country it produces 20 pereent of

W’ Chile’s cotton and rayon blend cloth and, in addition, some woolen goods. Over-
all, Grace’s Latin American affiliates produced in 1954, 97,600,000 yards of
cotton, rayon and woolen fabrics. W. R. Grace & Co. owns a large percentage of
the stock in the Grace National Bank of New York City. The foreign branch of
this bank is closely connected with banking institutions in Latin America.

The Hohenberg Bros. Company of Memphis is one of the largest companies in
the cotton business. I+t finanees and gins cotton in Mexico with its subsidiaries
Algodonera Hohenberg S. A, de C. V. in Mexico City, and Empresas Hohenberg
of Torreon. It also owns Hohenberg S. A. in Sao Paulo, Brazil, and has a sub-
stantial amount of business in Europe, Africa, and Asia.

And such interests are well represented on Department of Agri-
culture advisory committees and in organizations which advocate
the present policy of holding U. S. farm production off world markets
at competitive prices. All are part of the “trade” which Department
officials say they are trying to get to approve such competitive sales.

It is the hope of the Committee that the Secretary, in addition to

-carrying out the program provided in this bill, will give careful
attention to the real causes of present agricultural difliculties dis-
cussed carlier and will correct at the earliest moment, present er-
roneous policy. The Committee stands ready to give him full support

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Appgoved For Release 2002108(21 : CIARDPE0B01676R004100060045-4

in such an endeavor. The majority of its members are firmly con-
vinced that such action holds the only real hope for a satisfactory /"
solution to farm problems.

With respect to the additional funds requested to strengthen the
research and extension programs of the Departiaent, it should be
pointed out that substantial annual increases in these activitios have
been provided during the past few years. In 155, an increase of
$21,553,000 was provided. This was further increased in 1956 by
$14,292,000, making a grand total for this type of work within the
Department of Agriculture of nearly $130,000,000 annually. The
Committee is in full sympathy with these programs and belicves
that they play a very valuable role in advancing the agriculture of
the country. As pointed out in previous reports, jowever, a majority
of the members of the Committee have some deubt as to whother
their continued expansion is a satisfactory solution to the present
difficulties of low-income farm families.” On a long-range basis,
such programs can probably help the farmer to somehow improve
production and marketing practices to offset conctantly rising costs
and declining prices. It is not likely, on the other hand, that they
can provide any immediate increase in his annusl income or malke
any substantial contribution to his standard of living.

The Committee has agreed to the proposal to mske additional loan
funds available to the Farmers’ Home Administration. It has been
disturbed by recent efforts of the Department 1o reduce the loan
funds for this agency and reduce its supervisorv activities. The -
record will show that Congress has consistently provided funds bevond
the levels requested by the Department in recent vears. The Clom-
mittee has questioned recent efforts of the Departnient to curtail and
eliminate county offices, and to set up district offices as a substitute
for the county and state offices. It believes that visits of district
supervisors will tend to give less actual aid to rural low-income
families, because the county supervisors will ten! to wait for the
district_supervisor to make decisions. The Cominittee has always ~
believed that close direct contact with rural families is essential to ~
their success in making a living on the farm, and the county supervisor
is in the best position to render such service. '

In approving the additional funds for the state :xtension services,
the Committee has provided that these funds be distributed on the
existing basis, since it lacks authority to waive present formulas in
the basic law making such funds available to the various agricultural
areas of the country.

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCHE SERVIC:

The Committee is also approving the proposal in House Document
No. 171 to construct a building at Miles City, Montana, at an esti-
mated cost of $25,000, to replace an equipment repuir shop destroyed
by fire last March.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Releasa2082/08(2AroChArRBP 808016 36004100060045-4

AcricuLTURAL CONSERVATION PROGRAM

w/ The accompanying bill includes language proposed in House Docu-
ment No. 171 which would permit the use of up to $5 million of the
ACP appropriation for the fiscal year 1954 to meet emergency drought
conditions in the southern great plains states. This program would
assist farmers in the affected areas to carry out emergency wind erosion
control measures, including the planting of cmergency crops this
summer and fall to hold the soil. It is a continuation of a similar
program for which $15 million was provided in the Third Supple-
mental Appropriation Act for 1954 and continued available in the
Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1955. ’

CommopiTy CrEpIT CORPORATION

The Committee has consistently urged the Department to establish
a more effective program for the sale of Commodity Credit Corpora-
tion commodities. It has also urged the employment of an experienced
sales manager to head up such a program. The Department has
recently undertaken such a plan, and the Committec is recommending
language in the bill to establish a new position in Grade 17, which
pays $13,975 per annuin, to head up the program.

H. Rept. 1116, 84-1—-2

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill

Bill compared with

HNDO?C' Department or activity Budget estimates - Recommended in bill Pt e
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AcrrcuLTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE
171 | Salaries and eXPeNSeS _ - L 1 $380, 000 1$380,000 (.. ________________
ExTENsIioN SERVICE
171 | Payments to States, Hawaii, Alaska, and Puerto Rico.______._ 1, 250, 000 1,250,000 . _________
171 | Federal Extension Service__ .. _______________ . _________ 35, 000 35,000 |- _____________
Soin CONSERVATION SERVICE
171 | Conservation operations_______________.____________________ 150, 000 150,000 . ___ . _________
AgRICULTURAL. MARKETING SERVICE
171 | Marketing research and serviee. . __ .. ______________________ 250, 000 250,000 o _______ .. __.____
FArRMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION
171 | Loan authorizations_ - ____ . _______________________________ (30, 000, 000) (30,000, 000)|- . ________
171 | Salaries and expenses. _ .. __________________________3 850, 000 850,000 |________ .. _._____
171 | Office of the General Counsel 36, 000 36, 000
V7t | Officeof the Repratary 19,7006 16,606
171 | Office of Information. . _______________________________.____ 30, 000 30, 000
171 | Agricultural conservation programs_________________________ ® ® ..
________ Commodity Credit Corporation.__._______________________ | ® . e
Total, Chapter T___________________________________ 3, 000, 000 3,000,000 |__________________

! Including special language to replace building destroyed by fire.
* Language only.

?

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

0]

"TIId NOILLVIYdOYddY TVINIWATIINS

9¢6T



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CHAPTER II
SUBCOMMITTEE
PRINCE H. PRESTON, Jr., Georgia, Chairman
ALBERT THOMAS, Texas CLIFF CLEVENGER, Ohio
JOHN I, ROONEY, New York FRANK T. BOW, Ohio
SIDNEY R. YATES, Illivois WALT HORAN, Washington
JOIN F. SHELLEY, California EDWARD T. MILLER, Maryland

DANIEL J. FLOOD, Pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
CiviL AERONAUTICS ADMINISTRATION

Construction, Washington National Airport.—House Document 171
dated May 26, 1955, includes an estimate of $2,600,000 for various
projects designed to expand facilities at the Washington National
Airport to meet the increasing traffic demands being placed upon it.
The Committec is recommending the full amount requested, since
this proposal appears to be the only means immediately available to
provide adequate airport facilities for the Nation’s Capitol to meet
this serious problem. The Committee’s action is based on assurances
received from the Administrator of the Civil Acronautics Administra-
tion that aviation safety will not be affected by this further concentra-
tion of air traffic in the vicinity of the Washington National Airport.

In view of the urgent need, the Committee has approved the funds
requested, despite the fact that it belicves that the airlines using the
Washington Terminal are not paying adequate fees to cover the cost

., of maintaining and operating its facilities. The Committee believes

W’  (hat the Administrator of CAA should take immediate steps to increase
all fees, especially landing fees, to the maximum allowed under con-
tracts in effect with the airlines. It also believes that such fees should
be increased to the levels in effect at the major airports serving
New York City as soon as possible.

Coast AND GEODETIC SURVEY

Salaries and expenses—The Committee is recommending the full
budget estimate of $159,000 contained in House Document 171 to
cover increased pay and allowances of active and retired Commissioned
Officers under the Carcer Incentive Act of 1955. The payment of
these increascs is mandatory under the law and the funds recommended
must be provided to meet the additional cost.

MARITIME ACTIVITIES

Ship construction.—An estimate of $12,650,000 to provide for the
design and construction of the new atomic-powered merchant ship
recently proposed for experimental and exhibition purposes by the
President was submitted to the Committee in House Document 171.

11

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Apgrpved For Beleassr200R/08(2% s GHRRPEAR01676R004100060045-4

The request covers design and construction, crew training, and related
administrative costs. %‘he proposal contemplated that the Maritime
Administration would construct the hull of the ship, with the con- "
struction and installation of the atomic reactor and propulsion ma-
chinery to be financed by the Atomic Energy Cominission.

The Committee has not approved the funds for the Maritime
Administration in view of the lack of basic legislative authority for
the construction of the propulsion equipment by the Atomic Energy
Commission. Also, the majority of the members »f the Committee
believe that the design and construction of an atomic-powered proto-
type cargo ship, to be used in regular commercial transportation,
would represent much more effective use of the fun:s than would the
President’s proposal.

Maritime training.—The sum of $100,000 is included in the bill for
increased pay for uniformed members of the United States Maritime
Service at the United States Merchant Marine Academy, Kings
Point, New York, as authorized in the Career Incentive Act of 1955.

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

House Document No. 203, dated June 29, 1955, requests funds for
the continuation of the Small Business Administration during the
fiscal year 1956, including $25,000,000 additional, for the revolving
fund and $6,100,000 for salaries and expenses. The latter amount
contemplates a direct appropriation of $2,700,000, together with
transfers of $3,400,000 from other funds.

The Committee recommends the full $25,000,000 for the revolving
fund in order to assure adequate funds to meet the needs for loans to
small business organizations. In addition, the bill includes a direct
appropriation of $2,020,000 for salaries and expenses, plus the full
amount of the transfers requested. The amounts approved will
permit continuation of the procurement and technical assistance and
the management functions of the Administration ut the same level
as was authorized for 1955. Also they will cover ihe direct lending *
activities and liquidation of RFC disaster loans on the full basis
requested by the Budget.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

- ( (

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill

B, Doc. Department or activity Budget estimates Recommended in bill Bill compared with

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

CiviL AERONAUTICS ADMINISTRATION
171 | Construction, Washington National Airport_________________ $2, 600, 000 $2,600,000 | _______________

CoasT AND GEODETIC SURVEY -
171 | Salaries and expenses_ . ___________________________________ 159, 000 159,000 |_____ ..
171 | Ship construction___%\/{f{f’{‘l_l‘f}?_é??_ltq_q_‘lis ___________________ 12,650,000 |__________________ —§12, 650, 000
171 | Maritime training________________________________________ 115, 000 100, 000 —15, 000
Total, Department of Commerce____ _________________ 15, 524, 000 2, 859, 000 —12, 665, 000
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

203 | Salaries and expenses_ - - __ oo 2, 700, 000 2, 020, 000 — 680, 000
208 | Revolving fund._ _ . ____________________ .. 25, 000, 000 | 25,000,000 |___ . ___ ...
Total, Small Business Administration_________________ 27, 700, 000 27, 020, 000 — 680, 000
Total, Chapter T1__ ________________________________ 43, 224, 000 29, 879, 000 —13, 345, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

“TI19 NOLLVIHNdOUddY TVINTWATIdAS

9661

el



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CHAPTER II1

SUBCOMMITTEE

GEORGE H. MAHON, Texas, Chairmuan

HARRY R. SHEPPARD, California RICHARD B. WIGGLE>WORTH, Massachusetts
ROBERT L. F. SIKES, Florida ERRETT P. SCRIVNEZ.. Kansas

W. F. NORRELL, Arkansas GERALD R. FORD, Jri, Michigan

JAMIE L. WHITTEN, Mississippl EDWARD T. MILLER, Maryland

GEORGE W. ANDREWS, Alabama HAROLD C. OSTERTAG, New York

JOHN J. RILEY, South Carolina GLENN R. DAVIS, Wisconsin

CHARLES B. DEANE, North Carolina
DANIEL J. FLOOD, Pennsylvania

{‘ CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGEXNCY

The bill includes $3,000,000 for the preparation of detail plans and
specifications for the proposed building to house the Central Intelli-
gence Agency. Funds for construction of the building budgeted in
the amount of $59,500,000 are denied. It is felt that the inadequate
planning with respect to both the site and the structure as evidenced
in the hearings on this item gives the Committee no alternative but
to defer action until & more firm program can be presented.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

INTERSERVICE ACTIVITIES

The budget estimate of $2,250,000 for advances to the Bureau of
Public Roads for access roads is approved. These funds are used for #™
the construction of roads to military installations snd defense plants
upon certification by the Secretary of Defense under authority of the
Defense Highway Act of 1941, as amended.

The bill includes the full amounst of the budget estimate, $4,200,000
for the construction of additional Loran stations by the Coast Guard.

The contemplated program will extend to certainn vital areas the
present Loran system.

Miritary CONSTRUCTION
SUBMISSION OF BUDGET ESTIMATES

The most important comment the Committee can make with respect
to this chapter in the accomrpanying bill is to call to the attention of
the Congress the apparent disregard on the part of pesponsible officials
of the Executive Branch of the statutory responsihiiities of the Con-
gress to fully evaluate and pass upon the fiscal requirements of the
Executive Branch. Why this Committee and the Congress should
be obliged to consider during the closing days of each session of the
Congress measures of this magnitude and importance is difficult to
understand. A valid reason has not yet been advanced.

14

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21, CIA-RRPAIROTE7R004100050045-4

Tt was testified that the Services originally requested of the Office
- of Secretary of Defense approximately 10,500 items totaling nearly
$3 billion. While the number of items and requested appropriation
were somewhat reduced by the Offico of Secretary of Defense, formula-
tion of the final budget estimates, received July 1, did take approxi-
mately one year. The Congress, having a responsibility for the
efficient and economical application of appropriated funds, was obliged
to give only hurried consideration to the budget estimates because the

new fiscal year had already begun.

The Committee is in position to appreciate the mass of detail en-
compassed by the estirates for military public works, but must,
nonetheless, insist that this program be submitted to the legislative
committees during the month of January in order that time mray be
available for full consideration of the budget estimate, Mr, Franklin
G. Floete, Assistant Secretary of Defense for Properties and Installa-
tions, has testified to the effect that insofar as his office is concerned
the program will be transmitted to the Congress carly in January of
each year.

STATUS OF AUTHORIZATIONS

The total amount of authorizations remaining unfunded as of
June 30, 1955 is approximately $2,057,000,000. Total authorizations
provided for in H. R. 6829, recently cnacted by the Congress, is
$2,306,000,000 or a total authorization availability in fiscal year 1956
of $4,363,000,000. It should be noted, however, that Section 501 of
H. R. 6829 provides for the repeal of certain prior authorizations as
of July 1, 1956. The identifiable total that will be so repcaled is
$811,000,000, although it may reach a much larger figure.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

Against the total currently available authorization of $4,363.000,000
. the Department of Defense has programmed for construction in fiscal
-/ year 1956 a total of $2,630,055,000. Against this program a total
adjusted appropriation of $2,220,800,000 was requested, the difference
being considered as unnecessary because of general fluidity in a
program of this magnitude and because of normal and expected
slippage generally accepted by the construction industry. The orig-
inal budget estimate, transmitted to the Congress prior to the enact-
ment of H. R. 6829 totalled $2,273,550,000 of which $800,000,000
was to be derived by transfer from the appropriation, “Procurement

and Production, Army”’.

The Committee recommends a decrease in the program to a total
of $2,471,745,000. To implement this proposed program a total
appropriation of $1,879,491,000 is included in the bill, a reduction of
$304,059,000 in the budget estimates. Of the total recommended,
the amount of $483,612,000 is to be derived by transfer and

. $1,395,879,000 represents new appropriations. It is fully recognized
. that so long as we have an Army, Navy and Air Force we must have
adequate facilities and bases to maintain and house these Services,
and the reduction effected in the appropriation request should not be
interpreted as a reduction in the nceded program. Action is predi-
cated solely on the considered judgment of the Committee as to

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
16 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

money requirements based on its analysis of the program and the -~
history of military construction funding. o

The difference between the contemplated program and the appro-
priation recommended is $592,254,000. The Depariment of Defense,
however, should not consider the entire list of facilities included in
the report as permanently approved and it is expected that all projects
in this or previous programs not specifically financed from available
funds and for which financing is requested in the future, will again be
presented in the detail program supporting future fund requests.

During fiscal year 1955 the amount of $1,964,000,(100 is estimated to
be obligated out of a total availability of $2,903,000,000 leaving an
unobligated balance on June 30 of $939,000,000. While a reasonable
unobligated balance is necessary in this type program, 32 percent
obviously is excessive.

The recommended appropriation of $1,879,491,000 together with
the unobligated balance provides an availability for obligation in
1956 of $2,818,491,000. This compares with a total availability of
$2,902,000,000 in fiscal year 1955. The elimination of specific
projects in the amount of approximately $150,000,000 will, of course,
reduce the total estimated obligations in 1956 which is reported in
the amount of $2,235,000,000 for all three Services. Thus, even
should the total obligations approach $2,100,000,010, the remaining
unobligated balance of something over $700,000,660 should enable
the Services to continue without interruption an orderly construction
program into the first quarter of fiscal year 1957 While the fiscal
situation is slightly different in cach of the three Services it is believed
that, gencrally, each Service will be in position with the funds pro-
vided to pursue its program as initially planned.

MISCELLANEOTUS

Military considerations should be the paramount factor in decisions
made by the Department of Defense with respect io the location of -
facilities and defense spending generally. The Committee has sought
to reduce the land acquisition program to a minimum. The Depart-
ment now owns approximately 29,500,000 acres representing a total
investment, including facilities, of about $21,400,069,000.

The Committee is somewhat concerned over the growing centraliza-
tion of military activities in the vicinity wherein {'amp Carson and
the Air Defense Command are now located and the new Air Force
Academy is proposed. It is suggested, therefore, that a further
study be made of this area with especial reference to the water situa-
tion, bearing in mind the potential growth in population that the
water and other resources will serve in the foresecat:le future.

Considerable discussion was had during and subsequent to the
hearings on the matter of single bedroom family housing. It is
recommended that the programs of cach of the Services for this type
construction be reviewed to insure that only those single bedroom .
dwellings will be constructed as definitely meet the Icng-term demands
of the Services.

It is trusted that the existing understanding with the Committee
calling for the allocation of adequtae funds required for the completion
of a usable facility will continue. Disruption of the construction
processes no matter how short the duration is costly and should be
avoided.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Reloasor2002108/ 2P FOMMRDPBOBUA6 9R004100064345-4

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

- The Department of the Army has requested $545,000,000 for the
appropriation “Military Construction, Army”, to be derived by trans-
fer from the appropriation “Procurement and Production, Army”.
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $483,612,000, to be
derived by transfer as proposed In the estimate, a reduction of
$61,388,000. This is the first time since fiscal year 1953 that the
Army has requested funds for this appropriation due to large unobli-
gated balances that were available and now have been reduced through
reprogramming authorized by the Congress. In addition, request has
been made for permission to reprogram $15,091,000 of prior author-
izations and the Committce recommends that this authority be granted
in the manner justified to the Committee, as set out in the following

table:

Aberdeen Proving Ground, Md_ oo $150, 000
Fort Dix, N, J_ e 1, 972, 000
Fort Bragg, N. C_ e 339, 0600
Fort Campbell, Kentueky - - - oo 4, 180, 000
U. 8. Military Academy o 8, 450, 000

TOtAl - — o o e e e 15, 091, 000

- The item in the above tabulation for the U. S. Military Academy is
to be specifically noted. In accordance with the Committec’s report
last year a survey was made of the proposal to convert the riding
hall to classroom spaces and authority is now given to proceed with
this construction as originally planned out of funds previously
authorized. Testimony indicates that the rise in construction costs
have increased the current working estimate to $8,950,000. In addi-
tion to approving the request to reprogram $8,450,000 permission is
granted to use additional available funds to cover the increase in
costs totaling $500,000.

The appropriation recommended, $483,612,000, is to finance & pro-
- gram totaling $553,880,000 as set forth in the following tabulation.
-’ Those projects that have been specifically denied are set out in the
paragraphs following the tabulation. These amounts may be com-
pared with a program request of $566,533,000 and a funding request
of $545,000,000. The Committee recognizes the need for latitude in
a construction program of this magnitude, and feels that it has pro-
vided such latitude in approving an amount only $70,268,000 below
the estimated cost of the recommended 1956 program. This amount
takes into consideration a slippage of approximately 13%. It was
testified a slippage of 10 to 15 percent is generally accepted as normal.
The Committee fecels that as the program is developed and as
deletions are made due to slippage in programming or construction,
first consideration should be given toward providing quarters and
niecessary operational facilities. If there are items which can or must
be deferred they should be in other categories.

CoNTINENTAL UNITED STATES

TECHNICAL SERVICES FACILITIES
Ordnance Corps:

Aberdeen Proving Ground; Md.._ oo 81, 736, 000
Black Hills Ordnance Depot, S, Dak______ oo ._ 78, 000
Blue Grass Ordnance Depot, Ky _ . ... 509, 000
Erie Ordnance Depot, Ohio_ oo oo 1, 933, 000

H. Rept. 1116, 84-1——3

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Adisroved ForsBelease:R002/0824 551 ARDRAABO1576R004100060045-4

ConTineNTAL UNITED StATES—Continuesd

TECHNICAL SERVICES FACILITIES—continued o~
Ordnance Corps—Continued
Frankford Arsenal, Pa__ . ___________________________ - $1, 127, 000
Lordstown Ordnanee Depot, Ohio. __________________. ___ 875, 000
Pueblo Ordnance Dglgot, Coloo . - 1, 843, 000
Red River Arsenal, Tex. . ___ . _________________ . __ 140, 000
Redstone Arsenal, Ala___________________________ ___. __ 2, 865, 000
Roek Island Arsenal, TH____________________________ N 347, 000
Rossford Ordnance Depot, Ohio.____________________. B 400, 000
Savanna Ordnance Depot, 10 . _____________________. e 342, 000
Seneca Ordnance Depot, N. Y _ _____ . _______.___ 129, 0600
Sierra Qrdnanee Depot, Calif _______________________ R 1, 075, 0OG
White Sands Proving Ground, N. Mex___________ ___. __ 1, 247, 000
Wingate Ordnance Depot, N. Mex_ .. _______________. . __ 632, 000
Quartermaster Corps:
Atlanta General Depot, Ga__ _______________________.___ 84, 000
Belie Mead General Depot, N, J_________________._. e 325, 000
Fort Lee, Va_______________ .. _ 8, 589, 000
Memphis General Depot, Tenn____________________ _. _ 99, 000
New Cumberland General Depot, Pa_.._________.______ __ 568, 000
Sharpe General Depot, Calif - ___ . _____________ F— 337, 000
Chemical Corps: i
Army Chemical Center, Md_________________.__ ______. - 1, 248, 000
Deseret Chemical Depot, Utah______________________. - 92, 000
Camp Detrick, Md______________________ .. 452, 000 -
Dugway Proving Ground, Utah______________________. __ 1, 129, 000
Pine Bluff Arsenal, Ark____________________________ - 3, 000
Rocky Mountain Arsenal, Colo______________________.. . 773, 000
Signal Corps:
Transmitter Station, Va__.__________________________. - 164, 000
Decatur Signal Depot, T0___________________________. __ 303, 000
Fort Huachuea, Ariz_______________________________. S 7, 547, 00D
Lexington Signal Depot, Ky _ ________________________._ - 538, 000
Fort Monmouth, N. J___________ . S 615, 000
Sacramento Signal Depot, Calif__ ___________________ S 715, 000
Tobyhanna Signal Depot, Pa_ ______________________. . 649, 000
Two Rock Ranch Station, Calif_______________________ 1, 451, 000
Vint Hill Farms Station, Va_ __ ___ . __________________ - 695, 000 A
Corps of Engincers:
Army Map Service, Maryland____________ . ___________.. . 62, 000 :
Fort Belvoir, Va___________ . 4, 608, 000
Granite City Engineer Depot, Y________________________ 1, 822, (00
Marion Engineer Depot, Ohio._______________________.. - 1, 146, 000
Transportation Corps:
Brooklyn Army Base, N. Y _ .. . ___ ... ... 1, 055, 000
Charleston Transportation Depot, 8. C__ . ___...__ 329, 000
Fort Kustis, Va_ . _ . __ .. .. 9, 971, 000
New Orleans Army Base, La____________________________ 117, 00¢
Oakland Army Base, Calif_______ _______________________ 1, 552, 000
Fort Story, Va_ e 41, 000
Medical Corps:
William Beaumont Army Hospital, Texas_ . _ . _________ A 5886, 000
Brooke Army Medical Center, Texas___________________._ 549, 000
Madigan Army Hospital, Washington_ ___________________ 333, 000:

Walter Reed Army Medical Center, Distriet of Columbia. 5, 557, 000
Total, technieal services faeilities. . ... _.__.__ 69, 382, 000

FIELD FORCES FACILITIES
First Army arca:

Fort Devens, Mass_ . ... ______ ______._______.___.__ 7, 275, 000
Fort Dix, N. J_ T 6, 814, 000
Fort Jay, N. Y .. e 731, 000
Fort Niagara, N. Y_ . e 209, 000
Fort Totten, N. Y __ i 170, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release2082/08{2droeiARDP&0B0168768R004100060045-4

ContiNeENTAL UNITED STATES—Continued

S FIELD FORCES FACILITIES—continued
W’  Second Army ares:

Fort Holabird, Md. -« ccomme e e eeeaea $612, 000
Fort Knox, Ky oo 8, 990, 000
Fort George G, Meade, Md_ el 923, 000
Third Army arca:
Fort Benning, Ga_ o e 10, 033, 000
Fort Bragg, N. G e 15, 659, 000
Fort Campbell, Ky - ool 8, 197, 000
Camp Gordon, Ga o 261, 000
Fort Jackson, S. C. el 5, 000, 000
Fort McClellan, Ala 2, 611, 000
Camp Rucker, Ala___ . 2, 070, 000
Camp Stewart, G ea s 967, 000
Fourth Army arca:
Fort Bliss, Tex oo e emmmmmm e oo 7, 858, 000
TFort Hood, TeX . o e oo oo 17, 931, 000
Fort Sam Houston, Tex_ oo oo 805, 000
Fort Sill, Okla e 3, 053, 000
Fifth Army arca:
Fort Carson, Colo_ - oo a 20, 811, 000
Fort Crowder, Mo _ - e e 952, 000
Fort T.eavenworth, Kans_ _ _ oo 3, 182, 000
Camp Lucas, Mich_ . oo 145, 000
Tort Riley, Kans_ . e 8, 326, 000
Fort Sheridan, T e 1, 528, 000
Sixth Army arca:
Camp Hanford, Wash___ . e 167, 000
Fort Lewis, Wash _ _ oo 14, 940, 000
Presidio of Monterey, Calif - oo 1, 878, 000
Fort Ord, Calif e 1, 407, 000
Presidio of San Franeisco, Calif___ . _____.. 144, 000
United States Disciplinary Barracks, Calif_______________. 847, 000
Yums Test Station, Ariz_ - oo 709, 000
United States Military Academy, N. Y oo 756, 000
Armed Forces special weapons project:
Sandia Basce, N. MeX . o om oo 1, 231, 000
Various installations . - _ - - oo ee o 3, 014, 000
} Taectical installations: Various loeations (family housing)...__- 12, 125, 000
v Rehabilitation: Various locations (family housing) ... -______ 2, 661, 000
Total, field forces facilities. . oo oo 174, 992, 000
Total, continental United States. ..o oooomaaoaoaann 244, 374, 000

i Oursipt CoNTINENTAL UNITED STATES
Alaska arca:

Big Delta. oo e 3, 638, 000
Tielson Air Force Base o oo ammm - 1, 047, 000
Ladd Air Force Base._ oo imm e 284, 000
Fort Riehardson . o oo 9, 079, 000
Wit hier o e dmamm e m e m oo - 1, 183, 000
Wildwood Station (Kenai) oo oo oo oo oo e 469, 000
Various locations, rehabilitation of family housing. ... 1, 656, 000
Far East Command area; Okinawa.___ . _-- 43, 503, 000
Pacific Command area:
Helemano, T. H_ e oo 714, 000
Camp O’Donnell, Plilippine Islands. . oo 832, 000
Schofield Barracks, T. H_ .. .o 3, 162, 00¢
Waiawa ( Waipio) Radio Transmitting Station, T. Ho__._.. 363, 000
Teelandic Command area: Keflavik Airport. ... ... 3, 793, 000
Tatal, outside continental United States... .. _._ 69, 723, 000

. CLASSIFIED INSTALLATIONS .
Varjoug Joeations. . ... oo LR S 67, 083, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
Fﬂl(? SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL; 1956

GENERAL CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES AND {)VERSEAS

Tactical facilities_ . ____________ . _____ T $160, 500, 000 .
Advanee planning . _ ______ ... 9, 200, 000
Emergency construetion. ... . _____._____i.____ 3, 000, 000
Total, general .________________________________ s 172, 700, 000
_ e
Grand total . i 553, 880, 000

West Coast Ammunition Terminal, Calif —The funds for acquisition
of land for this project in the amount of $3,209,000 have been deferred
pending further study of the proposal by the Artned Services Com-
mittees of the Congress who it is understood ar: to make on-site
studies during the coming months. :

Theaters—The Comittee has deferred action on funds for the
construction of four theaters, as follows:

Osakland Army Base, Calif $371, 000
Fort Benning, Ga 359, 000
Fort Riley_.__________ 331, 000
Fort Lewis_ . __________._.__ 335, 000

Total _ i $1, 396, 000

The Committee is of the opinion that these items should be deferred
until o later date as there are at present seemingly adequate facilities
in the area so that priority may be given to necded quarters and
operational facilities. :

Academic Building, Command and General Staff College, Fort Leaven-
worth, Kans.—The estimate of $5,433,000 for this project has beeun
denied. Testimony indicates that the proposed facility is based on
the same student load as the present strength and that the existing
buildings would be continued in use but converted to other purposes.
The Committee does not feel that construction of this building is
justified at this time. ‘

Black Hills Ordnance Depot, Black Iills, S. Dak.; 100 units of family
housing, and Fort Huachuca, Ariz., fieldhouse and bachelor officers’ .
quarters.—These items totalling $2,615,000 were inserted in the author-
1zation bill by the Senate. Inasmuch as they are unbudgeted items
upon which the House has not had an opportunity to hold hearings
they are not included in this bill.

PORT WHITTIER, ALASKA

The Committee’s attention has been directed to the Army’s con-
tinuing policy of refusing to open the port at Whittier, Alaska to
civilian use. Information has been received that additional tonnage
could be handled at this port and at a lesser cost through the use of
civilian labor. The Committec requests the Department to proceed
with plans {o open this port by the first of the year, or if this is not
feasible to provide just rcason and cause why it should not be done.

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
THE PROGRAM

For the Navy military public works program, the Committee had
before it for consideration a tentative program request for 1956
totaling $646,196,300, of which $596,140,900 is new authorizations in

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Rg{m%ﬁg%q‘&&lpR %ﬁﬁp&S%ﬁ(ﬂG?g{%OOM 0006?P45-4

the House version of H. R. 6829 and $50,055,400 is previously approved

-’ but unfunded projects. Conference adjustments on H. R. 6829 had
the effect of reducing the total to $614,279,700 as shown in the table
on p. 15 of the printed hearings. The Committee has approved for
funding projects totaling $606,479,700, a reduction of $7,800,000,
representing reduction in one item and deletion of two projects.
These are commented upon below. The approved total includes
$64,987,700 for 3,650 family housing units.

THE FUNDING

The budget estimate for appropriation purposes to fund the 1956
program is $528,550,000—somewhat less than the program presented
for funding authority. The Committee recommends appropriation
of $439,950,000, a reduction of $88,600,000. The appropriation for
1955 was $98,000,000 under which, in combination swith unobligated
balances from prior years, the Department indicates estimated obliga-
tions in 1955 of $248 millions. Approximately $122,000,000 unobli-
gated will carry over into 1956, most of which, however is stated to
be committed to previously approved projects.

Basically, the reasons advanced for not requesting appropriation to
an amount equal to the total of the projects on which the Department
seeks funding authority are unforsccable delays on projects occasioned
by land acquisition problems, timing of granting of base rights, etec.
The total list of projects, however, is justified as urgent, and if
delays occur on certain ones the Department can proceed on others
and thus cxpedite consummation of the total long range construction
requirements.

The reduction of $88,600,000 is based on several things, One is
the final adjustment in the conference on H. R. 6829 wherein several
projects in the original budgeted program were dropped. Further,
the Committee has reduced or deleted three items as previously indi-

« 7 cated. Still another reason—and this is the foremost—is the fact

¥ that to get this large program underway, the Department does not
need as much as requested. The budget projects, as of the end of
fiscal year 1956, an unobligated balance of about $242,000,000. A
substantial portion of that balance will be supported by detailed
project plans and specifications and thus required to permit orderl
flow of contract placement in the ensuing few months pending avail-
ability of 1957 funds to keep the program in motion. On the other
hand, the evidence is clear that a sizable part will not be supported
by detailed plans. Contracts cannot be advertised and construction
obligations incurred without such plans.

The Committee’s action should in no way slow down the orderly
prosecution of the approved program. The Department should pro-
ceed, within the amount allowed, to have detailed plans and specifi-
cations preparcd and ready on all approved projects as originally
ﬁlanned. Funding requirements for actual contractual purposes can

e further determined in the 1957 bill.

COMMITTEL ACTION ON PROJECTS

There follows the list of facilities with projects for which the Com-
mittee has approved funding authority as justified before the Com-
mittee: '

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

22 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES (UNCLASSIFIED)

Shipyard faeilities:

Naval Shipvard, Boston, Mass_____ .. u - $8, 441, 000
Naval Shipyard, Bremerton, Wash_______________._ .. ___. 200, 000
David Tavlor Model Basin, Carderock, Md_________ .. . ____ 14,-302, 000
Naval Industrial Reserve Shipyard, Charleston, 8. C___. _____ 27, 0600
Naval minecraft base, Charleston. S. C_______________._____ 5, 800, 000
Naval Shipyard, Mare Island, Calif_____________..__, e 4, 553, 000
Naval Shipyvard, Norfolk, Va______ . __________.____. e 308, 000
Naval underwatar sound laboratory, New London, Conn. ____ 66, 600
Naval mine countermeasures station, Panama City, Fla. .____ 3, 379, 000
Naval Shipyard, Philadelphia, Pa___._____________._ .. ... 21, 300
Naval Shipyard, Portsmouth, N. H____ ... . ... 946, 000
Naval Electronics Laboratory, San Diego, Calif . . ___________ 143, 000
Naval Repair Facility, San Diego, Calif . ____________ _____ 629, 000
Naval Shipyard, San Franeisco, Calif . _ . ______.___. ... 4, 369, 000
Total shipyard facilities, continental . . _ . _______._._ i ... 43, 884, 900
Fleet base facilities:
Naval station, Green Cove Springs, Fla_ _____ ... .. .. 72, 000
Naval station, Key West, Fla__ . . oo v 1, 044, 500
Naval station, Newport, R. X_ . e 1, 583, 000
Naval base, Norfolk, Va___ i emme e 9, 972, 000
Naval station, Orange, Tex_ . o2 O, 399, 000
Naval station, San Diego, Calif. _ __ .. ___.___. o 57, 000
Naval station, Treasure Island, San Franciseco, Calif. . _____ 3, 147, 00D
Naval station, Tacoma, Wash________ ... .__. B 3, 024, 000
Naval station, Tongue Point, Astoria, Oreg. . ... ——-_. 92, 000
Navy Department, Washington, D. C..___.._______. ————— 81, 000
Total fleet base facilities, continental ______________. .___.. 19, 471, 500
Aviation facilities:

Naval air training stations:
Auxiliary landing field, Alice Orange Grove area, Texas__ 1, 487, 000
Naval auxiliary air station, Barin Field, Foley, Ala. .____ 151, 000
Naval auxiliary air station, Chase Field, Tex__.___...___. 1, 953, 500
Naval air station, Corpus Christi, Tex__._____.__.. ... 664, 000
Naval air station, Glyneo, Ga__ ... ______._... e 3,290, 600
Naval air station, Hutchinson, ans_______ ... .____ 81, 000
Naval auxiliary air station, Xinysville, Tex______. SRS 3, 951, 000
Naval air station, Memphis, Tean_______ .. .___. R, 759, 000
Naval air station, Pensacola, Fla_ ___________._._. e 3, 453, 000
Naval auxiliary air station, Port Isabel, Tex_.___. _____ 5, 544, 000
Naval auxiliary air station,¥New Iberia, La______. e 24, 361, 000
Total naval air training stations_______..__.__.. e 45, 695, 100

Fleet support air stations:

Naval air station, Alameda, Calif ____ . .. . ... 3, 729, 000
Naval air station, Atlantic City, N. J___________._____. 233, 000
Naval auxiliary air station, Brown Field, Calif___.______ 214, 600
Naval air station, Brunswick, Maine__ _______.._. __..__ 3, 285, 000
Naval air station, Ceeil Field, Fla__ _____ .. (cuumoaaaoe 9, 099, 200
Auxiliary landing field, Crows Landing, Calif ..__________ 89, 000
Naval auxiliary air station, El Centro, Calif . ____._..._.._ 591, 000
Naval auxiliary air station, Fallon, Nev_____ ... _... 1, 133, 000
Naval air station, Jacksonville, Fila_ _______ . .. 2, 224, 000
Naval air station, Key West, Fla_ . _ o= 484, 900
Naval auxiliary landing field, Mayport, Fla______.__..__ 738, 000
Naval air station, Miramar, Calif ___________ ... __.___ 4, 370, 000
Naval air station, Moffett Field, Calif _. 2,581, 000
Naval air station, Norfolk, Va__ oo 4, 660, 000
Naval air station, Oceana, Va__ oo 5, 281, 000
Naval air station, Quonset Point, R. I . ______. ____.. 1, 062, 000
Naval air station, San Diego, Calif .. ________. eme-e~.- 8,556,000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Relgase, 00408/ 21 Gl RrRRES AR01 618R004100060845-4

CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES (UNCLASSIFIED)—COHﬁDUGd

' wr  Aviationfacilities—Continued
+ Tleet support air staions-—-Continued

' Naval auxiliary air gtation, Sanford, ¥la________.________ $188, 900
: Naval air facility, Weeksville, N. C_____ . .._.. 342, 000
Naval air station, Whidbey Island, Wash__....__._____.__ 1, 958, 000
" Gutlying field, Whitehouse Field, ¥la__ .. __________.____ 1, 087, 000
Total flect support air stations, continental ___________ 46, 906, 600
Marine Corps air stations:
Marine Corps auxiliary air station, Beaufort, S. C_._____ 7, 274, 600
Marine Corps air station, Cherry Point, N. Collllll 3, 012, 000
Marine Corps air station, El Toro, Calif_._______________ 2, 492, 000
Marine Corps auxiliary landing field, Edenton, N, C_.____ 1, 421, 500
Marine Corps air station, Miami, Fla__________________ 1, 223, 000
Marine Corps auxiliary air station, Mojave, Calif ________ 2, 305, 400
Marine Corps air facility, New River, N. C.____________ 2, 762, 000
Total, Marine Corps air stations, continental __________ 20, 490, 500
Special purpose air stations:
Naval auxiliary air station, Chincoteague, Va___________ 2, 858, 000
Naval ordnance test station, Inyokern (China Lake),
Calif._______ ... 2, 615, 000
Naval air station, Lakehurst, N. J__________________.___ 16, 311, 000
Nawval air test center, Patuxent River, Md__________.____ 8, 677, 000
Naval air missile test center, Point Mu u, Calif . ________ 1, 010, 000
Naval air station, South Weymouth, Mass_.._______.____ 270, 000
Photographic interpretation center, Suitland, Md________ 2, 345, 000
Various locations. - __ ... 23, 000, 000
Special purpose air stations, continental _.____________ 57, 086, 000
Total, aviation facilities, continental . ________________ 170, 178, 200
Supply facilities: :
. Naval fuel depot, Jacksonville, Fla._ _________________ _____ 15, 200
Naval supply depot, Newport, R. T ______________________ 1, 041, 000
) .. Naval supply eenter, Norfolk, Va_____ .. . _ .. ______________ 399, 000
- - Naval supply center, Oakland, Calif_ _ _____________________ 62, 000
Total supply facilities, continental . ______________________ 1, 517, 200
Marine Corps facilities:
Marine Corps supply ecenter, Albany, Ga_ ... ______________ 4, 869, 300
Marine Corps supply center, Barstow, Calif____ . _ . _________ 501, 000
- Marine Corps base, Camp Lejeune, N. C____._______________ 1, 059, 000
Marine Corps recruit depot, Parris Island, 8. C_____________ 1, 654, 000

(- ~Marine Corps base, Camp Pendleton, Calif - _______________._ 648, 000
Marine Corps elothing depot, annex 3, Philadelphia, Pa______ 30, 000
Marine Corps School, Quantico, Va_.__ .. ___________________ 15, 113, 700
Marine Corps recruit depot, San Diego, Calif_ ______________ 120, 000
Marine Corps training center, Twentynine Palms, Calif - _ ____ 47, 300

Total Marine Corps facilitics, continental _________________ 24, 042, 300
Ordnance facilitics:

-~ Naval ammunition depot, Charleston, 8. C.________________ 193, 000
Naval aviation ordnanece test station, Chincoteague, Va______ 644, 000
Naval proving ground, Dablgren, Va.______________________ 200, 000

: Naval Ordnance Aerophysies Laboratory, Daingerfield, Tex__. 1, 111, 000
-Naval ammunition depot, I8arle, N. J___ ____ . _________ 59, 000
Naval ammunition depot, Fallbrook, Calif__ . ____._._ .. _.___ 514, 000

Naval ammunition depot, Hawthorne, Nev. . ______________. 1, 424, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES (UNCLASSIFIED)—continued -~
Ordnance facilities—Continued v
Naval powder factory, Indian Head, Md_ _ _. ... __._.__. ___. $1, 107, 000
Naval ordnance test station, Inyokern (China Lake), Calif__.__ 375, 000
Naval torpedo station, Keyport, Wash________________ ____ 376, 000
Naval ordnance plant, Louisville, Ky_ . __ .. _._________ 927, 000
Naval underwater ordnance station, Newport, R. I_._.. ____ 370, 000
Naval magazine, Port Chieago, Calif._________________ ____ 241, 000
Naval ammunition depot, St. Juliens Creek, Va______._ _____ 420, 000
Naval ammunition and net depot, Seal Beach, Calif . __. ____ 1, 029, 000
Naval ammunition depot, Shumaker, Ark_ ____________ ____ 765, 000
Naval Ordnance Laboratory, White Oak, Md.._____._._____ 1, 976 000
Naval mine depot, Yorktown, Va.__.__________________ S 113, 000
Total ordnance facilities, continental .. _ __ . _________ ____ 11, 844, 000
Service school facilities:
Naval Academy, Annapolis, Md 182, 000
Naval station, Annapolis, Md____ . __________________._ ____ 307, 000
Naval Supply Corps School, Athens, Ga___.__..__.._.__. ____ 456, 000
Naval receiving station, Charleston, 8. C_____________. e 553, 000
Naval amphibious base, Coronado, Calif._.__.____._.. Eo.- 1, 402, 000
Fleet Air Defense Training Center, Dam Neck, Va_.__. ____ 1, 942, 000
Naval training center, Great Lakes, Il________________ ____ 5, 856, 000
Naval powder factory, Indian Head, Md_____.__________ ____ 780, 000
Naval Postgraduate School, Monterey, Calif. .___._____ ____ 119, 000
Naval receiving station, Philadelphia, Pa.. ... ____.__.._.___ 1, 428, 000
Retraining Command, Portsmouth, N. H__.____.______ - 42, 000
Fleet Sonar School, San Diego, Calif__ . __ . __________ ... __ 2, 753, 000
Total service sehool facilities, continental . _ . _______1_ ____ 15, 820, 000
Medical facilities: .
National Naval Medical Center, Bethesda, Md__.__.__. e 350, 000
Naval hospital, Chelsea, Mass_ ... ________L_ __.__ 192, 800
Naval hospital, Corona, Calif . _.______________________ ____ 256, 800
Naval hospltal Great Lakes, IN______________________ _____ 750, 000
Naval hospital, Jacksonwlle Fla_ __ e .- 46, 000
Naval submarine base, New London, Conn__ ... ____i. ____ 755, 000 m
Naval hospital, Phlladelphla, Pa ol .. 60, 000 o m
Total medical facilities, continental _._____________.__ .___ 2, 410, 600
Communication facilities: Naval radio station, Northwest, Va____ 436, 000

Office of Naval Research facilities:
Naval Research Laboratory, Washington, Bellevue, Dhtnct

of Columbia_ . __ o _liio__ 163, 000
Chesapeake Bay Annex, Naval Research Laboratory, Randle
Cliffs, Md . - el 52, 000
Total, Office of Naval Research facilities, continentai____ 215, 000
Yards and docks facilities:
Naval construction battalion center, Davisville, R. I.__. _____ 5, 397, 000
Public works center, Norfolk, Va_______________________.___ 2, 510, 000
Naval construction battalion’ center, Port Hueneme, Calif . __ 1, 225, 000
Various loeations, pollution abatement program includiny land
acquisition_ . e 15, 149, 000
Various locations, advance planning__________________:._.___ 15, 000, 000
Various locations, Navy and Marine Corps rehabilitation of
existing housing. e 1, 218, 300
Total yards and docks facilities, continental..___.____.___. 40, 499, 300
Total, continental United States .. acn. .o 330, 319, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Rejease:2002/08/ 24rzGMIRRREAB0] 67§RA04100069945-4

OUTSIDE CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES (UNCLA_SSIFIED)

W/ Shipyard facilities: Fleet activities, Sasebo, Japan.__ ____________ $57, 000
Fleet base facilities:
Naval station, Adak, Alaska___ ... 2, 485, 000
Naval base, Guam, Mariana Islands_ _ oo o ... 1, 835, 000
Naval base, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba____._______________.__ 56, 000
Naval basge, Subic Bay, Philippine Islands_ .. _______.__ 18, 379, 700
Flect activities, Yokosuka, Japan________________________._ 6, 540, 800
Fleet base facilities, overseas. ool 29, 296, 500
Aviation faecilities: :
Naval air station, Agana, Guam____.__ ___.________.__________ 6, 525, 000
Naval station, Argentia, Newfoundland. . . ______________.._ 8, 589, 800
Naval air station, Atsugi, Japan___ .. ... . _______._ 1, 978, 800
Naval station, Bermuda, British West Indies______._______.. 91, 000
Naval air facility, Cubi Point, Philippine Islands_ . .___.____ 8, 489, 000
Naval air station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba________________. 2,977, 300
Naval air facility, Iwakuni, Japan____ __ o _._.. 975, 000
Marine Corps air station, Kaneohe, T. H.___ ... _._______ 3, 227, 600
Naval station, Kodiak, Alaska_ __ . ____________ . __.___ 2, 613, 100
Naval station, Kwajalein, Marshall Islands. . ._____.__ 4, 411, 000
Naval station, Midway, T. H______ .- ——..________°°_ L, 518, 000
Naples, Ttaly . e 155, 000
Naval air facility, Port Lyautey, French Moroeco_ _..____.__. 1, 958, 500
Naval station, Roosevelt Roads, P. R ________ . __.___.. 3, 721, 000
Naval station, Sangley Point, Philippine Islands.__.__.__.____ 522, 900
Total aviation facilities, overseas_ .. ______.______________. 47, 753, 000
Supply facilities:
Naval supply depot, Guam, Mariana Islands_._______________ 5, 427, 000
Naval supply depot, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba._______.__.___ 1, 318, 000
Naval supply center, Pearl Harbor, T. H________________..__ 270, 000
Total supply facilities, overseas._ .. o ooo .. 7, 015, 000
Ordnance facilities:
. Naval ammunition depot, Oahu, T. IT_____________________._ 1, 382, 000
- Naval ordunanee facility, Sasebo, Japan_______________.______ 66, 000
Total ordnance facilities, overseas_ _ - - ._______ 1, 448, 000
Service school facilities: Fleet training center, Pearl Harbér, T H- 44, 000
Medical facilities: Naval hospital, Guam, Mariana Islands_._.____ 269, 000
Communication facilities:
Naval communications station, Adak, Alaska_ _ . _________.___ 439, 000
Naval radio facility, {ami Seya, Japan_._____________._____ 2, 564, 700
Naval communications station, Kodiak, Alaska______________ 6, 991, 000
Naval communication faecility, Philippine Islands_ _________.__ 10. 332, 500
Naval communication facility, Port Lyautey, French Morocco. 2, 848, 600
Total communiecations facilitics, overseas_ . ______._ ... _. 23, 175, 800
Yards and docks facilities:
15th Naval Distriet, Canal Zone______ .. _______ 3, 069, 000
Guam, Mariana Islands_ ____________ . _________.____ 940, 000
Various locations—replacement housing _ ___________________ 2, 200, 000
Total yards and docks facilities, overseas_ ... __.__.. 6, 209, 000
Total outside continental United States_ _ . .o oo __ 115, 267, 300

H. Rept, 1116, 84-2——4

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Apfé'oved For ReI%%%E%QR%I%%IPZR%PRCILAH&?F}’BSELB,O;I 6766R0041 00060045-4

CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES (CLASSIFIEL!

Shipyard facilities: Varjous classified locations: Sound seat h sta- : h
tions including land acquisition.______________ .. ___ .. _._.__ $7, 834, 000

Service school facilities: Loeation classified, school buildings . ___ l 243 000

. Total classified, continental . _ .. ... i .__..__ ') ()77 000

OUTSIDE UNITED STATES (CLASSIFIED)

Aviation facilities: Classified locution:

Naval air facility No. 1, CINCNELM_ ______________ _____ $1, 869, 000
ABEW No. 2. i e 19, 099, 200
AW No. 3. ... ___ e e e 39, 247, 000
NAF NO. 3 e e R 27, 050, 400
Additional aviation faeititics. .- o ______L ... 3, 5.)1 OUU

Total elassified aviation facilities outside United Stafe~ ____ 92 816 ()00
Supply facilities: Classified location: S
A, family housing .- . __________ . ____ .. U ween 84, 100

B, family housing_ . ... I 84, 100

C, family housing. _____ __ . _______ . I 175, 700
Total classified supply faeilities outside continental United

States. . .o o }}.5 ‘)UU

Marine Corps facilities:
Classified location, Fleet Marine Force Pacific, camp facilities_ . 45, 000, 000
Classified locatxon, Headquarters Fleet Marine Force' Pacific,
bivouac area_ . _ . . e man 64, 000

Total classified Marine Corps facilities outside United States. 45, 064 000

Ordnance facilities: Classified locations, ammunition storag: facili-

ties and family housing_____ _____________________.___. —.--— 4,820,900
Communications facilities: Classified location: T
Naval Communiecation Unit No. 1___________ . .. ___.__ 771, 000
Naval radio station, North Atlanticarea__.__._____ .. . ____ 4, 000, 000
Total classified communications facilities outside’ United “
States_ . e e 4, 771, 000
Total classified outside United States. - .. .._..___ _.____ 147, 816, 400
Total classified continental___.__ _________________________._____ 9,077, 000
Grand total classified . _ __ . _______ _______________ _.___ 156, 893, 400

CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES

Yards and docks facilities: Various locations, continental ai:i over-
seas, correction of deficieneies_. .. ________.______ $4, 000, 000

Grand total . .. e e 606, 479, 700

The sum of $6,000,000 was requested for “Corr:-ction of deficien-
cies”’, which is simply a standby insurance fund to replace or repair
facilities damaged or destroyed by fire, storms, et<. For 1955, the
amount of $4,000,000 was appropriated althougk du2 to unusual
hurricane dama,ce it was necessary to sugment the fund through
reprogramming from other items. 'The Committee-has cut $2,000,000
from the request, allowing $4,000,000.

The Committee has deleted the item of $2,000,00:0 for preparation
of plans and specifications for & new drydock at the Puget Sound
Shipyard to handle Forrestal class carriers that have been battle
damaged. The project was not budgeted by the Dt partment, having

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Rgigas$:2002108/ 241 S/ A-RRRBARA1675R004100069945-4

been inserted in the authorization bill by the other body. The Com-

« s ittee has not had opportunity to fully consider the matter and,
W under the circumstances, has not included it in the approved list.

Another item deleted, and without prejudice, is $3,800,000 re-

quested for a new building to house operations involving manufacture

- of inert ammunition components at the Naval Ordnance Plant,

Macon, Georgia. The Committec doubts the advisability of going

ahead with an expenditure of this magnitude at this time, especially

in view of prevailing policy as regards competition of industrial-type

activities with private enterprise. The operations involve production

of ordnance material for which there is adequate private capacity on

a competitive basis. Operations currently being carried on at the

station are of course not affected by this action,

DepPARTMENT oF THE AIR Forck

The Department presented a program including several thousand
individual projects at over 250 Air Force bases totaling $1,449,242,000.
The Committee has deleted specific projects from this total in the
amount of $137,857,000. For appropriation in the new fiscal year the
Department requested $1,200,000,000, of which $255,000,000 was to
be derived by the transfer of unobligated funds available to the Army.
The Committee is recommending for direct appropriation $955,-
929,000, a reduction of $244,071,000 in the overall funding request.
This amount for appropriation together with the balances carried into
the new fiscal year should be sufficient to keep cssential Air Force
construction going throughout fiscal 1956 and provide adequate
balances to keep the program going into fiscal 1957.

The difference between the amount programed for specific projects
and the amount to be appropriated is $355,456,000. fn other words
this is the amount in the Air Force program for which funds are not
provided. However, the projects which might have been covered b
this amount are not identified, and no priority list has been established.

w” A program as diversified as the Air Force program must of necessity
have a certain amount of flexibility in order that full advantage may
be taken of continually changing requirements. The Commuttee is,
accordingly, approving as eligible for construction air bases and facili-
ties at the above stated cost in excess of the funds provided.

The Committee is certain that many of the projects still remaining
in the program should be given further study. It 1s expected that this
will be done and that Wit]% the funds appropriated only those projects
most vital to the Air Force program Wll{)be undertaken.

The following tabulation shows the amounts programed for installa-
tions within Continental United States and the several arca commands
and programs overseas:

CONTINENTAL TUNITED RBTATES

Installation
Air Defense Command: . Amount
. Duluth MAP, Minn_ _ ... ___________ . _________ $2, 481, 000
Ethan Allen AFB, Vt__._.____ . ______. 213, 000
Geiger Field, Wash_____________ . _____ 1, 716, 000
Glasgow site, Mont____________ . ___________ 4, 706, 00
Grandview AFB, Mo___________ 3, 402, 000

Greater Milwaukee area, Wis_ _ 16, 608, 000
Greater Pittsburgh APT: Pa___ 1, 074, 000
Hamilton AFB, Calif___._______ 1, 501, 000
K. I Sawyer MAP, Mich________ . .___... 3, 943, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Apéoroved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA- RDPSOBO1676R004100060045-4
8 SUPPLEMENTAL- APPROPRIATION BILL,

CONTINENTAL UNITED STATEs—continued

Inatatlation e Y
Air Defense Command—Continued Amount
Kinross AFB, Mich_____ .- $2, 029, 000
Klamath Falls MAP, Ore. .- e 2, 042, 000
MeChord AFB, Wash___ . o emoa- 2, 959, 000
MecGhee Tyson APT, Tenn_ _ . emnn ————— 1, 252, 000
Minnesapolis-St. Paul TAP, Minn_ oo m e 2, 362, 000
Minot Site, N. Dak_ e 6,211, 000
New Castle County MAP Del . . - 504, 000
Niagara Falls MAP, N Y I 2, 418, 000
Otis AFB, Mass . . 8, 758, 000
Oxnard AFB, Calif__ . e 3, 384, 000
Paine AFB, Wash - - - oo oo e 1, 978, 000
Presque Isle ATB, Maine____ . L. 2, 726, 000
Selfridge AFB, Mich. . e . e 5, 526, 000
Sioux City MAP, Towa_ . e - 343, 000
Stewart AFB, N. Y. i 112, 000
Suffolk County AFB, N. Y _ o 3, 548, 000
Traux Field, Wis. __ e 2, 604, 000
Wurtsmith AFB Mich . oo e 3, 181, 000
Youngstown MAP Ohio_ . e [ 1, 412, 000
Yuma County APT Ariz_ oo e 2, 107, 000
Various 10eations _ - o e e 14 196 000
Total Air Defense Command._ ... __..___ 105, 296 000
Air Materiel Command:
Brookley AF¥B, Ala . . e 4, 170, 000
Caribou AFS, Maine__. e . 170, 000
Griffiss AFB, N. Y. o e 15, 803, 000
Hill AFB, Utah . oo e 2, 386, 000
Kelly AFB, Tex_ . oo e 1, 945, 000
MecClellan AFB, Calif . 9, 522, 000
Norton AFB, Calif . . . e mm 3, 205, 000
Olmsted AFB, Pa_ oo 21, 264, 000
Robins AFB, Ga ______________________________________ 3, 375, 000
Searsport tank farm, Maine___ . ___ .o 133, 000
Tinker AFB, Okla_ o e 205, 000
Wilkins AFS, Ohio. e e 305, 000 A
Wright-Patterson AFB, Ohio_ oo e 13,593,000 o 7
Total, Air Materiel Command_ ... L L. ... 76, 076, 000
Air Proving Command:
Eglin AFB, Fla_ ___ e —-————— 6, 589, 000
Eelin 02 AFAUXF¥D, Fla__ o iiiiecnn 227, 000
Eelin 03 AFAUXFED, Fla_ . o e 245, 000
Eglin 06 AFAUXFD, Fla. - oo ceeee e 742, 000
Total, Air Proving Command_ . ______ .. coup—o 7, 803 000
Air Research and Development Command:
Various loeations. . - . .o e 20, 000, 000
Arnold eng. development, Tennessee. - - ..o oo . ————— 15, 475, 000
Carrabelle site, Florida_ ..o 1, 000
Edwards AFB Calif . == 5, 480, 000
Edwards AFB Aux. 1, Calif . L . 6, 949, 000
Hartford research faclhty, Conneeticut - oo 22, 375, 000
Holloman AFB, N, MeX_ .o ieemea e, e 4, 965, 000
Indian Springs AFB NeV o oo 556, 000
Kirtland AFB, N. Mex _________________________________ 1, 963, 000
1. G. Hanscom Field, Mass. . - - oo cme e 3, 705, 000
Mount Washington Clim. Lab., N. Ho oo 869, 000
Patrick AFB, Fla. oo e - v m—— 44, 000
Camp Canavcrl Pat. 1, Fla_____ .- - 1, 311, 000
Grand Bahama, Pat. 3 British West Indies._ ... .- [ 327, 000
Eleuthera, Pat. 4 British West Indies. oo o—oozoccoommoonn 441, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Relpase. 200208/ 214G IARRES 050 676R004100069g45-4

‘CONTINENTAL- UNITED STATEs-—continued

Installation
v Air Regearch and Development Command—Continued Amount
Saint Lucia, Pat. 10, British West Indies__ _____.__.___.._._ $5, 003, 000
Ascension, Pat. 12, Atlantioo oo oo 1T 1, 266, 000
Total, Air Research and Development Command.____... 90, 730, 000
Air Training Command: ey
Amarillo AFB, Tex_ o e eceamaaL 98, 000
Bryan AT'B, Tex_ e 914, 000
Craig AFB, Ala_ ________ .. emmieiean 1, 650, 000
Ellington AFB, TeX_ o cciccaeaan- 2, 816, 000
Francis E, Warren AFB, Wyo_____..___ —- 1, 403, 000
Goodftellow AFB, Tex_ . .o __.._. - 4, 081, 000
Greenville AFB, Miss____ . _________ . _.____._. e 1, 958, 000
Headquarters Technical Training, AF, Mississippi_...._.._ 313, 000
Harlingen AFB, Tex_ o e 446, 000
James Connally AFB, Tex._ . e aeoeas 883, 000
Laredo AFR, Tex_____ L. 2, 867, 0600
Laughlin AFB, Tex_ i caas 5, 707, 000
Lowry AFB, Colo_ _ . e 1, 217, 000
Luke AFB, Ariza.____ s 3, 233, 000
Mather AFB, Calif__ _ ____ .. 1, 516, 000
MecConnell AFB, Kans____ e 2, 113, 000
Moody A¥B, Ga. ... 6, 199, 000
Nellis AFB, Nev_ _______________________TTTTTTTTTTT 1, 261, 000
Perrin ATB, Tex_ . 956, 000
Randolph AFB, Tex_ ___ e 549, 000
Reese AFB, Tex_ . et e 1, 076, 000
Scott A¥B, TN . 1, 247, 000
Sheppard AFB, Tex - 80, 000
Stead AFB, Nev_ .. 4, 187, 000
Tyndall AFB, Fla__________________TTTITTTTTITTTTTTTN 478, 000
Vance AFB, Okla_______ s 871, 000
Webb AFB, Tex_ . e 3, 550, 000
Williams AFD, Ariz. . ... 1, 045, 000
Total Air Training Command. ... oo oo eooa. 52, 714, 000
Air University Command:
; Gunter AFB, Ala___ e 275, 000
- Maxwell AFB, Ala_ . ... 2, 661, 000
Total Air University Command. - - oo omee . 2, 936, 000
Continental Air Command:
Beale AFB, Calif ___ o aaan 197, 000
Brooks ATB, Tex_ e 590, 000
Dobbins AFB, Ga_________ 758, 000
Mitchel AFB, N. Y__ 1, 891, 000
Wolters AFB, Tex_ .. .. 331, 000
Reserve:
Albuguerque ARC, N. Mex_ . ____ . _...__ 142, 000
Andrews AFB, Md_ - __ e 1, 022, 000
Austin ARC, Tex__ s 144, 000
Bakalar AFDB, Ind__ . . 2, 972, 000
Birmingham ARC, Ala___________ . __.. 229, 600
Bradley Field, Conn______ . __ ... 2, 206, 000
Brooks AFB, Tex___ e 672, 000
Charlotte ARC, N. C___ . ____ . .. 160, 000
- South Chicago ARC, IIl____________________...___... 254, 000
Clinton County AFB, Ohio___________ 177777777777 2, 979, 000
Dallas 1 AR Annex, Tex____._______________77777" 235, 000
Fort Wayne ARC, Ind . ___________ ... 285, 000
General Mitehell Field, Wis_ . oL __.__. 1, 311, 000
Grandview AFB, Mo_____________________________. 170, 000
Greater Pittsburgh Airport, Pa__ .. ______..___. 4, 906, 000
Hamilton AFB, Calif________ o __ 683, 000
Hempstead ARC, N, Y. oo oo ccmecceccceena 265, 000
Indianapolis ARG, Ind.__ 1 112777777 268, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Ap§roved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
0 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILYL, 1956

CONTINENTAL UNITED STATEsS—continueg

Installatton M_
Continental Air Command—Continued
Reserve—Continued : dmownt
Kansas City ARC, Mo__ .o aeaas ——— $242, 000
Laurence G. Hanscom Field, Conn______________. ——— 284, 000
Little Rock ARC, Ark. __ . . R 149, 600
West Los Angeles ARC, Calif_______ . _________ ——— 247, 000
Memphis MAP, Tenn____ a2 R 692, 000
Milwaukee ARC, Wis_. . ________.___. ——— . 247,000
New Orleans NAS, La__ ______________________. ——— 653, 000
Niagara Falls MAP, N.Y_____________________. P 290, 000
Oklahoms City ARC, Okla_ _ . ____ e 212, 000
Paine AFB, Wash_ _ ____ . .- 85, 000
Philadelphia ARC, Pa_____ o _o.__. 270, 000
Portland TAP, Oreg . .. S 1, 806, 000
Providence ARC, R. Y e 244, 000
Rochester ARC, N, Y & e 256, 000
Selfridge AFB, Mich_ . - 267, 000
Shreveport ARC, La__ . _______________________ e 141, 000
St. Louis ARC, MO v oo ————— 254, 000
Syracuse ARC, N. Y___________ 247, 000
West Trenton ARC, N. J 168, 000
Tulsa ARC, OKl&. . _ oo 171, 000
Washington ARC, D. C____ . ______._.. S 238, 000
Wilkes-Barre ARC, P oo ———— 254, 000
Willow Grove NAS, Pa__ . oll.eao 4, 894, 000
Wilmington ARC, Del _ _ ... e 158, 000
Youngstown MAP, Ohio_ . _ . ___l.___ 226, 000
Total Continental Air Command__ ... __._ 35, 365, 000
Headquarters Command: Bolling AFB, D. C____._____....__. 520, 000
Total Headquarters Command_ . .. __ 520, 000
Military Air Transport Command: .
Andrews AFB, Md_ _ e eam 1, 098, 000
Charleston AFB, 8. C. e o - .10, 076, 000
Dover AFB, Del . - e e N 7, 073, 000 ﬁ
MeGuire AFB, N, J o oo ot 5, 672, 000 il
Palm Beach AFB, Fla_ . _ 818, 000
St. Louis ACIC, MO . oo emc oo - - 347, 000
Total Military Air Transport Command.______________.. 25, 084, 000
Strategic Air Command:
Abilene AFB, TeX. oo ec et = 4, 214, 000
Altus AFB, Okla_ _ e e 8, 5686, 00D
Barksdale AFB, La_ __ s I 7, 379, 0600
Bergstrom AFB, Tex oo e ——- 1, 770, 000
Biggs ATB, Tex_ i R 4,173, 000
Campbell AFB, Ky______ - T T Tl sl 1,975, 600
Carswell AFB. Tex_ . e - m—— 5, 929, 000
Castle AFB, Calif_______ ... - 5, 550, 000
Clinton Sherman AFB, Okla____ e oo 10, 208, 000
Columbus AFB, Miss._ e 7, 031, 000
Davis Monthan AFB, Ariz__ e 7,911, 000
Dow AFB, Maine____________ 15, 178, 000
Ellsworth AFB, S, Dak_____________ - 12, 380, 000
Fairehild AFB, Wash_ . ________ ... - 2, 187, 000
Forbes AFB, Kans_ _ _ _ . e - - 4,753, 000
Gray AFB, Tex. o e o 482, 000
Great Falls AFB, Mont__ . e - 5, 523, 000
Homestead AFB, Fla_ _ ..o e 4, 428, 000
Hunter AFB, Ga_ __ e 4, 081, 000
Lake Charles AFB, La_ ______ . = 2, 241, 000
Lineoln ATB, Nebr_ e m e 3, 928, 000
Little Roek AFB, Ark__ . _ - 5, 317, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Rl A0S R STREPARRLTEEpo¢ o0oegpes

CONTINENTAL UNITED STATEs—continued-

v ‘" Installation .

Strategie Air Command—Continued Amount
Lockbourne AFB L0 5 1o T $8, 571, 000
- " Loring AFB, Maine_ _ .o oo e e 3, 630, 000
‘MaeDill AFB, Fla__________ -7 TTTmommTTmmm IO 5, 251, 000
March AFB, Calif _____.___________lTTTTTTTTTITTTIIT 3, 741, 000
Mountain Home AFB, Idaho. .. 5,961, 000
Offutt AFB, Nebr__ . e 128, 000
Pinecastle AFB Fla_ o eeeeeas 4, 118, 000
Plattsburgh AFB N Yo i 21, 988, 000
Portsmouth AFB N H o e emmmm 24, 850, 000
Sedalia AFB, MO LTI 9, 646, 000
Smoky Hill AFB Kans_ o e 12, 529, 000
Travis AFDB, Calf_____ Il IIIIIITTITTIIToTIITITIO 9, 679, 000
Turner AFB L U 3, 744, 000
Walker AFB N, MeX . o oo e 6, 657, 000
Westover AFB Mass . e 7, 951, 000
Total Strategiec Air Command___ . ___._________._______ 253, 668, 000
Tactical Air Command:
Ardmore AFB, Okla________ __ __ ... 6, 800, 000
Blytheville AFB, Ark . __ .. _____. 208, 000
Bunker Hill AFB, Ind____ ____ e 559, 000
Clovis AFDB, N. Mex._ . _oTTITTITITTTIIT 2, 570, 000
Donaldson AT‘B S, Co e 2, 403, 000
England AFB, Ta_ o loTTTTIToIToIIIm 2, 555, 000
Foster AT'B, Tex_ __ _____ . 7, 495, 000
George AFB Calif e 1, 598, 000
Hurlburt AFB Fla e 163, 000
Langley ATB, Va ______________________________________ 3, 384, 000
Larson AFB, Wash________ I TTTTTTToTTTTTTTITT” 3, 682, 000
Myrtle Bea,ch MAP, 8. Coo oo 6, 303, 000
Pope AFB, N. C. e 2, 548, 000
Sewart AFB, Tenn_ _ __ _____ .. 3, 589, 000
Seymour Johnson AFB, N. C_ 7, 417, 000
Shaw AFB, 8. Co . oo 7, 143, 000
Total, Tactical Air Command_______ . _________________ 58, 417, 000
v . ===
Various locations, special_ oo oo ceemmemaa 387, 000
Aircraft control and warning_ . .. ___ .. _________-.__._ 122, 192, 000
Construction program planning_____________________________. 32, 331, 000
Minor construetion . _ e 20, 000, 000
Total, continenta.l United States____ . o __. 883, 519, 000

Alaskan Air Command___ . ... 28, 829, 000
Caribbean Air Command._ __ .. 163, 000
Far Bast Air Foree_ . _ o e 14, 082, 000
Military Air Transport__ .. ... 19, 640, 000
Northeast Air Command _ _ e 23, 601, 000
Strategic' Air Command _ _ ____ ____________________________ 37, 026, 000
USAFE, Atlantic Area_ o 15, 677, 00C
USAFE, Middle East_ e 67, 652, 000
USAFE, Spain_ . e 54, 217, 0060
“ USATFE, United Kingdom 33, 707, 000
Various sibos_ o o e e 28, 863, 000
Communication and NAVAIDS . __ 526, 000
Aireraft Control and Warning . __ ... ___._ 105, 883, 000
Less application of Spanish pesetas_ _ . ____________ —2, 000, 000
Total, outside continental United States_.______________ 427, 866, 00¢

Eeset—————"]

Total, Air Foree. o oo 1, 311, 385, 006
Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



A%%roved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

The foregoing gives some idea of the magnitude of the Air Force
construction program. Not included in that tabulation are the L
projects totaling $137,857,000 specifically deleted by the Committee.
The Committee continues to support the 137 wing program of the
Air Force. None of the reductions imposed in the accompanying bill
should be interpreted as an indication that the Committee wishes to
abandon or retard attainment of the 137 wing goal as soon as possible.
The following comments are made with respect to the deleted projects.

The newly proposed base in southwest Florida to be used as a
weapons proving center has been deleted because in the opinion of the
Committee sufficient facilities of this type are already being developed
and operated by the three services.

The proposed addition to the infirmary at Duluth Air Force Base
should wait until plans are firm and a satisfactory explanation of the
requirement can be presented to the Committee.

It is the opinion of the Committee that no new construction should
be undertaken at Ent Air Force Base, the Headguiarters of the Air
Defense Command, until a carcful study is made of the long range
effect on the water supply of having this base, the Army’s Camp
Carson and the Air Academy all located at Colorade Springs.

Additional funds for the Grand Forks, North Dakota base are
withheld until the land and housing problems are resolved.

No funds are provided for the proposed jet base to be located in the
area of Traverse City, Michigan, pending a final selection of the site
on which it is to be constructed.

The request for funds to construct a new headquarters building for
the Air Research and Development Command is premature and
accordingly has been denied. It is suggested that the Air Force look
into the possibility of making a satisfactory lease-purchase arrange-
ment with private interests.

At Beale Air Force Base in California there has been a long standing
dispute with the former land owners over the return of at least a por- -~
tion of the land held for this base. The Committee is not sufficiently & =
informed to attempt to pass judgment on this dispnte, but is of the
opinion that it should be settled one way or another a3 soon as possible.
To help speed the process all funds for new construction at this base
are being withheld until the land question is resolved. Accordingly,
the amount provided pertains only to the acquisition of subsurface
mineral rights.

The Department failed to fully justify the proposed air condi-
tioning at the St. Louis Aecronautical Chart and Information Center
at nearly twice the usual cost for such installations. ’

Funds for hospital facilities at the Lincoln Air Force Base have been
deleted pending a decision regarding use of the existing Veterans
hospital near this base.

The Committee feels that swimming pools are a very desirable
recreational and training facility, but the Department failed to
explain the need for more than one such installation as proposed at a
number of bases. Accordingly, second pools at Hunter, Lake Charles,
Travis and England Air Force Bases have been eliminated.

All new funds for construction of the Air Academy are withheld
and it is the Committee’s wish that no construciion what-so-ever
be started using previously appropriated funds until a further specific
request for construction money has been approved by the Com-

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release2002/08/23p GY-RRRBQRN1676R00410006§945-4

mittec. . The Committee and individual Members of Congress have

<  reccived a great deal of adverse comment on the recently publicized

- preliminary designs of the Academy and feel strongly that it would be
most unwise to provide funds for construction until the design is more
firmly established. The new Academy should reflect the best tradi-
tions in American architecture; the design should inspire the confidence
and respect of the American people. It is suggested that the Secretary
consult with the Commission of Fine Arts before accepting a proposed
design for this national institution.

For fiscal 1956 the Department has requested a new item for this
appropriation under the heading Minor Construction. Such work
has previously been done with maintenance and operations funds.
The Committee is approving this request but with the understanding
that the Department will submit quarterly reports on projects under-
taken with these funds. Such reports Slzould include a description
of the project, the total estimated cost and funds allocated during the
quarter.

On the overseas portion of the program the Committee has reduced
requested funds on the basis that the Department will not be read
to go ahead with part of the program during fiscal 1956. Some sma,
reductions were made to trim the excessive square foot cost of a cold
storage facility at Hickam Air Force Base, 1. H., and to eliminate a
proposed exchange sales store at Keflavik, Ieeland.

Specific deletions and reductions are as follows:

Installation Amount
Buckingham WPS Center, Fla_ . . _________________________. $11, 577, 000
Duluth MAP, Minn__ . ___________ . ______._ e 60, 000
Ent AFB, Colo_ o e 3, 015, 000
Grand Forks Site, N. Dak._ . _______ . __ 5, 822, 000
Traverse City Area, Mich_________________ ___________._____ 1, 881, 000
Wright-~Patterson AFB, Ohio_________________________________. 6, 000, 000
Chanute AFB, Il ____ __ e eaao- 3, 000
MeConnell A¥B, Kans. . ... 3, 000

d Beale AFB, Calif ___ __ ___ _____ el 1, 928, 000
8t. Louis ACIC, Mo _ - e 494, 000
Biggs AFB, Tex_ e 890, 000
Hunter AFB, Ga. - _ e 142, 000
Lake Charles A¥B, La . _____ . 155, 000
Lincoln AFB, Nebr_______..__. 2, 667, 000
Travis AFB, Calif._ __ 218, 000
England AFB, La_ _.__________ 129, 000
Air Force Academy_____________ 79, 527, 000
Outside Continental United States .- .- .____ 23, 346, 000

Total deletions and reductions. - - ___ .. .. _..____.___ 137, 857, 000

H. Rept. 1116, 84-2——75

Approved For Releasé 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill

H‘lef)c' Department or activity Budget estimates Recommended in bill Bill 0&?&‘3& with
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
210 | Construetion. il 1($59, 500, 000) 1($3, 000, 000) (—8$56, 500, 000)
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY FUNCTIONS
INTERSERVICE ACTIVITIES
210 | Aceass roads . . o e 2, 250, 000 2,250,000 . ________________.
210 | Loran stations._ . __ . __ .. 4, 200, 000 4,200,000 ... . ___________
Total, interservice activities________ S 6, 450, 000 6,450,000 |________._________
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
210 | Military construction, Army._ ... 2( 545, 000, 000) 2(483, 612, 000) (—61, 388, 000)
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
210 | Military construection, Navy_ ... 528, 550, 000 439, 950, 000 — 88, 600, 000
% DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FoRCE
210 ! Military construetion, Air Foree_ . _.______ 945, 000, 000 955, 929, 000 410, 929, 000
210 I Military construction, Air Force.---------o-oocooooo) 2295, 000,000)). - oo ool (5255, 000, 000)
' Total, military construetion 1, 473, 350, 000 1, 395, 879, 000 — 77,671, 000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY '
171 | Audited elaims._ .. @ ®

i Total, Chapter ITL__ .

1, 480, 000, 000

1, 402, 329, 000

—77,671, 000

1 To be derived by transfer from 1953 and 1954 balances,

2 To be derived by transfer from ‘“Procurement and production, Army.”

3 Language making available current appropriations to pay claims certified to be due.

b

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

)

‘“TIId  NOILVISdOHddV TVINAWITIAAS ¥e

9961



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

-
CHAPTER IV .
SUBCOMMITTEE
OTTO E. PASSMAN, Louisiana, Chairman

J. VAUGHAN GARY, Virginia JOHN TABER, New York
JOHN J. ROONEY, New York RICHARD B, WIGGLESWORTH, Massachusetts
OLARENCE CANNON, Missouri IVOR D. FENTON, Pennsylvania
ANTONIO M. FERNANDEZ, New Mexico GERALD R. FORD, Jr., Michigan
HENDERSON LANHAM, Goorgia T, MILLET HAND, New Jersey

‘WILLIAM H. NATCHER, Kentucky
WINFIELD K. DENTON, Indiana

FOREIGN OPERATIONS
DEPARTMENT oF THE ARMY, CrviL FuncTions

Government and relief in occupied areas—The Committee recom-
mends $3,000,000 for expenses necessary to meet the responsibilities
and obligations of the United States in connection with the govern-
ment or occupation of the Ryukyu Islands, the most important of
which is Okinawa. The amount provided is the same as the budget
estimate, and is $100,000 below the appropriation for fiscal year 1955.

Exprorr-IMPoRT BANK =

Administrative expenses limitation.—The bill includes the full amount
of the budget estimate, as revised in House Document numbered 150,
$1,500,000, for the administrative expenses of the Export-Import
. Benk. This is an increase of $375,000 over the amount available in
w”  fiscal year 1955. This item is a limitation on the funds of the Bank
which may be used for the purpose, and is not an appropriation out of
the general revenues of the Treasury.

35

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill

HN?)W Department or agency Budget estimates Recommended in bill Bill cgs?g;fgs with
FOREIGN OPERATIONS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARmY, CiviL FuNcTIONS
16 | Government and relief in occupied areas_ .. _________________ $3, 000, 000 $3, 000,000 |______ .
ExporT-IMPORT BANK '
16 and .. . T
150 Administrative expense limitation__________________ (1, 500, 000) (1,500,000) .. ________________
Total, Chapter IV._____________________________ 3, 000, 000 3,000,000 (._________________

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

9¢

HIddOS

”
v

9661 "TTI1d NOILVINdOHdAV IVILNAIN



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CHAPTER V

SUBCOMMITTEE

GEORGE W. ANDREWS, Alebama, Chairman

GEORGE H. MAHON, Texas IVOR D. FEN'TON, Pennsylvania
HARRY R. SHEPPARD, California FREDERIC R, COUDERT, Jr., New York
J. VAUGHAN GARY, Virginia EARL WILSON, Indiana

LOUIS O. RABAUT, Michigan BENJAMIN F.JAMES, Pennsylvania
JOHN F, SHELLEY, California

GENERAL GOVERNMENT MATTERS
Forergn CraiMs SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
INTERNATIONAL CLAIMS

The Committec recommends an appropriation of $400,000, the full
amount of the estimate submitted in House Document No. 202.
This amount will be required for administrative expenses upon enact-
ment into law of H. R. 6382, authorizing the Commission to receive
and determine certain war damage, nationalization and debt claims
against the Governments of Bulgaria, Hungary, Rumania, Italy, and
Russia. At the time of the hearings, the bill was awaiting action in
the Senate. The amount recommended herein will be more than
off-set by deposits, into the U. S. Treasury as miscellancous receipts,
of five percent of cach of the five separate funds as authorized in the
pending bill.

- PresipeNtT’s CoMMISSION ON VETERANS PENSIONS

The bill includes the amount of the budget estimate, $300,000, for
the administrative expenses of this Commission for the fiscal year
1956. The Commission, established January 14, 1955, has been
financed heretofore out of the President’s Emergency Fund. The
Commission’s task is to review the structure, scope, philosophy, and
administration of the pension, compensation, and related nonmedical
benefits furnished under Federal legislation to veterans and their
families. The objective being the improvement of the bencfit struc-
ture and the establishment of an orderly and cquitable relationship to
other benefit programs. This appropriation identifies the Commission
as an entity, and should be ample to enablo it to complete its work
carly in 1956, as presently estimated.

37

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill

Hngf’c' Department or activity Budget estimates Recommended in bill Bill ‘ggﬁ;‘;&% with
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
202 | International elaims. .. _________________________ $400, 000 $400,000 . _____ ... _______.
PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION ON VETERANS
PENSIONS
202 | President’s Commission on Veterans Pensions________________ 300, 000 300,000 ... . __.
Total, Chapter V__________________ 700,000 |... . ___________.

700, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

8E

P€61- “TITd NOLLVIYdOHddY "IVINAWA TS



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CHAPTER VI
SUBCOMMITTER
ALBERT THOMAS, Texas, Chairman
SIDNEY R.YATES, Illinois JOHN PHILLIPS, California
JOE L. EVINS, Tennesseo CITARLES W. VURSELL, Illinois
EDWARD P. BOLAND, Massachuselts HAROLD C. OSTERTAG, New York

INDEPENDENT OFFICES
FeperaL Civih DEFENSE ADMINISTRATION

The Committee recommends supplemental appropriations totaling
$8,650,000 for this agency, which will make available $65,000,000 for
civil defense in fiscal year 1956, including the amounts previously
appropriated in the regular bill. The additional amounts at this time
are to initiate a program to obtain detailed evacuation, shelter, and
other operational plans and related research for each of the critical
target areas during time of danger. Such a program was not proposed
in the original budget submission.

Operations.—The Committee recommends $650,000 for this item,
which is a reduction of $350,000 in the budget estimate and is in
addition to $11,300,000 previously included under this heading in the
Independent Offices Appropriation Act for 1956. The supplemental
amount is to provide for 150 additional employees in connection with
the new evacuation studies to be undertaken,

Surveys, plans, and research.—The bill provides $8,000,000, a reduc-
L tion of $4,000,000 in the budget estimate, to assist States and cities
- in the orderly development of evacuation and other related plans for

each of the 92 critical target areas, and to conduct rescarch into the
most pressing problems resulting from radioactive fallout in order to
determine prompt and effective measures to meet such hazards. It
will not be possible to make such studies of all the cities during the
fiscal year ahead and the language makes the funds available until
the program is completed. It is expected that economies can be made
in the overall program as more definite estimates of cost are obtained
and as experience from the first studies is utilized to the benefit of
those studies that follow.

Civil defense functions of Federal agencies—The Committee has not
approved the budget cstimate of $3,050,000 for financing delegations
of authority made by the Federal Civil Defense Administration to six
differont departments and agencies. Similar amounts were denied
previously in the regular budget submissions of some of the agencics
represented.

. During the hearings the justifications for all of the additional
amounts were examined, and the Committee can seec no sufficient
difference from the normal programs and responsibilities of the
agencies concerned to warrant extra appropriations, Hach agency
already has primary responsibility existing in the fields of delegated

39

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



: CIA- -4
Aggyroved For Bsleass 002 0812 1 S RPE80B0 187 6R004100080045

authority and civil defense features can be integrsited into regular
operations just as is the case in the Department of Agriculture where ﬂ
no additional funds are requested, and as many of the same agencies

are already doing with defense mobilization activities.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Sites and planning, purchase contract, and public buildings proj-
ects.—The Committee recommends the full budret estimate of
$15,000,000 for expenses in connection with lease-purchase activities
authorized by the Public Buildings Purchase Contract Act of 1954
which do not become a part of the lease-purchase vontract. These
expenses include preparation of drawings and specifications, admin-
istrative expenses for the program, and site acquisitions, including soil
investigations and tests. These items are financed wholly from appro-
priated funds and the amount provided will enable the General
?ervices Administration to proceed with the full program as proposed
or 1956.

The proposed provision in the budget estimate to increase from
$5,000,000 to $15,000,000 the authorization of agcregate annual
payments for principal and interest under which the (feneral Services
Administration may enter into lease-purchase contra«ts has not been
included in the bill because such additional authority will not be
required for at least another year. During hearings it was developed
that only $1,608,000 of the current $5,000,000 authorization is needed
to enable the General Services Administration to proceed with the
contract awards for the first eleven lease-purchase projects approved
to date, and it will be ten months before any additional projects
approved during the remainder of this session of (longress will be
ready for bids. At that time a request for increased authorization
will be considered if such additional authority is required.

Aecquisition of land, District of Columbia.—The Corumittee has not
approved the budget estimate of $400,000 contained in House Docu- i
ment No. 171 for the Government to acquire a small piece of land
between 22d and 23d Streets NW, and facing on C Street NW, in the
District of Columbia. Plans of the National Association of Life
Underwriters to construct a memorial type national headquarters
building in this area in the next year are well advarced. The pur-
chase of the land by the Government would forestall sgch construction.

The Committee believes the land will be put to better use in the
hands of private ownership than if it is to be used as a parking lot
by the State Department. It cannot sec how Federal plans for the
area will be damaged by such a building and points out that it will
produce tax revenue for the District of Columbia which would not be
received if the land is owned by the Government.

Operating expenses, Federal Supply Service.—The Committee re-
luctantly recommends $200,000 for this item to resumie participation
of the General Services Administration in the Federal catalog pro-
gram, a reduction of $50,000 in the budget estimate. The purpose
of this appropriation is to make the stock numbers of common use
items in the General Services Administration supply system corre-
spond with those in the Department of Defense. Ii:asmuch as the
Department of Defense is having difficulty integrating supply between
the three Services there are delays that will inevitab%x occur and the
amount provided will be sufficient to enable the General Services

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/98/2b:CH-RABE0B167673904100060945-4

Administration to resume the part of its program necessary during
;  the fiscal year 1956.
-’ Expenses, General Supply Fund.—The bill provides $1,000,000 for
this purpose, a reduction of $300,000 in the budget estimate, This
amount.is in addition to $12,000,000 included in the regular bill, and
will enable the general supply fund to handle a substantially larger
increasc in business resulting from recent agreements with the Depart-
ment of Defense, and which was not anticipated in the original
‘budget estimate.

Of the additional amount provided, $300,000 is for nonrecurring
moving and space costs in connection with the relocation of warehouse
management and other employecs into office space in the regional
warchouses where they will occupy less costly space and be more
closely situated to operations. Such a move has been urged by the
Committee for a considerable period of time and should result in
economics in future years.

Operating expenses, National Archives and Records Service.—The
bill “provides $100,000 additional for this activity, a reduction of
$45,000 in the budget estimate, to provide additional shelving, card-
board storage boxes, and other records cquipment to enable the
General Services Administration to receive 600,000 cubic feet of
Veterans’ Administration records that have been located in regional
offices. They will now be stored in low-cost Federal records centers
and valuable office space and equipment will be released for other
uses.  Such transfers were not included in estimating the original
budget requirements for 1956.

Strategic and critical materials.—The Committce has approved the
language of the budget estimate authorizing funds presently available
for stockpile purposes to be used for transportation, handling, and
other costs related to strategic materials purchased with foreign
currencies under the Agricultural Trade Development and Assistance
Act of 1954. Foreign currencies finance the transportation of such
- materials to the United States, but it is necossary to use stockpile
N appropriations to move the materials to storage points within the
country and the language provided in the bill will clarify the authority
to use funds for such purpose.

Repair, improvement, and equipment of federally owned buildings
outside ‘the District of Columbia.—The Committee has denied the
request for $1,150,000 to permit initiation of a program to air condition
Federal court facilities this year, even though the Committee is
sympathetic to the need for such a program.

During hearings on the Independent Offices Appropriation Act
for 1956 the need for a Government-wide air conditioning program
was thoroughly developed and at that time it was suggested to the
General Services Administration that they work out a comprehensive
plan for air conditioning those Federal buildings throughout the
United States that require it, and that the matter be carefully pre-
pared and presented through the Bureau of the Budget next year so
consideration can be given by the Committee for a program to be
started during fiscal year 1957, The Committee doubts the ad-
visability of accomplishing air conditioning of buildings on a piece-
meal basis for the reason that it is more satisfactory and less costly
over a period of years to follow an orderly program. The court rooms
and court chambers to be air conditioned in the budget presentation
are only a fraction of court rooms that need air conditioning.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Aaaroved F°fs&ﬁlf§ﬁ%1\29ﬁ2’21§}@3ﬁﬂﬁd§?§& "Bq“!g65§6R004100060045-4

Hovsing ANp Home FinaxceE AGENGY

PUBLIC HOUSING ADMINISTRATION

Annual contributions.—The bill provides the budget éstimate of
$4,100,000 for payment of annual contributions occurring during the
latter part of fiscal year 1955. This makes total eppropriations of
$68,050,000 for this item for 1955, which is $1,050,000 less than the
amount originally estimated as being required for the fiscal year.
The supplemental estimate is based on actual needs for payments on
existing contracts, ‘

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

| (

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill

«

Ao Department or activity Budget estimates Recommended in bill Bill compared with
INDEPEXDENT OFFICES
FepERAL Crvin DEFENSE ADMINISTRATION

171 | Operations _ _ _ . e $1, 000, 000 $650, 000 —$350, 000
171 | Surveys, plans, and researeh_ - - oo 12, 000, 000 8, 000, 000 —4, 000, 000
171 | Salaries and expenses, civil defense functions of Federal agencies. 8, 050,000 |-~ ccooomooam -3, 050, 000

Total, Federal Civil Defense Administration_ ... __. 16, 050, 000 8; 650, 000 —17, 400, 000

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
171 | Sites and planning, purchase contract, and public buildings .
Projects - o e 15, 000, 000 15,000,000 |-
171 | Aequisition of land, District of Columbia_._ ... .- ___-_ 400, 000 |-cccc oo —400, 000
171 | Operating expenses, Federal Supply Service ... ... 250, 000 200, 000 — 50, 000
171 | Expenses, General Supply Fund__. ... 1, 300, 000 1, 000, 000 - 300, 000
171 | Operating expenses, National Archives and Records Service--- 145, 000 100, 000 —45, 000
171 | Strategic and critical materials__ . __ ... ® (¢ TR [
205 | Repair, improvement, and equipment of Federally owned
buildings outside the District of Columbia__ .- .- ___ 1,150,000 |-ccooooo e —1, 150, 000
Total, General Services Administration___.____._._____ 18, 245, 000 16, 300, 000 —1, 945, 000
Housine aND HoME FINANCE AGENCY

171 | Public Housing Administration: Annual contributions_ . ... 4, 100, 000 4,100,000 - - .-

Total, Chapter VI__. . oo 38, 395, 000 29, 050, 000 —9, 345, 000
1 Language.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

9961 ‘TII9 NOILVIYdOUddV TVINIWATIIAS

154



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CHAPTER VII

SUBCOMMITTER

MICHAEL J. KIRWAN, Ohio, Chairman

W. F. NORRELL, Arkansas BEN F. JENSEN, Iows
ALFRED D. SIEMINSKI, New Jersey IVOR D. FENTON, ¥ennsylvania
DON MAGNUSON, Washington ERRETT P. SCRIVK ER, Kansas

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureau or LAND MANAGEMENT

Management of lands and resources—The budget estimate of $250,000
is recommended to meet workload increases in processing land lease
applications and inquiries relative to oil, gas, and particularly uranium
prospecting. :

Bureavu or INDIAN AFFAIRS

Payment to Cheyenne River Siour Tribe of Indians—A total of
$5,160,000 is provided in the bill for relocation of Tmlians of the Sioux
Tribe residing in the area of the Oahe Reservoir, which is under con-
struction by the Corps of Ingineers. This amount is specified for
appropriation in Public Law 776 of the 83d Congress upon ratification
of the act by three quarters of the adult Indians of the Cheyenne
River Reservation. This has been accomplished.

Bureau or MiNEs

Conservation and development of mineral resources—The budget
request of $1,250,000 was for continued operation of the oil-shale
plant at Rifle, Colorado. The Committee has allowed $625,000 to
put the plant in standby condition until it can be disposed of as surplus
property.

No estimate was included in the regular budget for operation of
this plant because the Department proposed to put it in standby on
the advice of the Secretary’s own survey team, and on assurances
from the National Petroleum Council that privete industry was
ready to procecd with development of oil shale as a fuel source. The
Committee was advised by the Bureau in hearings on this estimate
that the Union Oil Company of California has announced that it is
starting an experimental oil-shale operation with a retort of its own
design on a larger scale than the Bureau’s operation.

The supplemental request for continued operation of the Bureau’s
plant was supposedly made necessary by roof failures in the shale
mine during February and March. It is claimed by the Bureau that
this means that more research in mining methods is necessary.

It is the Committee’s opinion that a continuation of government
financed research in this field is not now justified in view of industry
readiness to proceed with oil shale development work.

44

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 200208/21 . GIiy RPaQRO1575R004100033045-4

The plant is to be put in standby condition and the necessary steps
- e to be taken immediately to dispose of it in accordance with pro-
cedures established for disposal of surplus property.

Fisu anp WILDLIFE SERVICE

Ingestigations of resources—The budget estimate of $730,000 has
been allowed for fulfilling the obligations of the United States under
the International Convention for Iligh Seas Fisheries of the North
Pacific Ocean. The funds will be used for research activities in
participation with Japan and Canada concerning migration and
distribution of salmon and related subjects.

Construction—The Committee recommends the budget estimate
of $325,000 for construction of & headquarters building at Pascagoula,
Mississippi, for the exploratory fishing and gear development program,
and for replacement of facilities at the Woods Hole Fishery Biological
Station which were damaged by Hurricane Carol last year. '

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FormsT SERVICE

Working capital fund.%The Committee considered language pro-
posed in House Document 171 for establishment of a working capital
fung but disapproves the proposal at this time, pending a further
study.

JOHN MARSHALL BICENTENNIAL CELEBRATION
COMMISSION :

The budget estimate of $82,500 is recommended for executing the

plans of the Commission for cclebrating the Two Hundredth! Anni-

. versary of the Birth of John Marshall, as authorized by Public Law
“w’ 581 of the 83rd Congress. :

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

Museum of History and Technology—The budget estimate of
$2,288,000 has been allowed to complete the planning and design of
the new museum building authorized by Public Law 106 of this
Congress.

ApproVed For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended inlthe bill

i
i

HN]goc Department or activity Budget estimates Recommended in bill Bill "gsﬁgfg&ds with
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Burgau oF LAND MANAGEMENT
171 | Management of lands and resources. . ... ____________ $250, 000 $250,000 ... ______ . _____.
Bureavu oF INDIAN AFFAIRS
171 | Payment to Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe of Indians. . ... ___ 5, 160, 000 5,160,000 | ... . ________
Bureav or Mines
171 | Congervation and development of mineral resources__________._ 1, 250, 000 625, 000 - 8625, 000
Fism ANp WILDLIFE SERVICE
171 | Investigations of resources.._..____________________________ 730, 000 730,000 .. _______________
171 | Construetion ... ... __________________________________ 325, 000 325,000 {_____ . _________._
Total, Department of the Interior____ .. _____.________ 7,715, 000 7, 090, 000 — 625, 000
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Forest SERvICE
171 | Working capital fund ... oo ioiii e ol e m m
171 | JOHN MARSHALL BICENTENNIAL CELEBRATION
COMMISSION ... . 82, 500 82,500 .. ______ ________
SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

202 | Museum of History and Technology ______ .. __________.__ 2, 288, 000 2,288,000 |...___.__________.
" Total, Chapter VII. ... _.___ e e 9, 460, 500 — 625, 000

10, 085, 500
!

! Committee disapproves language requested to establish working eapital fund.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

i

“T1Id . NOLLYIYddO¥ddV IVLINAWATIIAS

9561



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CHAPTER VIII

SUBCOMMITTEE

JOHN E. FOGARTY, Rhode Island, Chairman

ANTONIO M. FERNANDEZ, New Mexico JOTIN TABER, New York
HENDERSON LANHAM, Georgia T, MILLET HAND, New Jersoy
WINFIELD K. DENTON, Indiana BEN F.JENSEN, Jowa

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR

Salaries and expenses.—The Committee has allowed $110,000 to
provide for the estimated increase in the workload of the Solicitor’s
office which will result from the passage of S. 2168, or similar legisla-
tion, which would amend the Fair Labor Standards Act by increasing
the minimum wage. The amount included in the bill is $90,000 less
than the formal request from the President and is $27,500.1¢ss fhan
the amount requested by the Department of Labor. Through ap-
parent confusion in the Kxecutive Branch the officials of the Depart-
ment appeared before the Committee on June 27 to justify a request
for $137,500 for an 8-month program beginning November 1, 1955,

- and on the same day the Director of the Bureau of the Budget trans-
mitted a formal request to the President, which is included in House
Document No. 200, requesting $200,000 which appears to be based on
a full-year program.

The bill S. 2168, in its present form, would increase the minimum

o  Wage cffective as of January 1, 1956. Unless this date is changed before
the bill or similar legislation is enacted, the major part of the increased
workload will not materialize until the beginning of the last half of the
fiscal year. The amount allowed by the Committee is the full amount
of the request on a 6-month basis, with an additional amount of
$10,000 allowed for advance recruiting of personnel and to provide for
some increase in workload resulting from the preparation of regula-
tions, etc., prior to the actual effective date of the increase in the
minimum wage.

BurrAau oF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

Salaries and expenses, Mexican Farm Labor Program.—The Com-
mittee has allowed the full amount of the request for $650,000. This
amount is provided for administration of the Mexican Farm Labor
Program for the last 6 months of the fiscal year 1956. Funds for the
first 6 months arc provided in the Labor, and Health, Education, and
Welfare Appropriation Bill for 1956. The appropriation included in
this bill is, of course, contingent upon the enactment of H. R. 3822, or
similar legislation, extending the program.

47

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Ap‘ngVed For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1956

Wace axp Hour Division

Salaries and expenses.—The bill includes $1,100,000, a reduction of
$700,000 from the request, for increased workload éstimated to result
from enactment of legislation increasing the minitaum wage. 'The
amount allowed will provide the full amount of the estimate on a
6-month basis, and $200,000 for advance recruiting and training of
personnel, and for some increase in workload which will occur prior
to the effective date of January 1 carried in the pertinent legislation
in its current form. This action is consistent with action taken on
the request for the Office of the Solicitor explained shove.

The Department’s workload estimates, and thus the requests for funds
for the Wage and Hour Division and the Solicitor’s Office, were based
on the assumption that the minimum wage would be increased to 90
cents per hour. Since these were the only definite workload estimates
presented to the Committee, they also form the hese for the Com-
mittee’s action. A greater increase in the minimum wage would, of
course, increase the administrative workload.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

Foop anp DruGc ADMINISTRATION

Salaries and expenses.—The Committee has allowes! the full amount
of $300,000 requested for enforcement of food and drug laws relating
to poliomyelitis vaccine. These additional enforcement activities are
considered to be necessary as a further precaution against the develop-
ment of a black market in this vaccine.

OFricE or Epvcarion

Salaries and expenses, White House Conference on. Fducation.—The
Committee has allowed $50,000 of the request for $238,000. The re- ~
quest included $170,000 to provide travel funds for 1,700 of the 2,000 ‘
delegates expected to attend the White House Conference on Educa-
tion. The additional $68,000 was for Federal staff costs in connec-
tion with the Conference. The Committee was informed that the
legislation which authorized the White House Confercnce on Educa-
tion does not authorize the use of Federal funds for the travel expenses
of delegates to the Conference. Therefore, no funds for travel ex-
penses of the delegates are included in the bill.

PusrLic HEarte SeRrvVICE

Assistance to States, general—The Committec has allowed in full
the request for $4,500,000 for grants to states for planning and
operating a program for distribution and use of polioinyelitis vaccine.
This appropriation has no connection with the request for funds to
furnish free vaccine under certain circumstances as would be provided
by the enactment of H. R. 6286 or S. 1984. 'The Department re-
quested $30,000,000 for this purpose but in view of the fact that
neither the Senate nor House legislative committes, to which these
bills have been referred, has reported out a bill, it was felt that any
action by the Committee on Appropriations would b« premature.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Reslﬁmmgglggﬁg%fm&@oﬁgﬂpqg§904100062845-4

Construction of housing facilities for animals.—The Committee has

_ ;. allowed in full the request for $400,000 to construct an additional

o  animal building at the National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, Mary-

- land.. The testing program for polio vaccine requires a continuous

weekly supply of 80 healthy monkeys for the National Institute of

Microbiology. Since each animal must spend 2 months in quarantine,

this requires housing facilities for 800 animals. 'The amount included

in the bill is considered to be the minimum necessary to provide for

this housing and the additional laboratory spacc required for the
testing program.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill

H, Doc. Department or aetivity Budget estimates Recommended tn b | Bill compared with
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
200 | Salaries and expenses. _ . . $£200, 000 $110, 000 —$90, 000
BUREAU oF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY ;
200 | Salaries and expenses, Mexican Farm Labor Program._____.___ f 650, 000 650,000 {_.____ . . __.____._
WaGeE anb Hour DivisioN E
200 | Salaries and eXPenSeS. - . .. .. oo 1, 800, 000 1, 100, 000 —700, 000
Total, Department of Labor____ . ________ .. .. _._.._... 2, 650, 000 1, 860, 000 —790, 000
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND '
WELFARE
Foonr anp DRUG ADMINISTRATION
190 | Salaries and expenses. . ... __________._._..... I : 300, 000 300,000 |__________________
Orrice oF EpvearioN ’
179 | Salaries and expenses, White House Conference on Educatien. .| - 238, 000 | 50,.000 == 188,.000
| Poupuic Heaury Service
190 | Assistance to States, general.___.________._. ... . . 4, 500, 000 4, 500, 000
190 | Construction of housing facilities for animals_. ... ... ... __ . 400, 000 400,000 |_ .. .o
Total, Department of Health, Eduecstion, and Welfare. 5, 438, 000 5, 250, 000 —188, 000
Total, Chapter VITL. ... ___ 8088000 7, 110, 600 978, 000

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

“IT18 NOILVINIO¥UddV TVINAWITIILAS

9961



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CHAPTER IX
BUBCOMMITTEE
CLARENCE CANNON, Missouri, Chairman

LOUIS C. RABAUT, Michigan GLENN R. DAVIS, Wisconsin
MICHAELJ. KIRWAN, Ohio BEN F.JENSEN, Iowa
JOEN E. FOGARTY, Rhode Island JOHN PHILLIPS, California
FRED MARSHALL, Minncsota H. CARL ANDERSEN, Minnesota
JOHN J. RILEY, South Carolina T. MILLET HAND, New Jersey
JOE I. EVINS, Tenncssee JOON TABER, New York

EDWARD P. BOLAND, Massachusctis
JAMES C. MURRAY, Illinois

PUBLIC WORKS
Aromic EnErey CoMMISSION
PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $138,577,000, &
decrease of $156,123,000 in the budget estimate of $294,700,000 but
an increase of $27,694,600 over the 1955 appropriation.

The Commission has an unobligated balance of $101,000,000 avail-
able for 1956 in this appropriation. This amount together with the
$138,577,000 which the Committeo has allowed for this appropriation
will make available for obligation a total of $239,577,000. Includin
the unobligated balance the total amount available for obligation will
be $55,123,000 less than the budget contemplated. Specific reductions
have been made as follows:

., The budget estimate for Offsite Access Roads was $4,165,000. The

w” (Committee reduced this by $750,000 in view of the trend toward
generally lower construction costs.

General Plant Projects, Special Nuclear Materials Program were
estimated at $8,575,000. Many of the items could not be specifically
identifiod at this time. The Committee fecls $8,000,000 should be
adequate and has allowed this amount.

. Tunds for the Reactor Training School, Argonne National Labora-
tory, in the amount of $712,000 were denicd as the Committee felt the
cost unjustified in thoe light of the relatively small increase in students
contemplated and the anticipated short life of the program.

The Committee is fully in accord with the philosophy and the pur-
pose of the Power Reactor Development Acceleration Project but
feols that insuflicient data was presented to justify the budget request
of $25,000,000. Moroe specific information should be furnished as to
how and where it is contemplated the funds will be expended. If the
opportunity is presented the Committee will give consideration to
additional information offercd in support of this program.

The Mercliant Ship Reactor for which $21,000,000 was programed,
has not been authorized and the funds have been disallowed.

51

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approggd For Relaase 2002108/2» CIA:RRRE0B01676R004100060045-4

Under the Physical Research Construction Program—General
Plant Projects, the Committee feels that $1,000,000 should adequately .
provide for the minor and unpredictable improvements that may be
required. This amount is a reduction of $410.000 in the.amount
programed.

The Committee feels that the immediate and ultimate cost to the
Government of providing a New Community Hospital at Oak Ridge
would greatly exceed the cost of rehabilitating and keeping under
repair the existing physical plant. A total of $2,800,000 was requested
for a new plant. This amount has been disallowed but $50,000 is
provided to take carc of minor and miscellancous additions and
mnprovements to the existing facilities.

Taking cognizance of the proposed sale of Richiand, the Committee
has reduced the item of $160,000 covering water and sewer replace-
ments and improvements by $60,000. The Commission’s attention
is directed to the fact that the funds that will be expended on these
improvements should make the property morc saleable and this
should be reflected by an increased sale price. _

The general improvements of various types falling under the head-
ing of General Plant Projects, Community Faecilities, for which
$1,125,000 was requested has been reduced to $1.000,000.

Recent estimates of the cost of constructing the AEC Headquarters
Building indicate it will not require the entire ainount of $9,400,000
requested. Accordingly, $8,400,000 is allowed.

The Committee feels that the increase of $2,930,862 in funds re-
quested for Equipment Not Included in Constriction over the esti-
mated obligations in the last fiscal year is excessive. Accordingly,
$27,500,000 is allowed.

GENERAL Provision

The Committec has included language in the (General Provisions
of the bill prohibiting the use of any money for construction of trans- A
mission facilities to connect with the Dixon-Yat:s generating plant
at West Memphis, Arkansas.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

(

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill

H‘lef’c' Department or activity Budget estimates Recommended in bill Bill (’é’s?u’}xf% with
PUBLIC WORKS
204 | Atomic Energy Commission . _ oo $294, 700, 000 15138, 577, 000 —$156, 123, 000

1 In addition, an unobligated balance of $101,000,000 is available.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

9661 ‘111 NOILVINJOUddV TVLNIWITIIAS

€9



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CHAPTER X
SUBCOMMITTEE

JOHN J. ROONEY, New York, Chairtnan

PRINCE H. PRESTON, Jz., Georgla FREDERIC R. COUERT, Jr., New York
ROBERT L. F. SIKES, Florida FRANK T. BOW, OLio
DON MAGNUSON, Washington CLIFF CLEVENGE}, Chiop

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
SavArIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $1,820,000 additional for this item
for the fiscal year 1956, which is a reduction of $436,000 in the amount
of the budget estimate as contained in House Document No, 176.
Of the amount allowed, $600,000 is to meet unanticipated increascs in
the passport activities and for the rental of quarters. A reduction of
$100,000 was made in the request for communications. The sum of
$920,000 is provided to cover additional costs of educational transfer,
hardship post and other similar allowances, which were authorized
for payment to American employees of the Foreign Service by Public
Law 22, approved April 5, 1955. A reduction of $300,000 was made
in the educational allowance inasmuch as the Committee was advised
that the basis on which the request was arrived at was an avera (5
cost of $525 per student as compared with a cost of approximately
$250 per student for our military personnel. It was also testified
that the data used by the Department in formulating the estimate
was five years old.

INTERNATIONAL CONTINGENCIES

The additional sum ot $1,000,000, the amount of the budget esti-
mate, is included in the bill for this item. This sum is to finance
United States participation in the proposed summit conference, and
the subsequent three Foreign Ministers’ meetings and five meetings of
the negotiating groups since they were not anticipated at the time of
the regular 1956 budget submission. The funds allowed are to be
used only for these specific meetings justified before the Committee
in connection with this request and for no other purpose. The
Commiittee requests the Bureau of the Budget to plice these funds in
reserve until such time as the meetings are definitely set up. Unless
all meetings are held, a proportionate sum shall revert. to the Treasury.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Leear AcriviTis AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Salaries and expenses, United States attorneys and marshals.—The
Committee recommends $1,160,000 to provide for the increased
salary rates for United States attorneys and assistant United States
attorneys as authorized by Public Law 9, approved March 2, 1955.

54
Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002108121, GIARRFAQR017R004100850045-4

Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancesiry.—
- There is included in the bill the amount of $275,000, the budget
estimate, for payment of claims already adjudicated or expected to

be adjudicated during fiscal year 1955.

FeperaL PRrISON SYSTEM

Buildings and facilities.—The request for 17,100,000, as contained
in House Document No. 171, for construction of a rew maximum
security prison and a new clcse custody reformatory has been deried.
The Committee is of the opinion tlat this is an item which should be
& part of the regular annual budget submission ratter than a supple-
mental request. The Committee cxpeets 1o give this proposal further
study prior to the submission of the Depariment’s annual request for

fiscal year 1957.
THE JUDICIARY

The sum of $2;915,500, the amrount of the budget estimates is in-
cluded in the bill to meet the cost of the salary increases for judges as
authorized by Public Law 9, approved March 2, 1955. There is also
included $70,000 to provide for salary increases for referecs in bank-
ruptey, as recommended by the United States Judicial Conference.

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY

Salaries and expenses.—There is included in the bill $243.260 addi-
tional for this item, which is a reduction of $186.740 in the amrount of
the budget estimate. The amount allowed is to provide for the
additional costs of educational, transfer, hardship post and similar
allowances which were authorized for payment to American employees.
As in the case of the Department of State the request for funds for
oducational allowances was reduced by 50 percent for the same

. reasons. The amount requested by this agency for reimbursement to
w”  the Department of State for administrative support was also reduced
by 50 percent.

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
EMERGENCY FUND FOR INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS

The bill includes $5,000,000, a reduction of $1,000,000 in the amount
of the budget estimate for this item. In view of the fact that this
fund is appropriated to the President for use in the President’s discre-
tion the Committec has allowed the same amount as was rrovided
for the past fiscal year. It should be pointed out, however, that it
is the opinion of the Committee that this fund has not been properly
administered during the past year in that funds were expended on
very questionable projects, some audits on exrenditures were inade-
quate, and control over certain funds were relinquished by the De-
partment of State without proper safeguards. It should also be
pointed out that as of June 1, 1955, over 21, million dollars of the
appropriation for the fiscal year 1955 remained unobligated.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill

H., Doec.

Bill compared with

No, Department or activity Budget estimates Recommended in bill estimates
DEPARTMENT QF STATE j
176 | Salaries and expenses._._________________________ $2, 256, 000 j $1, 820, 000 —$436, 000
176 | International contingencies. ._________ 1, 000, 000 ; 1,000,000 |_______ .
Total, Department of State__________________ . 3, 256, 000 [ 2, 820, 000 —436, 000
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE r
LEGAL AcTIvITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
171 | Salaries and expenses_ .. _____________________ . 1, 260, 000 1, 160, 000 | - 100, 000
183 | Balaries and expenses, claims of Japanese ancestry (fiscal year
1955) T 275, 000 275,000 |___.____._________
FEpERAL PRIsON SysteEM
171 | Buildings and facilities..____.___________________ 17,100,000 |.__._____ .. ___ —17, 100, 000
Total, Department of Justice_______________ 18, 635, 000 1, 435, 000 —17, 200, 000
THE FEDICTARY R ' T
171 | Salaries, e GO OF mum Usivep Soares 90, 000 90,000 |
Courr or Customs aNp PATENT APPEALS
171 | Salaries and expenses_.___.._______._________ 40, 000 40,000 {__________________

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

9¢

“TIIE NOILVIYdOHddV MTVINAWITIIAS

9961



171

171

171

171

171

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Customs CoOURT

Salaries and expenseS_ _ . e

Court oF CraiMs

Salaries and expenses. - - ool

Courts OF ArPEALS, DistRIcT COURTS, AND OTHER
JUDICIAL SERVICES

Salaries of judges - - e
Salaries of referees. . oo

Total, the Judieiary . -

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY

Salaries and eXpPenses. - - — - oo emmmmeao -

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

Emergency Fund for International Affairs . __ ...

Total, Chapter X __ - - oo

67, 500 67,500 |-
40, 000 40,000 | ..

2, 678, 000 2,678,000 |- ________
(70, 000) (70,000) | ______

2, 915, 500 2,015,500 |-
430, 000 243, 260 —186, 740

6, 000, 000 5, 000, 000 —1, 000, 000
31, 236, 500 12, 413, 760 —18, 822, 740

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

111 NOLLVINdO¥ddV TVINIWATIIAS

9661

L8



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CHAPTER XI

SUBCOMMITTEE

J. VAUGHAN GARY, Virginia, Chairman

OTTO E. PABSMAN, Louisiana GORDON CANFIELD, New Jersey
ALFRED D. SIEMINSKI, New Jersey EARL WILSON, Indiana
JAMES C. MURRAY, Dlinois BENJAMIN F. JAM ES, Pennsylvania

TREASURY DEPARTMENT
Bureavu or Accounts

Salaries and expenses.—The Committee recomir:ends the appropri-
ation of $185,000, the amount of the budget cstimate. This increase
is required for processing increasing numbers of nionthly deposits of
taxes withheld, which in turn result from more prompt compliance by
employers with the appropriate provisions of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1954.

Coast Guarp

The following three items are required to pay increased compensa-
tion to military personnel as authorized by the Csreer Incentive Act
of 1955 and to pay increases in retired pay to certain members of
the former Lighthouse Service, as authorizegr by Public Law 33, 84th
Congress.
Operating expense.—The Committee recommends $5,000,000, feel-
ing that the $2,000,000 reduction in the estimats can be absorbed
within the regular annual appropriation of $153,759,000. -~
Letired pay.—The bill includes the amount of the estimate, $2,-
600,000.
Reserve training.—The amount of the estimate, $228,000, is recom-
mended in the bill. :
. CORPORATION

Federal Facilities Corporation.—An increase of $175,000, the amount
of the budget estimate, is recommended in the administrative expense
limitation for this corporation. This increase is made necessary by
the terms of S. Con. Res. 26, which expressed the sense of the Congress
that the Texas City tin smelter operated by this Corporation should
be continued in operation beyond June 30, 1955. The limitation of
$800,000 proposed in the President’s budget and contained in the
regular annual appropriation act was based on discontinuing the
smelter operation on June 30, 1955.

58

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

(

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill

B, Poc. Department or activity Budget estimates Recommended in bill Bill compared with
TREASURY DEPARTMENT
BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS
171 | Salaries and expenses _ - - ..o o-a $185, 000 $185,000 |___ . ______________
CoastT GUARD
171 | Operating expenses _ - - . e 7, 000, 000 5, 000, 000 —$2, 000, 000
171 | Retired PaY - -« - - - - oo e 2, 600, 000 2,600,000 | ____ ..
171 | Reserve training. . _ . .- 228, 000 228,000 |____ . ____________
Total, Coast Guard_..____________________________ 9, 828, 000 7, 828, 000 —2, 000, 000
COR?ORATION
191 | Federal Facilities Corporation Fund________________________ 1 (175, 000) 1 (175,000) | _____________
Total, Chapter XI__________ L .-- 10, 013, 000 8, 013, 000 —2, 000, 000

1 Increase in administrative expense limitation.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

TVINTWHTIINS

dv

9961 ‘TIId NOLLVIUJOU

69



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CHAPTER XII
SUBCOMMITTYEE

LOUIS C. RABAUT, Michigan, Chairman

OTTO E. PASSMAN, Louisiana FARL WILSON, Inffiuna
WILLIAM H. NATCHER, Kentucky BENJAMIN F. JAMES, Pennsylvania

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

OreraTiNng EXPENSES

Department of General Administration.—The Cotimittee considered
a supplemental estimate in the amount of $200,000 contained in House
Document 206 for the purpose of assessing and reassessing real
property in the District of Columbia. For this program the Com-
mittee recommends an appropriation of $190,000, a reduction of
$10,000 in the budget estimate, and also recommends a reduction in
the amount of funds earmarked for service of expert consultants from
$55,000 to $35,000. Of the $35,000 earmarked for consultant services,
up to $25,000 may be used for expenses in connectian with the prepara-
tion of an assessment manual and not to exceed $¥1,000 is to be used
for other consulting services.

The Committee, in approving funds for the first vear operation of a
three year program, wishes to emphasize the fact that this is a tempo-
rary program and that it intends to review progress thoroughly at the
time of the regular 1957 budget hearings.

The Committee approved in full a supplemsntal estimate of
$1,013,951 contained in House Document 199 for the following ~
purposes:

United States courts, $132,812: This item is required to reim-
burse the Federal Treasury for services rendered in the fiscal year
1954 to the District of Columbia by the Depurtment of Justice
and the Judiciary which were in excess of the amount appropriated
for this purpose in the regular 1954 District of Columbia Ap-
propriation Act.

Health Department, Medical Charities, $43,120: This appro-
priation is required to reimburse the several private hospitals in
the District of Columbia for services rendered by them for care
and treatment of indigent patients in the fiscal vear 1954. These
services were in excess of the appropriation’ provided for this
purpose in the regular 1954 Act.

Public Welfare, Operating expenses, Protective institutions,
$137,936: This supplemental appropriation is‘for reimbursement
to the Federal Treasury for the cost of care of boys committed
to the National Training School for Boys.: The unobligated
balance remaining in this fund is insufficient to meet the bills
rendered for fiscal year 1954 and this appropriation is therefore
made necessary,

60

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release\2002/08[2#x0SHROR 893016 66R0041000§Q045-4

Personal services, wage-scale employees, $448,047: This sum is
necessary to cover a 6-cents-per-hour increase for 3,589 wage-
- scale employees in the various departments of the District

government which becomes effective with the first pay period
after June 30, 1955, provided an appropriation is made therefor.

Audited claims, $252,036: This appropriation is for the pay-
ment of certified claims for the service of the fiscal year 1953 and
prior fiscal years.

Caritan OutrLay

Puyblic building construction.—The Committee has also included
language authorizing the use of funds appropriated in the 1956 Act
for preparation of plans and specifications and the erection of various
structures under this heading. The Senate amendment to the regu-
lar annual bill providing funds for this purpose omitted the language
carried in this bill.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21

: CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Comparative statement of budget estimates and amounts recommended in the bill

HNDO?C' Department or activity Budget estimates Recommended in bill B cé’s‘;’if’_f‘;fg with
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
OrERATING EXPENSES ‘
206 | Department of General Administration_____________________ ($200, 600) ($190, 000) (—$10, 000)
199 | Courts (United States Courts) _ ___ __ . __________ (132, 812) (132, 812) |0 e
199 | Health Department (medical charities) ___.____._____________ (43, 120) (43,1200 oo
199 | Public Welfare (protective institutions) _ . ________________.___ (137, 936) (137,936)| -
199 | Personal Services, wage-seale employees_._._______________._ (448, 047) (448, 047) .
199 ; Audited elaims__.___________ L _____ (252, 036) (252,036) ) ..
g CariTar OutLAY

________ Publice building construction _ . _ . O] e e
Total, Chapter XYX___. . __ .. .. _______._._._._. (10, 000)

| (1,213, 951) (1, 203, 951)

Frarstiage only.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21

: CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

29

TVINIWITIAAS

dv

odd

“TIrd NOLLVIYd

9961



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDPSOBO1676R004100060045-4

CHAPTER XIII

SUBCOMMITTEE

W. F. NORRELL, Arkansas, Chairman

MICHAEL J. KXIRWAN, Ohio WALT HORAN, Washington
-JOHN J. ROONEY, New York FRANK T. BOW, Ohio

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
House oFr REPRESENTATIVES

Language is included in the bill which will permit the Committee
on Appropriations to adjust the salaries of Committee employecs in
line with salary rates established by the Classification Act, as amended.

63

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CHAPTER X1V
CLAIMS, AUDITED CLAIMS, AND JUNDGMENTS

The Committee recommends the full amount of $5,343,868 con-
tained in House Document Numbered 184 to cover laims for damages,
audited claims, and judgments rendered against the United States.
Of this amount, $4,173,855 represents judgment: of the Court of
Claims and the United States district courts. The amount provided
for claims is $1,170,013.

64

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

CHAPTER XV
GENERAL PROVISIONS

As proposed in House Document No. 185, Section 1501 contains
language permitting the use of existing appropriations, as shown, for
the implementation of the Federal Employees Uniform Allowance
Act, Public Law 763, Eighty-third Congress. This act was amended
on May 13, 1955 (69 Stat. 49), to allow benefits under the act when the
wearing of uniforms is required by regulations issued after September 1,
1954. One purpose of this amendment was to permit the extension
of these benefits to employees such as certain nurses, guards, chauf-
feurs, and firemen who wear uniforms as a matter of custom or tradi-
tion but were not required to do so by regulation in effect on Sep-
tember 1, 1954, This provision will make the enumerated appro-
priations to the departments and agencies available for this purpose
during the fiscal year 1956.

Section 1502 continues the customary antistrike provision.

65

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PEOVISIONS

The following limitations and legislative provisisns not heretofore
carried in connection with any appropriation bill sre recommended :
On page 2, line 6, in connection with Agricultural Research Service:

Provided, That not to exceed $25,000 of funds appropriated: wnder this head in the
Depariment of Agriculture and Farm Credit Administraticn. Appropriation Act,
1956, for research, shall be available for construction of a luilding at the United
States Range Livestock Experiment Station, Miles City, Montna.

On page 3, line 10, in connection with Farmer: Home Adminis-
tration:

and (b} loans to low-income farmers (including part-time farnsrs), who are unable to
obtain needed credit from private or_cooperalive sources or mnder the prorisions of
titles I or 11 of the Bankhead-Jones Farm Tenant Act, as amended, to assist them in
Sully utilizing land resources, increasing the efficiency of their operations and im-
provement of living conditions and for other agricultural purposes excep! land pur-
chase, $15,000,000: Provided. That no loan may be made fran: funds awihorized by
clause (b) of this paragraph which shall result in the borrower’s principal indebtedness
on account of such loan or loans exceeding $10,000:

On page 4, line 16, in connection with Agricultural Conservation
Program Service:

Not to exceed $5,000,000 of the appropriation under the hesd “ Agricultural Con-
servation Program Service’’, in the Department of Agriculture and Farm Credit
Administration Appropriation Act, 1955, shall be available for 'he purposes specified
under the head “Agricultural conservation program’, in the Second Supplemental
Appropriation Act, 1965, and shall be merged with the amouni provided therein.

On page 5, line 2, in connection with Commcdity Credit Cor-
poration:

For the purpose of assisting the Commeodily Credit Corpsration in selling its m
agricultural commodities, the position of sales manager is hereby authorized in yrade
17 of the General Schedule of the Classification Act of 1949, a8 anended, in accordance
with the standards and procedures of that Act.

On page 17, line 23, in connection with Presidenti’s Commission on
Veterans Pensions:

For expenses necessary for a special study of the veterdns compensation and
pensions program, to be expended as the President may direct, $300,000.

On page 19, line 7, in connection with General Scrvices Adminis-
tration:
and to be in addition to and available dfor the same purposes as any unobligated
balances which have been or may be made available, by any lew enacted during the
Sirst session cf the Eighty-fourth Congress, for carrying out.the purposes of said Act:
Provided, That any such wunobligated balances may be consolidaled with this
appropriation.

66

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08(21, ; GIARRP3AB0167,6R004100050045-4

P On page 19, line 21, in connection with Expenses, General Supply
und:

of which: $300,000 shall be for nonrecurring moving and sprce costs in conneciion
with the re ocation of warehouse management and other employees irto office space

-’

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

in regional warehouses;

On page 20, line 10, in connection with Strategic and Critical

Materials:

The appropriation granted under this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation
Act, 1956, shall be avai'able for necessary expenses for transportalion ard handlirg,
within the United Stntes (including charges at Urited Stcles ports), storage, securily,
and maintenance of strategic ard crilticnl materic's acquired for the supp emental
stackpile pursuant to section 104 (b) of the Agriculturcl Trade Development and
Assistance Act of 1964 (7 U. 8. C. 1704 (b)). .

On page 25, line 19, in connection with general provisions of the

Public Works Chapter:

SEec. 902. No money appropriated or otherwise made available by this or any other
Act shall be used for construction cf transmission focilities for connection with
generating or lransmission fctlities cf the Mississippi Valley Generating Company,
as conlemplated by the so-called Dizon-Yales contract.

COMPLIANCE WITH RULE XIII, CLAUSE 3

The following is submitted in compliance with Clause 3 of Rule

XIII:
PENDING BILL

On page 32, line 20:

After June 30, 1955, salaries of em-~
ployees of the Commiilee on Approvria-
tions of the House of Representatives shall
be fizred on the basis of grades and rates of

' compensation provided by the Classifica-

tion Act of 1949, as amended, in such
manner as the Committec may determine.

EXISTING LAW

Section 202 (e) of the Legisla-
tive Reorganization Act of 1946,
Public Law 601, 79th Congress:

The professional staff members of the
standing committecs shall receie annual
compensation, to be fixed by the chair-
man, ranging from $5,000 to $8,000 and
the clerical staff shall receive annual
comvensation ranging from $2,000 to
88,000,

O



M ¥

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDPf%Q&&)GR%O41000GOO45-4

84TH CONGRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { ReporT
. 1st Session No. 1586

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT, 1956

Jury 29, 1955.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. CannoN, from the committee of conference, submitted the
following

~———> CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H, R. 7278]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H., R. 7278)
making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1956, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference,
have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective
Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its.amendments numbered 13, 46, 57,
65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 87, 96, 99, 101, 110, 111, 112, 118,
119, 121, and 136.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of
the Senate numbered 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18, 26, 32, 36,
42, 44, 47, 51, 55, 60, 77, 90, 94, 97, 102, 106, 108, 113, 114, 120, 124,
125, 126, 129, 132, 133, 134, 135, 137, 139, 140, and 141 and agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 12:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 12, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert:

For an additional amount for *“ Loan authorizations”, for loans under
title IT of the Bankhead-Jones Farm. Tenant Act, as amended,
$15,000,000: Provided, That not to exceed the foregoing amount shall be
borrowed in one account from the Secretary of the Treusury in accordance
with the provisions set forth under this head in the Department of Agricul-
ture Appropriation Act, 1952. .

* And the Senate agree to the same,

55006
Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
4l 029%



¥

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
2 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT. 1956

Amendment numbered 14:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 14, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $350,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 16:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 16, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In leu of the matter stricken out and inserted by said amendment
insert:

Orrice oF tHE GENERAL COUNSEL

For an additional amount for “Office of the General Counsel,”’ §40,000.
And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 21:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 21, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert $600,000; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 24:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 24, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert $37,730,000; and
the Senate agree to the same.

. Amendment numbered 30:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 30, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert:

CenrrAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
CONSTRUCTION

or the preparation of detail plans and specifi-ations of a Central
Intelligence Agency headquarters installation and jor other purposes as
authorized by title IV of the Act of July 15, 1966 (Public Law 161), to
remain availoable until erpended, $5,500,000,
L_,..And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 45:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 45, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In licu of the sum named in said amendmont insert $50,000; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Belease 2002/08(21,  CIARDPEAR01675R004100060045-4

- Amendment numbered 52:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 52, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $825,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amcendment numbered 53:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
che Senate numbered 53, and agree to the same with an amendment
as Tollows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $10,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 54:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 54, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert $1,500,000; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 63:

That the House recede from its disagrecment to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 63, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In licu of the sum named in said amendment insert $122,600; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbercd 79:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 79, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In Lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $§1,200,000;
gand the Senate sgree to the same.

Amendment numbered 81:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 81, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $750,000;
and the Senate agrec to the same.

Amendment numbered 91:

That. the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 91, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $250,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 100:

That the House recede from its disagrecement to the amendment of
the Scenate numbered 100, and agree to the same with an amendment
a8 follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $220,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



%

Apptoved For REIEEEEMIDIRIDSARPROCHAARIDP 80830 1676R004100060045-4

Amendment numbered 103:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 103, and agree to the same ‘with an ameéndment
as follows: ‘

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert:

MENTAL HEALTH ACTIVITIES..

For an additional amount for ““Mental health actirities”, $260,000.
And the Senate agree to the same,

Amendment numbered 105:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 105, and agree to the same with an amendment
ag follows: ‘ :

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment ir:sert $600,000; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 107:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 107, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $256,327,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. ’

Amendment numbered 115:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 115, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows: )

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1,970,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. '

Amendment numbered 122:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 122, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendmer:t insert $336,630;
and the Senate agree to the same:

Amendment numbered 138:

That the House recede from its disagreement to' :he amendment of
the Senate numbered 138, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendnient insert Senate
Document Numbered 76 and; and the Senate agree to the same.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

—

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT, 1956 5

The committee of confer
numbered 2, 3, 19, 20, 22, 2

ence report in disagreement amendments
3, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31,33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39,

40, 41, 43, 48, 49, 50, 56, 58, 59, 61, 62, 64, 75, 76, 78, 80, 82, 83, 84
85, 86, 88, 89, 92, 93, 95, 98, 104, 109, 116, 117, 123, 127, 128, 130,

131, 142, and 143,

As to chapter I:

As to chapter I1; '

As to chapter ITI;

As to chapter IV:
As to chapter V:
As to chapter VI:

As to chapter VII:

As to chapter VIII:

As to chapter IX:

As to chapter X:

Crarence CaNNoON,
Joun TABER,

Jamie L. Waurrren,
Frep MarsHaLL,
H. CarL ANDERSEN,

Prince H. Presron, Jr.,
ALBERT THOMAS,
Frank T. Bow,

GroreE Mamnon,
Harry R. SHEPPARD,
Roperr L. F. Sikes,
R. B. WiceLesworTH,
Errerr P. ScrivNEr,
GeraLp R. Forp, Jr.,

Orro E. Passman,
J. Vavenan Gary,
R. B. WicoLesworTs,

GEORGE ANDREWS,
GEORGE MamHON,
Ivor D. Fenron,

ALBERT THOMAS,
Sioney R. Yarss,
Jonx PriLLIps,

MicuagL J. Kirwan,
W. F. NorreLL,
Bex F. Jensen,

Jorn E. Focarty,
A. M. FERNANDEZ,
T. MirLer Hanb,

Louis C. Rasavur,
Micuasn J. Kirwan,

Jorn J. Roonwy,
Prince H. Preston, Jr.,

F. R. Coupgrr, Jr.,

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

6 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT, 1956

As to chapter XI:
J. Vaucnax (FARY,
Orro E. PagsmaN,
GorpoN CAXFIELD,
As to chapters XII, XIII, XIV, and XV:
Louis C. Ranavr,
W. F. NorruLr,
Wart Horaxn.
Managers on the Part of the House.
JarL HavDEv,
RicHarp B. RusseLr,
Dennis CHAVEZ,
ALrLex J. ELLENDER,
Lister Hion {except as to
amendment No. 104),
Jouan STENNIS,
SryLes BripiEes,
}}y 11. S.
LEVERETT SALTONSTALL,
Wu. F. KNnowLAND,
By 1. 8.
Mmeron K. Young,
Epwarp J. /I'HYE,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the
disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate
to the bill (II. R. 7278) making supplemental appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1956, and for other purposes, submit the
following statecment in explanation of the effect of the action agreed
upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as
to each of such amendments, namely:

CuarTeEr 1

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Amendment No. 1: Inserts heading.

Amendment Nos. 2 and 3: Reported in disagreement.

Amendments Nos. 4 through 8: Strike out House language as
proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 9: Appropriates $33,000 for the Commodity
Exchange Authority as proposed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 10 and 11: Insert headings.

Amendment No. 12: Authorizes $15,000,000 for loans under title TT
of the Bankhecad-Jones Farm Tenant Act as proposed by the Senate,
with perfecting amendment.

Amendment No. 13: Eliminates $25,000,000 proposed by the Senate
for farm-housing loans.

Amendment No. 14: Appropriates $350,000 for salaries and expen-
ses, Farmers’ Home Administration instead of $1,300,000 as proposed
by the Scnate.

q Amendment No. 15: Strikes out Housc language as proposed by the
« Denate.

Amendment No. 16: Appropriates $40,000 for the Office of the
General Counsel instead of $65,000 as proposed by the Senate, and
eliminates House language appropriating $36,000 to this office for
the rural development program.

Amendments Nos. 17 and 18: Strike out House language as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 19 and 20: Reported in disagreement.

Cuarrer 11
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Amendment No. 21: Appropriates $600,000 for operation and
regulation, Civil Aeronautics Administration, instead of $1,200,000
as proposed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 22 and 23: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 24: Appropriates $37,730,000 for the Inter-
American Highway instead of $49,730,000 as proposed by the Senate.

7

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
8 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT, 1956

Amendment No. 25: Reported in disagreement. - The motion which
will be offered by the managers will recommend an additional $500,000
to be used entirely for hurricane and tornado reses:+h.

Amendment No. 26: Inserts heading.

Amendments Nos. 27 through 29: Reported in disagreement.

/ Cuarrer II1

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

Amendment No. 30: Appropriates $5,500,000 for the Central In-
telligence Agency headquarters installation instead of $7,000,000 as
‘ proposed by the Senate. The managers, by the action taken, are not

designating any particular site nor do they preclud the selection of
any particular site. Of the amount appropriated not to exceed
$350,000 may be used for the purchase of a site in the event the
Langley, Va., site is not selected; and in the event, the Langely, Va.,
site (which is now Government-owned) is selectid not to excced
$2,500,000 of the amount appropriated may be uwed in connection
with the taking of steps with regard to roads and ether facilities.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

Amendment No. 31: Reported in disagreement for iechnical reasons.
The motion which will be offered by the managers will recommend the
sum of $485,077,000 which represents modification of the amount in
the Senate bill by deletion of the item of $1,350,00( for family hous-
ing at the Black Hills, Ordnance Depot, South Dakoia. The increase
of $200,000 proposed by the Senate for Fort Leavenyorth, Kans., and
the increase of $1,265,000 proposed by the Senate fo- Fort Huachuca,
Ariz., are included in the total appropriation agreed upon.

DepPArRTMENT oF THE NAvYy
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

Amendment No. 32: Inserts heading.

Amendment No. 33: Reported in disagreement for technical reasons.
The motion which will be offered by the managers will recommend
the sum of $442,628,300, which represents modification of the amount
in the Senate bill in the following respects: (1)"Omission of the
$2,000,000 for plans for a new drydock at the Puget Sound shipvard;
(2) restoration of the $350,000 for plansfor a new Armed Services
Medical Library; and (3) restoration of $1,000,000 {allowing a total
of 83,000,000) for family housing at the Marine Corps base, Quantico,
Va. In connection with acceptance of the Sebate addition of
$3,800,000 for a new manufacturing building at thé Naval Ordnance
Plant, Macon, Ga., the managers on the part of the Senate and the
House are in agreement that this construction preject shall not be
undertaken unless and until the Secretary of Defense certifies in
writing to the Committees on Appropriations of the House and the
Senate that such project is essential to the national d-fense and in the
best interests of the Government.

Amendment No. 34: Reported in disagreement.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT, 1958 9

DrerarTMENT OoF THE AIR ForcE
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

Amendment No. 35: Reported in technical disagreement. The
motion which will be offered by the managers will recommend an
appropriation of $994,291,000, of which $255,000,000 shall be derived
by transfer from the appropriation “Procurement and production,
Army.,” 'This represents modifications of the amount in the Senate
bill in the following respects: (1) Omits $5,822,000 for Grand Forks
Air Force Base; (2) omits $1,881,000 for Traverse City Area Air
Force Base; (3) omits $155,000 additional proposed by the Senate
for a second swimming pool at Lake Charles Air Force Base; (4)
omits $2,667,000 additional proposed by the Senate for a hospital at
Lincoln Air Force Base, and deletes language relating to this base;
(5) omits $218,000 additional proposed by the Senate for a secon
swimming pool at Travis Air Force Base; (6) omits $129,000 additional
proposed by the Senate for a second swimming pool at England Air
Force Base; (7) provides $20,000,000 for the Air Academy instead of
$79,527,000 as recommended by the Senate; (8) reduces the amount
for classified overseas bascs by $16,556,000; and (9) deletes $70,000
to correct an error in previous cstimates,

The managers are agreed that the Air Force should procced with
land acquisition and construction of the Grand Forks Air Force Base
with presently available funds in the amount of $6,280,000. In the
event additional funds (within limit of the total authorized for this
base) are required for obligation during fiscal year 1956 they may be
obtained from other available funds through the regular reprograming
procedures.

In providing $20,000,000 for the Air Academy the managers are of
the opinion that essential preliminary construction can proceed pend-
ing further finalization of the design and plans. Request for additional
funds based upon more complete design work can be presented to the
Congress in the next session.

Funds were left in the bill for a second swimming pool at Hunter
Air Force Base, because the existing pool at this base was constructed
from nonappropriated funds.

Amendment No. 36: Inserts center heading.

Amendments Nos. 37 through 41: Reported in technical disagree-
ment. 'The managers on the part of the House will move to recede
and concur.

CuAPTER 1V

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL FUNCTIONS

. Amendment No. 42: Inserts heading.
. Amendment No. 43: Reported in disagrcement.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
10 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT, 1956

CuaprEr V
GENERAL GOVERNMENT MATTERS

Amendment No. 44: Inserts chapter number.

Amendment No. 45: Appropriates $50,000 for Office of Defense
Mobilization instead of $100,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 46: Deletes Senate proposal to appropriate
$25,000 for District of Columbia Auditorium Commission.

Amendment No. 47: Inserts heading,

Amendment No. 48: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 49: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 50: Reported in disagreement.

Crarrer VI
INDEPENDENT OFFICES

Amendment No. 51: Changes chapter number.

Amendment No. 52: Appropriates $825,000 for rhe Federal Civil
Defense Administration for “Operations” instead of $650,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $1,000,000 as proposed by ile Senate.

Amendment No. 53: Appropriates $10,000,000 for “Surveys, plans,
and research’” of the Federal Civil Defense Adminisiration instead of
$8,000,000 as proposed by the House and $12,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

Amendment No. 54: Appropriates $1,500,000 for “Salaries and
oxpenses, civil defense functions of Federal agencies,” inscead of
$3,050,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 55: Inserts heading,

Amendment No. 56: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 57: Deletes item of $300,000 for “Acquisition of
land, District of Columbia,” proposed by the Senat:.

Amendment No. 58: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 59: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 60: Inserts heading.

Amendment No. 61: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 62: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 63: Appropriates $122,500 for “Operating expenses,
National Archives and Records Service,” instead of $145,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 64: Reported in disagreement.

Amendments Nos. 65 through 74: Strike out ames::iments proposed
by the Senate. The managers on the part of the House and Senate
do not believe the additional appropriations and increased authoriza-
tions included in said amendments for the Housing and Home Finance
Agency and its constituent agencies are necessary at this time.
However, should housing amendments for certain new and expanded
programs be cnacted in the present session of the Congress, or should
the need for additional funds become acute because of unanticipated
increases in programs, the Director of the Burcau of the Budget may
accelerate apportionments of funds presently available by minimum
amounts pending the subimission of supplemental »stimates to the
next session of the Congress.

Amendments Nos. 75 and 76: Reported in disagr:-ment.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT, 19586 11
Cuarrer VII
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Amendment No. 77: Changes chapter number.

Amendment No. 78: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 79: Appropriates $1,200,000 for Bureau of Mines,
conservation and development of mineral resources, instead of $625,000
as proposed by the House and $1,450,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Of the amount provided $1,000,000 is for continuation of research
in mining methods at the Rifle, Colo., oil shale plant and for putting
the retorting, refining, and all other rescarch facilities into standby
condition.

Amendment No. 80: Reported in disagrecment.

Amendment No. 81: Appropriates $750,000 for Fish and Wildlife
Service, construction, instead of $325,000 as proposed by the House
and $786,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of the amount provided

$6,000 is for the construction of an auxiliary spillway on the James
River at the Dakota Lake National Wildlife Refuge in North Dakota.
Amendment No. 82: Reported in disagreement.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Amendment No. 83: Reported in disagreement.
ALEXANDER HAMILTON BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION

Amendment No. 84: Reported in disagrecment.

BOSTON NATIONAL HISTORIC SITES COMMISSION

Amendment No. 85: Reported in disagreecment.

JOHN" MARSHALL BICENTENNIAL CELEBRATION
COMMISSION

Amendment No. 86: Reported in disagreement.

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Amendment No. 87: Strikes language inserted by the Senate.

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

Amendment No. 88: Reported in disagreement.

SO0 LOCKS CENTENNIAL CELEBRATION COMMISSION

Amendment No. 89: Reported in disagreement.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
12 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT, 1956

Cuaprrer VIII
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Amendment No. 90: Changes chapter numbor.

Amendment No. 91: Appropriates $250,000 for *‘Salaries and ex-
penses, Offico of the Solicitor,” instead of $110,000 a& proposed by the
House and $303,800 as proposed by the Senate. .

Amendment No. 92: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 93: Reported in disagreement.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION , AND WELFARE

Amendment No. 94: Inserts heading,

Amendment No. 95: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 96: Strikes appropriation of $8,700 for “Salaries
and expenses, Gallaudet College,” proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 97: Inserts heading,

Amendment No. 98: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 99: Strikes appropriation of $220,:300 for “Salarics
and expenses, Howard University,”” proposed by the Senate,

Amendment No. 100: Appropriates $220,000 for “Salaries and
expenses, White House Conference on Education,” instead of $50,000
as proposed by the House and $238,000 as proposed by the Senate,
however, the managers on the part of the House reiterate the thought
set forth in House Report No. 1116, that the legislaticn which author-
ized the White House Conference on Education dors not authorize
the use of Federal funds for the travel expenses of:delegates to the
Conference, and will expect that the Department secure an opinion
on this matter from the Comptroller General before obligating any
funds for such purpose. If his opinion is that the use of funds for such
purpose is not so authorized, it will be expected that the Director of
the Bureau of the Budget will impound $170,000 of the appropriation
for this item.

Amendment No. 101: Strikes appropriations for 0 Public Health
Service items totaling $1,375,000 proposed by the Sehate.

Amendment No. 102: Appropriates $1,190,000 for “Sanitary engi-
neering activities” as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 103: Appropriates $250,000 for “*Mental heslth
activities”’ for the purpose of carrying out the purposes of Public Law
182, approved July 28, 1955, as proposed by the Sensle,

Amendment No. 104: Reported in disagreement for technical
reasons. A motion will be made to recede from disagreement to the
Senate amendment that proposed an appropriation of $60,000,000 for
“Grants to States for poliomyelitis vaccination’ and concur therein
with an amendment to substifute the sum of $30,000,000. The man-
agers arc agreed that, if legislation is enacted which will require more
than $30,000,000 in fiscal Year 1956, the Director of the Bureau of the
Budget should apportion these funds on a deficiency basis.

Amendment No. 105: Appropriates $600,000 for “Clonstruction of
housing facilities for animals” instead of $400,000 as proposed by the
House and $685,280 as proposed by the Senate. 'I‘he}l):mguage of this
paragraph is sufficiently broad to permit the Public Health Service to

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Rél&xrs&12002/08/2PRCIN-RDBM80B01676R00410006@045-4

handle the construction direct or to arrange for contracts through the
General Services Administration. The managers will expect the
meothod to be employed which will assure the earliest completion of the
building.

Crarrer IX

PUBLIC WORKS
Aromic Exgray CoMMISSION

Amendment No. 106: Changes chapter number.

Amendment No. 107: Appropriates $256,327,000 for “Plant and
equipment’’ instead of $163,577,000 as proposed by the House and
$270,800,000 as proposed by the Senate. None of the amount appro-
prmted is to be used for construction of the new Reactor Training
School, Argonne National Laboratory, as proposed in the budget.

Amendment No. 108: Deletes House language.

Amendment No. 109: Reported in disagrecment.

DEerarTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Amendments Nos. 110 through 112: Strike headings and language
inscrted by the Senate.

The use of $240,000 of available funds for completion of the Yellow-
tail-Lovell transmission line is approved.

DeparTveNT OF DEFENSE—CIvIL FuncTions, DEPARTMENT OF THE
ARMY

Amendment No. 113: Appropriates $5,551,014 for “Rivers and
harbors and flood control construction, general,” as proposed by the
Senate.

CuAPTER X

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Amendment No. 114: Changes chapter number.

Amendment No. 115: Appropriates $1,970,000 for ‘“Salaries and
expenses’” instead of $1,820,000 as proposed by the House and
$2,120,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 116: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 117: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 118: Deletes language proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 119: Deletes language proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 120: Appropriates $75,000 for ‘‘Salaries and
expenses, International Boundary and Water Commission, United
States and Mexico,” as proposed by the Senate.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Amendment No. 121: Deletes proposal of Senate to appropriate:
$500,000 for “Buildings and facilities.”

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA- RDPSOBO1676R004100060045-4
P{ UPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT,

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY

Amendment No. 122: Appropristes $336,630 for ‘“Salaries and

expenses’’ instead of $243,260 as proposed by the House and $430,000
as proposed by the Senate.

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

Amendment No. 123: Reported in disagreement

Cuarrer XTI
TREASURY—POST OFFICE

Amendment No. 124: Changes chapter number

Amendment No. 125: Appropriates $7,000 060 for “Operating

expenses, Coast Guard,”” as proposed by the Senate instead of
$5,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 126: Inserts heading.
Amendment No. 127: Reported in disagreement.
Amendment No. 128: Reported in disagreement.

Cuarrer XII

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Amendment No. 129:

: Changes chapter number.
Amendment No. 130: Reported in disagreement

Amendment No. 131: Reported in disagreeme‘nt‘

CrarreEr XIII
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Amendment No. 132: Inserts chapter number.
Amendments Nos. 133 and 134: Insert headings.

Amendment No. 135: Appropriates $185, 835 for contingent ex-
penses of the Senate, as proposed by the Senatc.

Amendment No. 136: Strikes out language proposed by the Senate
amending section 1311, Public Law 663, 83d Congress

Cuarrer XIV

CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES, AUDITED CLAIMS,

AND
JUDGMENTS

Amendment No. 137: Changes chapter number

Amendments Nos. 138 and 139: Appropriate $8 117,523 as proposed

" iy B
by the Senate instead of $5,343,868 as proposed by the House; and
insert reference to Senate document.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Re|8356.9002/08/2-» GIARRR80B016§26R004100060045-4

CuaartEr XV

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 140
Amendment No. 141
Amendment No. 142
Amendment No. 143

As to chapter 1:

As to chapter 11:

As to chapter 11I:

As to chapter TV:

As to chapter V:

As to chapter VI:

As to chapter VII:

As to chapter VIII:

As to chapter IX:

As to chapter X:

Approved For Release 2002/08/21

: Inserts chapter number.

: Inserts heading.

: Reported in disagreement.
: Reported in disagreement.

CraRENCE CANNON,
JouN TABER,

Jamie L. WHIiTTEN,
Frep MARSHALL,
H. CARL ANDERSEN,

Prince H. PresToNn, Jr.,
ALserr THOMAS,
Frank T. Bow,

GrorGE MaHON,
Harry R. SHEPPARD,
Rosert L. F. Sikzs,
R. B. WiccLESWORTH,
ErreErT P. SCRIVNER,
Gerarp R. Forp, Jr.,,

Otro E. Passman,
J. Vaveuan Gary,
R. B. WiGGLESWORTH,

GEORGE ANDREWS,
Geo. Manov,
Ivor D. FEnTON,

AvBErT THOMAS,
SipNEY R. YATEs,
Joun Puivvips,

MicuaEL J. KIRWAN,
W. F. NorrELL,
Ben F. JENSEN,

Joun E. Fogarry,
A. M. FERNANDEZ,
T. MiLLer Hanp,

Louis C. Rasavr,
MicuaeLn J. Kirwan,

Joun J. Roongy,
Prince H. PresToON, JT.,
F. R. Covupgrr, Jr.,

: CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Apqgpved For Belaass, 200ZI991%1,: SIARRP0R01676R004100060045-4

As to chapter XI:
J. VaugaAN Gany,
Orro E. Passman,
GorponN CANFI!LD
As to chapters XII, XIII, XIV, and XV:

Louis C. Ramaur,
W. F. Norrgsrs,
Wart Horax,
Managers on the Port of the House.

O

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Calendar No. 1 10;6

- 84rm CONGRESS
1sT Sesston . ° 7 2 7 8

[Report No. 1094]

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

Jury 18,1955
Read twice and referred to the Committee on Appropriations

JuLy 23, 1955

Peported under authority of the order of the Senate of July 22, 1955, by Mr.
, Havpex, with amendments ,

[Omit the part struck through and insert the part printed in italic]

Making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1956, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-

twes of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

That the following sums are appropriated, out of any money

in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to supply sup-

S N R T

plemental appropriations (this Act may be cited as the
6 “Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1956”) for the ﬁscéi
7 year ending June 30; 1956, and for other purposes, ﬁéinely
I

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

© 0 =1 & Ot ok W N e

e
- O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23
24

2
CHAPTER 1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Not to exceed $25,000 of funds appropriated under this
head in the Department of Agriculture and Farm Credit
Administration Appropriation Act, 1956, for research, shall
be available for construction of a building at the United
States Range Livestock Exzperiment Station, Miles Clity,
Montana.
ANIMAL DISEASE LABORATORY FACILITIES
For preparation of plans and spercifications for construc-
tion of facilities for animal disease research and control, and
for surveys to determine the cost of ucquiring and altering
facilities which hmy be made suitable for éuch work, includ-
ing employment pursuant to the second sentence of section 706
(a) of the Organic Act of 1944 (5 U. S. C. 574), as
amended by section 15 of the Act of August 2, 1946 (5
U.8.C.55a), $500,000, to remain available until expended.
EXTENSION SERVICE
RICO

For an additional amount for “Payments te States;

Hawail; Aasks; and Puaerto Riee”; $1-250;000-

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



O I T T T S o e S N~ S~ S - S
_pwwu‘ocooo-q_cao\poo_wug

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

3
For an additional ameunt for “Federal Bxtension Serv-
tee?s for administration and eoordintion; $35,000:
Sor CONSERVATION SERVICE
CONSERVATION OPERATIONS
Ee}aﬂ&dd}t}eﬁalameﬂﬁﬁefﬁ@eﬂ%emﬁeﬁepﬁ&&eﬂﬂ% '
$1+50;000-
ACGRICFETERAL, MARKBTING SERVICE
MARKETENG RESEARCH AND SERVICE
 For an additional ameunt for “Marketing researeh and
serviee’s for markoting researeh and agrienttural estimates;
$250;000 |
 COMMODITY EXCHANGE AUTHORITY

For an additional amount for “Commodity Kxchange

‘ Authority”, $33,000.

Farvers' HoMe ADMINISTRATION
For an additionsl amount for “Office of the General
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

For an additional amount for “Office of the Generd;l

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

v B W N

© o =9I o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

4

Counsel”, $65,000: Provided, That this appropriation shall
be effective only upon enactment into law of H. R. 5891,
Eighty-fourth Congress.

For an additional ameunt for “Office of the Seeretary’
$19;000-
$36,600-

AGRICULTURAL CONSERVATION PROGRAM SERVICE

Not to exceed $5,000,000 of the appropriation under the
head “Agricultural Conservation Program Service’, in the
Department of Agriculture and Farm Credit Administration
Appropriation Act, 1955, shall be available for the purposes
specified under the head “Agricultural conservation pro-
gram”, in the Second Supplemental Appropriation Aet,
1955, and shall be merged witl the amount provided
therein.

Commopity CrREDIT CORPORATION

For the purpose of assisting the Commodity Credit
Corporation in selling its agricultural commodities, the posi-
tion of sales manager is hereby authorized in grade 17
of the General Schedule of the Classification Aect of 1949, as
amended, in accordance with the stundards and procedures

of that Act.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



1

<o

- 12

13
14
15

16 -

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

[

2

CHAPTER II
. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
O1viL, AERONAUTICS ADMINISTRATION
OPERATION AND REGULATION

For an additéonal amount for “Operation and regula-
tion”, $1,200,000.

CONSTRUCTION, WASHINGTON NATIONAL ATRPORT
" For an additional amount for “Construction, Washington
National Airport”, including construction, alterations, and
.repairs, $2,600,000, to remain available until expended.

CoAST AND (GEODETIC SURVEY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

. For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,
$159,000.

- MAaRrrTiME ACTIVITIES
MARITIME TRAINING

For an additional amount for “Maritime trainiﬁg”,
$115,000; and the limitation under this head in the Depart-
“ment of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1956, on the amount

available for transfer to applicable appropriations of the
Public Health Service for services rendered to the Maritime
- Adminisiration is increased by $5,000.
Repair or RuservE FLERT VESSELS (LIQUIDATION OF
CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) |

The limitation under this head in the Department of

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

29

6
Commerce and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1956,
on the amount which may be advanced to the appropriation,
“Salaries and expenses, maritime activities,” for adminis-
trative expenses 18 increased from “$150.000” to “$330,000”.
Burgav oF PuBLic Eo4Ds
INTER-AMERICAN HIGHWAY

For an additional amount for “Enter-American High-
way”’, as authorized by the Act of July 1, 1955 (Public
Law 129), $49,730,000, to remain available until expended.

WEATHER BUREAU
SALARIES AND EXPEXSES

For an additional amount for “Sclaries and expenses”,
$1,500,000; and the limitation under this head in the Depart-
ment of Commerce and Related Agencics Appropriation Aet,
1956, on the amount available for improvement and oper-
ation of hurricane, severe storm, and tornado warning serv-
wces, wncluding research and construction of related facilities,
is increased from “$4,250,000” to “$5,750,000”.

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPEVSES

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, of
the Small Business Administration, including expenses of
attendance at meetings concerned with the purposes of this
appropriation and hire of passenger motor vehicles, $2,700,-

000 -and in addition there may be transferred to-this appro-

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

f
~priation not to exceed $2,865,000 from the Revolving Fund,
- Small Bﬂsiness Administration, and not to exceed $535,000
from the fund for Liquidation of Reconstruction Finance
Corporation Disaster Loans, Small Business Admanistration,
for administrative expenses in connection with activities
+ financed under said funds: Provided, That the amount au-
sthorized for transfer from the Revolving Fund, Small Busi-

“ness Administration, may be increased, with the approval of

© ® T o, ;o W M K

the Bureau of the Budget, by such amount as may be required

ok
o

to finance administrative expenses incurred in the making of

et
L

disaster loans.

[y
(5]

REVOLVING FUND

e
@

. For additional capital for the Bevolving Fund author-

_
T

. 1zed by the Small Business Act of 1953, as amended, to be

-t
[

- available without fiscal year limitation, $25,000,000: Pro-

"
o

vided, That this appropriation and the appropriation to the

et
-3

- Small Business Administration for “Salaries and expenses”’,

L
[o's)

for the fiscal year 1956, shall be available only upon the

[
©

~enactment into low of S. 2127, Eighty-fourth Congress, first

]
S

session, or similar legislation, continwing the Small Business

[\&)
-

Administration during the fiscal year 1956.
UNITED STATES TARIFF COMMISSION
That part of title ITI of Public Law 121, Eighty-fourth

)

24 A'_Oongress, approved June 30, 1955, which pertains to the
25 _appropriation for the Tariff Commission for the fiscal year -

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4
X

v E S
2 SRV



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

8
1 ending June 30, 1956, is hereby amended by changing the
o period at the end thereof to a colon and adding the follow-
3 ing additional proviso: “And provided further, That that
4 part of the foregoing appropriation whith is for expenses of
5 travel shall be available, when specifically authorized by the
6 head of the Tariff Commission, for expenses of attendance
T at meetings of organizations concerned with the functions and

8 activities of the said Commission”.

9 CHAPTER 111
10 CENTRAL INTELLIGENCI AGENCY
11 CONSTRUCTION
12 For the preparation of detail plans and specifications of

13 a Central Intelligence Agency headquarters installation and
14 for other purposes as authorized by title IV of the Act of
15 July 15, 1955 (Public Law 161), to remain available unitil
16 expended, $7,000,000, of which $4,000,000 shall be avail-
17 able for transfer to the National Capital Planning Commis-
18  sion and to the Department of the Interior for acquisition of
19 Jand and construction to extend the feorge Washington
20 Memorial Parkway: Provided, That if it is determined such
21 headquarters installation will not be constructed at the Ie-
22 carch Station of the Bureau of Public Roads at Langley,

23 Fairfax County, Virginia, none of the funds shall be avail-

24 gble for acquisition of land and construction to extend the

25 George Washington Memorial Parkway and not to exceed

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

41L029%



Do

NoliNe e

10
11
12

13
14

16
17
18
19

20

21

toe i ’
Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

9

$350,000 shall be available from such $4,000,000 for
acquasition of land for the site of the headquarters installation.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

FUNCTIONS
INTERSERVICE ACTIVITIES
ACCESS ROADS

For advances to the Bureau of Public Roads, Depart-
ment of Commerce, for the purposes of section 6 of ther
Defense Highway Act of 1941 (55 Stat. 765), as amended,
and section 12 of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1950
(64 Stat. 785), as amended, when rprojects authorized
therein are certified as important to the national defense
by the Secretary of Defense, $2,250,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

LORAN STATIONS

For' construction of additional Loran Stations by the
Coast Guard, to remain available until expended, $4,200,-
OOO, which shall be transferred to the appropriation, “Ac-
quisition, construction, and improvements”’, Coast Guard.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY

For acquisition, construction, installation, and equip-
ment of temporary or permanent public works, military
wstallations, and facilities, for the Army, as authorized by

H.R.7278—2

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

10
1 the Act of September 28, 1951 (Public Law 155), the
o Aot of July 14, 1952 (Public Law 534). the Act of August
g 7, 1953 (Public Law 209), the Act of July 27, 1954 (Pub-
4 lic Law 534), the Act of September 1, 1954 (Public Law
5 705), and the dcet of July 15, 1955 ( Public Law 161),
6 without regard to sections 1136 and 3731, Revised Statutes,

as amended, including hire of passenger motor vehicles; fo

oW =3

remain available until expended, $486,427,000, to be derived
9 by transfer from the appropriation for “‘Procurement and

10 production, Army’”.

11 DEPARTMENT OF THE M .AVY
12 ' MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY
13 For an additional amount for acqu:sition, construction,

14 installation, and equipment of lemporary »r permanent public
15 works, naval installations, and [acilitie: for the Navy, as
16 quthorized by the Act of September 28, 1951 (Public Law
17 155), the Act of July 14, 1952 (Pulblic Law 534), the
18 Act of August 7, 1953 (Public Law 209), the Act of July
19 927, 1954 (Public Law 534), the Act of September 1, 1954
20 (Public Law 765), and the Act of July 15, 1955 (Public
21 Law 161), withoul regard to sections 1136 and 3734, Re-
22 pised Statules, as amended; including lire of passenger
23 motor vehicles; furniture for pubiim quarters; and person-

24 el in the Bureaw of Yards and Docks and other personal
!

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

H W

W 1 o

10

11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
29
23

24

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

11

services necessary for the purposes of this appropriation;

$443,278,300, to remain available wniil cxpended.
AUDITED CLAIMS

Applicable current appropriations of the Department of
the Navy shall be available f?)r the payment of claims certi-
fied by the Comptroller General to be otherwise due, in the
amounts stated below, from the following appropriations:

“Maintenance, Bureaw of Supplies and Accounts’, fiscal
year 1943, $171.48;

“Pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy’, fiscal year
1943, $3,544.24 ;

“Maintenance, Burcaw of Ships’, fiscal year 1946,
85,838.42; and

“Transportation of tungs, Navy”, fiscal year 1948,
$1,359.86.

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for acquisition, construction,
installation, ond equipment of temporary or permanent
public works, military installations, and facilities for the
Air Force as authorized by the Aet of September 11, 1950
(Public Law 783), the Act of September 28, 1951 (Public .
Law 155), the Act of July 14, 1952 (Public Law 534),
the Act of August 7, 1953 (Public Law 209), the Act of



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

(]

© 0w =~ O

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
29
23

12
April 1, 1954 (Public Law 325), the Act of July 27, 1954
(Public Law 534), the Act of September 1, 1954 (Public
Law 765), and of the Act of July 15, 1955 (Public Law
161), without regard to sections 1136 «nd 3734, Ievised
Statutes, as amended; ncluding hire of passenger motor
vehicles, including research and development facilities al
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Dayton, ()_hfio; to remain
available until expended, $1,078,649,000 of which $255,-
000,000 shall be derived by transfer from the appropria-
tion “Procurement and Production”, Army: Provided, That
not to exceed $350,000 of this appropriviion shall be used
for the purposes authorized by section £03 of the Act of
July 15, 1955 (Public Law 161).
(GENERAL PROVISIONK

SEc. 802. Funds appropriated to the military depart-
ments for military public works in prior years are hereby
made available for military public works authorized for
each such department by the Act of July 15, 1955
( Public Law 161).

SEc. 803. None of the funds approp:iated in this chap-
ter shall be expended for payments under « cost-plus-a-fized-
fee contract for work where cost estimates exceed $25,000

to be performed within the continenial United States without

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

e, 13
1 the specific approval in writing of the Secretary of Defense
setting forth the reasons therefor.
SEc. 304. None of the funds appropriated in this

chapter shall be expended for additional costs involved n

St o x W w

expediting construction, unless the Secretary of Defense
6 certifies such cosis to be mecessary to protect the national
T unterest and establishes a reasonable completion date for each
8 such project, tuking inlo consideration the urgency of the
9 requirement, the type and location of the project, thé climatic
10 and seasonal conditions affecting the construction and the
11 application of economical construction practices.
12 Suc. 305. None of the funds appropriated in this chap-
13 ter shall be used for the construction, replacement, or re-
14 actwation of any bakery, laundry, or dry-cleaning facility
15 n the United States, its Territories or possess_io'ns, as to which
16 the Secretary of Defense does not certify, in writing, giving
17 Ias reasons thercfor, that the services to be furnished by such
18 facilities are not obtainable from commercial sources at
19  reasonable rates.
20 SEc. 306. Funds appropriated to the military depart-
21 ments for construction are hereby made available for ad-
22 vance planning, construction design and architectural serv-
23 ices,v as authorized by section 504 of the Act of September
24 28,1951 (Public Law 155).

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

14
1 CHAPTER 1V
2 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
3 FUNCTIONS
4 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
5] GOVERNMENT AND RELIEF IN OCCUPIED AREAS
6 For cxpenses, not olherwise provided for, necessary lo

T meet the responsibilitics and obligations of the United Stales
8 in connection with the government or occupation of the
9 Ryukyu Islands, including, subject to such authorizations
10 and lLimitations as may be prescribed by the head of the
11 department or agency concerned, tuitcon, travel expenses,
12 and fees incident lo instruction in the United Stales or
13 elsewhere of such persons as may be vequired to carry oul
14 the provisions of this appropriation; fravel expenses and
15 transportation; services as authorized by section 15 of the
16 Aet of August 2, 1946 (5 U. 8. C..35a), at rates not n
1T crcess of $50 per diem for indwiducls not to exceed ten
18 in number; translation rights, photogrephic work, education
19 eahibits, and dissemination of information, including preview
90 and review excpenses incident thercto; hire of pussenger
21 molor vchicles and aircraft; repair and muinlenance of build-
22 ings, utilitics, facilitics, wnd appurtenances; and such supplics,
23 ‘commodities, and equipment as may be essential to carry
24 out the purposes of this appropriation; $3,000,000, of which
25 not to exceed $1,210,000 shall be availuble for administrative

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

15
1 and wnformation and education expenses: Provided, That
2 the general provisions of the Appropriation Act for the
3 current fiscal year [or the military functions of the Depart-
4 ment of the Army shall apply to cxpenditures made by that
5  Department from this appropriation: Provided further, That
6 cxpenditures from this appropriation may be made outside
T continental United States, when mecessary to carry out its
8 purposes, without regard to sections 355, 1136, 5648, and
9 3734, Revised Statules, as amended, civil service or classi-
10 fication laws, or provisions of law prohibiting payment of
11 any person not a citizen of the United States: Provided
12 further, That expenditures from this appropriation may be
13 made, when necessary to carry out its purposes, without
14 regard to section 3709, Revised Statutes, as amended, and
15 the Armed Services Procurement Act of 1947 (41 U. S. C.
16 151-161): Provided further, That ewpenditures may be
1T made hereunder for the purposes of economic rehabilitation
18 in the Ryukyu Islands in such manner as to be consistent
19 with the general objectives of title T1 and IT1 of the Mutual
20 Security Act of 1954, and in the manner authorized by
21 sections 505 (a) and 522 (c) thereof : Provided  further,

That [unds appropriated hercunder and uncapended at the

23 time of the termination of occupation by the United Stales,
2 of any area for which such funds are made available, may
25

be cxpended by the President for the procurement of such

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

© w0 =3

10

16
commodities and technical services, and commoditics procured
from funds herein or herctofore appropriated for government
and relief in occupied areas and not.delivered fo such an
area prior to the time of the termination of occupation, may
be utilized by the President:, as may be necessary to assist
in the maintenance of the political and cconomic stability of
such areas: Provided further, That before any such assist-
ance s made available, an agreement shall be entered into
between the United States and the recognized government
or authority with respect to such area centaining such under-
takings by such government or authority as the President
may determine to be necessary in ovder lo assure the efficient
use of such assistance in furtherance of such purposes: Pro-
vided further, That such agreement shall, when applicable,
include requirements and underiakings corresponding to the
requirements and undertakings specifierd i section 303 of
the Mutual Sccurity Act of 1954: Provided further, That
funds appropriated hereunder may be vsed, insofar as prac-
ticable, and under such rules and requlations as may be
prescribed by the head of the departinent or agency con-
cerned to pay ocean transportation charges from United
States ports, including territorial po-ts, to ports in the
Ryukyus for the movement of supplies donated to, or pur-
chased by, United States voluntary nonprofit relief agencies

reqistered with and recommended by the Advisory Com-

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



: Abproved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

17
1 madtee on Voluntary Foreign Aid or of relief packages con-
2 signed 1o individuals residing in such areas: Provided fur-
8 ther, That under the rules and regulations to be prescribed,
4 the head of the department or agency concerned shall fiz
5 and pay a uniform rate per pound for the ocean transporta-
6 tion of all felief packages of food or other gencral classifica-
T tion of commodities shipped to the Ryukyus regardless of
8 methods of shipment and higher rates charged by particular
9 ‘agencies of transportation, but this proviso shall not apply
10 to shipments made by individuals to individuals: Provided
11 further, That the President may transfer to any other depart-
12 ment or agency any function or functions provided for under
13 this appropriation, and there shall be transferred to any such
14 department or agency without reimbursement and without
15 regard to the appropriation from which procured, such
16 property as the Director of the Bureau of the Budyet shall
17 determine to relate primarily to any function or functions
18 so transferred.
19 CORPORATION
20 The following corporation is hereby authorized to make
21 such expenditures, within the limits of funds and borrowing
22 authority available to such corporation, and in accord with
23 law, and to make such contracts and commitments with-

24 out regard to fiscal year limitations as provided by section

H.H.7278——3

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

18

1 104 of the Government Corporation Control Act, as

&)

amended, as may be necessary in carrying out the programs -
3 set forth in the budget for the fiscal year 1956 for such
4 corporation, except as hereinafter provided:
5 ExPoRT-IMPORT BANK OF WASHINGTON
6 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE LIMITATION

Not to exceed $1,500,000 (to be computed on an ac-
crual basis) of the funds of the Export-Import Bank of

© oo =1

Washington shall be available during the current fiscal
10 year for all administrative expenses of the bank, including
11 services as authorized by section 15 :of the Act of Au-
12 gust 2, 1946 (5 U. 8. C. 55a) at rates not to exceed $50
13 per diem for individuals: Provided, 'hat necessary ex-
14 penses (including special services performed on a contract
15 or fee basis, but not including other personal services, and
16 fees or dues to international organizations of credit institu-
17 tions engaged in financing foreign trade) in connection with
18  the acquisition, operation, maintenance, improvement, or dis-
19 position of any real or personal property belonging to the
20 pank or in which it has an interest, including expenses of
21 collections of pledged collateral, or the investigation or ap-
22 praisal of any property in respect to.which an application
23 for a loan has been made, shall be considered as nonadmin-

24 igstrative expenses for the purposes hereof.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



w

QOG)-QG)CHHB

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

19
CHAPTER V
GENERAL GOVERNMENT MATTERS
- EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
Orricr oF DurEnsE MoBIiLizaTioN
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses’’,
for carrying out the provisions of section 7 of the Act of
J ’IT?ZG 21, 1955 (Public Law 86 ), $100,000.
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AUDITORIUM
COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For necessary expenses to carry out the provisions of
the Aet of July 1, 1955 (Public Law 128), $25,000.
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
INTERNATIONAL CLaLis
For expenses necessary to enable the Commission to
setile certain claims as authorized by the Act of March 10,
1950, as amended (22 U. S. C. 1621-1697 ), including
expenses of attendance at meetings of organizations con-

cerned with the purpose of this appropriation; services as

L authorized by section 15 of the Act of August 2, 1946 ( &

U 8. C. 55a), at rates not to exceed $50 per diem fos
individuals; and employment of aliens; $400,000: Provided
That this paragraph shall be effective only upon enactmen

wmto law of H. R. 6382, Eighty-fourth Congress, first sessiag

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

ot o W

©w o = o

10

11

13
14

15
16
17

18

20
PrESIDENT'S COMMISSION ON VETERANS' PENSIONS

For expenses necessary for a special study of the veterans’
compensation and pensions program, [0 be expended as the
President may di?‘ect, $£300,000.

Sgc. 502. Appropriations contgined in fitle 1 of the
General Government Matters Appropriation Act, 1956,
available for expenses of travel shell be available, when
specifically authorized by the head of the activity or establish-
ment concerned, for expenses of attendance al meetings of
organizations concerned with the function or activity for
which the appropriation concerned is made.

CHAPTER ¥ VI
INDEPENDENT O}FICES
FepERAL CIivi DEFENSE ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS

For an additional amount for ““(Jperations’’, $650;060
$1,000,000.

SURVEYS, PLANS, AND RESEARCH

For expenses, not ‘otherwise provided for, necessary for
studies and research to develop measures and plans for
evacuation, shelter, and the protection of life and property,
as authorized by section 201 (d) of the Federal Civil De-
fense Act of 1950, as amended, including services as author-

ized by section 15 of the Act of August 2, 1946 (5 U. 8. C.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



10
11
12

13
14

16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23 .

24

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

21
958) , $8;000,000 $12,000,000, to remain available until
-expended.
SIA.LARIE’S AND EXPENSES, CIVIL DEFENSE FUNCTIONS ar
FEDERAL AGENCIES

For necessary expenses 1o enable departments and agen-
cies to discharge civil defense responsibilities delegated under
the authority of section 201 (b) of the Federal Civil Defense
Act of 1950, as amended, including expenses of attendance
at meetings concerned with the purposes of this appropriation,
and the purchase of materials and supplics necessary thereto,
$3,050,000.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
SITES AND PLANNING, PURCIIASE CONTRA CT, AND PUBLIC

Burpines Prosecrs

For expenses necessary in carrying out the provisions

- of the Public Buildings Purchase Contract Aes of 1954 (68

Stat. 518), $15,000,000, to remain available until expended
and to be in addition to and available for the same purposes
as any unobligated balances which have been or may be.
made available, by any law enacted during the first session
of the Eighty-fourth Congress, for carrying out the purposes
of said Act: Provided, That any such unobligated balances
may -be consolidated with this appropriation. |

The aggregate of annual payments for amortization of

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
92
23
24
25

22
principal and wnterest thereon required by all purchase:con-
tracts entered into during the fiscal yeur 1956 pursuant to
the Public Buildings Act of 1949 (63 Stat. 176 ), as amended
by the Public Buildings- Purchuse Contract Act of 1954 (68

Stat. 518), shall not exceed $10,0006,000, in addition to

the unused portion of the $5,000,000 limitation applicable
prior to July 1, 1955, under section 411 {a) of the said
Public Buildings Act of 1949, as amendied.
AcQuisiTiON OF LAND, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
For ewpenses, not otherwise provided for, necessary for
acquisition by purchase, condemnation, or otherwise of «
portion of the land, including improvements thereon, in square

62, District of Columbia, $300,000, to remain available

until expended: Provided, That the .ldministrator of Gen-.

eral Services is authorized to exchan e the same or « parl
thereof for any other land in said square on such terms and
conditions as the Administrator mcy determine with the
approval of the National Capital Plaaning ( Jommission.
REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT, AND EQuIrMENT OF IFEDERALLY

OwnNgp BuiLpINGgS QUTSIDE THE DistriCT OF

COLUMBIA |

For an additional amount for “‘Repair, umprovement,
and, equipment of federally owned brildings outside the Dis-
trict of Columbia’, $1,150,000, to remain available until

expended; Provided, That the limitetion under this head in

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

23
1 the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1956, on the
2 amount avaiable for expenses of travel, is increased from
3.~ “$145,000” to “$155,000”.
4. OPERATING EXPENSES, FEDERAL SuprLY SERVICE
5 For an additional amount for “Operating expenses, Fed-
6 eral Supply Service”, $200,000; and the limitation under
7 this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act,
8 1956, on the amount available for travel expenses is in-
9 ,. creased by $1,000.
10 ExPENSES, GENERAL SurpLy FUND
11 For an additional amount for “Expenses, general sup-

12 ply fund”’, $1,000,000, of which $300,000 shall be for non-
13 recurring moving and space costs in connection with the
14 relocation of warehouse management and other employees
15 into office space in regional warehouses; and the limitation
16 under this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation
17 Aect, 1956, on the amount available for expenses of travel is
18 increased by $22,500. -

19°" . Survey of Glovernment Records, Records Management,
20 and Disposal Practices, General Services Administration:
21 For mecessary expenses, including not to exceed $50,000 for
22 administrative expenses, in connection with conducting sur-
23 wveys of Government records, and records creation, mainte-
24 . ‘nance, management and -disposal practices in Federal agen-

25 .,cies, pursuant to sections 505 and 506 of the Federal Prop-

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA_-RDPSOBO1676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

24

1 erty and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended,

[

£300,000: Provided, That notwithstanding any other pro-
3 wision of said Act, the Administrator shall have final au-
4 thority in all matters involving the conduct of surveys and
5 the implementation of recommendations based on such sur-
6 wveys: Provided further, That the one. year limitation n
T section 208 (b) of the Federal Property and Admimstrative

8 Services Act of 1949, as amended, sha!l not apply to the

e

procurement of services in conncction with the conduct of
10 such surveys: Provided further, That a detailed quarterly
11 report on the progress of each survey conducted hereunder
12 shall be made to the Appropriations ('ommittees of the
13 Congress.

14 OPERATING KEXPENSES, NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND
15 RECORDS SERVICE

16 For an additional amount for “Operating expenses,
17  National Archives and Records Service”, $145,000.

18 STRATEGIC AND CRITICAL M ATERIALS

19 The appropriation granted under this head in the Inde-
20 pendent Offices Appropriation Act, 1956, shall be available
21 for necessary expenses for transportation and handling, with-
22 in the United States (including charges at United States
23 ports), storage, security, and maintenance of strategic and
24 critical materials acquired for the supplemental ‘stockpile
25 pursuant to section 104 (b) of the Agricultural Trade De-

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

—_

Q)

10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

25

25

velopment and Assistance Act of 1954 (7 U. 8. C. 1704
(b))

HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY

OFVICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salarics and expenses”,
$170,000, and the limitation under this head in the Inde-
pendent Offices Appropriation Act, 1956, on the amount
available for expenses of travel, is increased from “$263,700”
to “$273,000”.

RESERVE OF PLANNED PUBLIC WORKS

For an additional amount for “‘Ieserve of planned

public works”, $5,500,000.

Pusric HouSiNg ADMINISTRATION
ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS

For an additional amount, fiscal year 1955, for “Annual

contributions™, $4,100,000.
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For an additional amount for *“‘ Administrative expenses”,

$1,060,000.
CORPORATIONS

Office of the Administrator, housing loan for educational
wnstitutions: The amount made available under this head wn
the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1956, for admin-

istrative expenses, is increased by $200,000.

H, B.7278
Approved gor Igelease 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

26

k.

Office of the Administrator, public facility loans: Not
2 to exceed $250,000 of ithe revolving fund established pur-
3 suant to the Housing Amendments of 1958 (8. 2126, Eighty-
4 fourth Congress) shall be available for administrative éx-
5 penses: Provided, That the revolving [und established
6 pursuant to section 108 of the Reconstruction Finance Cor-
T poration Liquidation Act (67 Stat. 230), as amended, shall
8 be merged with the revolving fund for public facility loans
9 established pursuant to said Housing Amendments of 1955
10 (8. 2126, Eighty-fourth Congress).

11 Federal Housmg Administration: The amount made
12 awailable under this head in title 1T of the Independent O ffices
13 Appropriation Act, 1956 (Public Law 112), is increased
Y from $5,900,000 to $7,000,000 and the limitation on the
15 amount available for expenses of travel is increased from
16 $300,000 to $464,400: Provided, That the limitation under
17 said head on the amounts available for certain nonadmin-
18 istrative expenses of said Administration is increased from
19 £33,000,000 to $37,600,000.

20 Public Housing Administration: The amount made avail-
21 able under this head in title II of the f ndependent Offices
22 Appropriation Act, 1956, for administrative expenses of the
23 Public Housing Administration in carrying out duties im-
2% posed by law, is increased from “$8,200.000” to “$9,260,-

25 000", and the limitation under said head on the amount

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDPSOBO1676R0041‘00060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

(LI (e bO

© W =N o

10
11
12

13
14

15
16
T
18
19
20
21
29
23
24
25

27

available for expenses of travel is increased from “$530,000”

to. “$600,000".
Appropriations and authorizations contained in this Act

for the Housing and Home Finance Agency (except $730,000

of the increase in the amount made available for administra-

tiwe expenses of the Federal Housing Administration and
the amount available for expenses of travel; $2,600,000 of
the increase in the limitation on certain nonadministrative ex-
penses of said Admanistration; the additional amount appro-
priated for “Annual contributions” and $60,000 of the in-

crease in amounts for administrative cxpenses of the Public

Housing  Administration) shall be effective only upon the

enactment into law of the Housing Amendments of 1955
(S. 2126, Eighty-fourth Congress).
NarioNnaL SEcURITY TRAINING COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the National Security Train-
ing Commission, including services as authorized by section
15 of the Aot of August 2, 1946 (5 U. 8. C. 55a), at rates
for individuals not in excess of $50 per diem, and contracts

with temporary or part-time employees may be renewed an-

-nually; and expenses of attendance at meetings concerned

with the purposes of this appropriation; $80,000: Provided,
That this paragraph shall be effective only upon enactment

into law, during the first session of the Highty-fourth Con-

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

28
1 gress, of I. I2. 7000, or similar legislation : Provided further,
2 That this appropriation may be used to reimburse the appro-
3 priation “Special Projects, Ezecutive Office of the President”,
4 for obligations incurred against said appropriation, prior to
5 the enactment of this Act, for expenses of the Commission.
6 SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM
7 SALARIES AND EXPENSFES
8 The amount made available under this head in the In-
9 dependent Offices Appropriation Act, 1956, for registration,

10 classification, and tnduction activities of local boards, shall
11 also be available during the current fiscal year for erpenses
12 of the National Advisory Commiitece on the Selection of
13 Physicians, Dentists, and Allied Specialists, including not

14 to exceed $30,000 for expenses of travel.

15 CHAPTER M VIl

16 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

17 BUREAU oF LAND MANAGEMENT

18 MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

19 For an additional amount for “Management of lands and

20 resources”, $250,000.

21 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

22 PAYMENT TO CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE OF INDIANS
23 - For deposit in the United States Treasury to the credit of

24 the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe of Indians for rehabilitation

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17

18

19
20

91

22
23

24

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

29
and relocation in accordance with the provisions of section V

of the Act of September 3, 1954 (Public Law 776),

$5,160,000.

TRIBAL FUNDS

For an additional amount for “Tribal funds”,
$200,000, from funds to the credit of the Indians of Cali-
fornia as defined and enrolled under the Act of May 18, 1928
(45 Stat. 602), as amended, the successors in interest to
claims against the United States as therein provided, for pay-
ment of cxpenses, other than attorney fees, heretofore or
hereafter incurred by attorneys prosecuting the claims of the
Indians of California before the Indian Claims Commission
undér contracts approved by the Secretary of the Interior.

Burravu or MiNEs
CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF MINERAL
RESOURCES

For an additional amount for “Conservation and develop-

‘ment of mineral resources”, $625,000 $1,450,000.

DRAINAGE OF ANTHRACITE MINES
For contributions as authorized by the Act “To provide
for the conservation of anthracite coal resources through
measures of flood control and anthracite mine drainage, and
for other purposes” (Public Law 162, approved July 15,
1955), $8,500,000, to remain available until expended.



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

o

10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

30
F1sE AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
INVESTIGATIONS OF RESOURCES

For an additional amount for “Investigations of re-

sources”, $730,000.
CONSTRUCTION

For an additional amount for “Construction”, $325,660
$786,000, of which $455,000 shall be available for the con-
struction of fish-cultural facilities below Norfork Dam,
Arkansas, to remain available until expended.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE—SALARIES AND IFXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Saluries and expenses’,
for national forest protection and management, $300,000:
Provided, That this appropriation shall be effective only upon
enactment into law of H. R. 5891, Eighty-fourth Congress.

ALEXANDER HAMILTON BICENTENNIAL

COMMISSION

For an additional amount for “Alexander Hamilton
Bicentennial Commaission”, $122,162, io remain available
until expended: Provided, That this appropriation shall be-

come effective only upon the enactment into law of S. 1395.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21

31
BOSTON NATIONAL HISTORIC SITES
COMMISSION

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of
the Act of Jume 16, 1955 (69 Stat. 136, 137, 158),
$40,000, to remain available until June 30, 1957.

JOIIN MARSHALL BICENTENNIAL
CELEBRATION COMMISSION

For an additional amount for “John Marshall Bicen-
tennial Celebration Commission” for carrying out the pro-
visions of the Act of August 13, 1954 (68 Stat. 702),
including entertainment, $82,5600, to remain available until
December 31, 1955.
NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION

SALARIES AND IUXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,

$57,000.
SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
Musgvm oxr 1l1STORY AND TECHNOLOGY

For mecessary cxpenses of construction of a building
for the Museum of Ilistory and Technology, as authorized
by the Act of June 28, 1955 (Public Law 106 ), including

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18

19

21

32
the preparation of plans and specifications, not to exceed
$75,000 for services as authorized by scction 15 of the Act

of dugust 2, 1946 (5 U. S. C. 55a), ut rates not to exceed

$100 per diem for individuals, and incidental expenses of

the Regents of the Smithsonian Institution and of the Joint
Congressional Committee established by said Act, §2,288,000,
to remain available until expended: Provided, That the ex-
penses of the Joint Congressional Committee shall be poid
upon certification of the Chairman of said Committee.
SO0 LOCKS CENTENNIAL CINLEBRATION
COMMISSION
Funds appropriated for the Soo Locks Centennial Cele-
bration Commission in the Second Supplemental Appropria-
tion Act, 1955 (Public Law 24, Iighiy-fourth Congress),
shall be available for expenses of official entertainment.
CHAPTER M VIII
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
SALARIES AND EXTPENEES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,

$116;006 $303,800.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

© oo =

1
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22 -

23

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

33
BUREAU oF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, MEXICAN FARM LABOR
PROGRAM
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses,
Mezxican farm labor program”, $650,000: Provided, That

this amount shall be available only upon enactment into law

of H. R. 3822, Eighty-fourth Congress, or similar legisla-

tion, extending authority for the importation of Mexican
agricultural workers.
Waee anp Hour Di1visioNn
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,
$2,185,000: Provided, That this amount and the amount
appropriated in this Act for “Salaries and expenses, Office
of the Solicitor”, shall be available only upon enactment
into law of S. 2168, Eighty-fourth Congress, or similar
legislation, increasing the minimum wage.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND
WELFARE
Foop ANp DrUG ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
~ For an additional amount for ‘“Salaries and expenses”,

including hire of motor vehicles, $300,000, to be available



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

34
for enforcement of food and drug laws relating to polio-
myelitis vaccine.
G ALLAUDET COLLEGE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for ““‘Saluries and expenses”,

S v o W e

fiscal year 1955, for payment of retroactive pay increases
granted by administratve action, comparible to those author-

ized by the Federal Employees Salary Increase Act of 1955

© W =3

(69 Stat. 172), $5,400, to be derived by transfer from the
10 appropriation “Grants to States for public assistance”;
11 Social Security Administration, fiscal year 1955.

12 For an additional amount for “Saluries and expenses”,
13 for payment of pay increases granted by administrative
14 action comparable to those authorized by the Federal Km-
15 ployees Salary Increase Act of 1955 (69 Stat. 172), $8,700.

16 Howarp UNIVERSITY
17 SALARIES AND EXPENSES
18 For an additional amount for “Saluries and expenses’,

19 fiscal year 1955, for payment of retroactive pay increases
20 granted by administrative action, comparable to those author-
21 ized by the Federal Employees Salary Increase Act of 1955
22 (69 Stat. 172), $76,000, to be derwed by transfer from
23 the appropriation “Grants to States for public assistance”,

24 Social Security Administration, fiscal year 1955.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

© W < o O o W N -

e
I = =)

=
A~ W

T O =3
© o =1 & ™

20
21
22

23

24

35
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,
for payment of pay increases granted by admimistrative action
comparable to those authorizéd by -the Federal Employees
Salary Increase Act of 1955 (69 Stat. 172), $220,000.
OFFICE OF EDUCATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, WHITE HOUSE 'CONFERENCE
ON EDUCATION

For an additional amount for ‘‘Salaries and expenses,

‘White House Conference on Education”, $56;060 $238,-

000.
PuBric HEALTH SERVIOE'
For additional amounts for appropriation to the Public
Health Service, as follows:
“ A ssistance to States, general”’, $98,900;
“Venereal diseases”’, $31,100;
“Tuberculosis”’, $25,200;
“Communicable diseases’, $116,800;
- “Sanitary engineering activities”, §107,000;
" “Disease and sanitation investigations and control, Terri-
tory of Alaska”, $13,000;
“Salaries and expenses, hospital construction services’,
$16,200;
“Hospital and medical care”’, $454,500;

“Foreign quarantine service’”, $32,300;

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

36
1 “Indian health actwities”, $32,200;
“National Cancer Instuute’, $57,600;
3 “Mental health activities”, $39,500;
4 “National Heart Institute”’, $56,600;
5 “Dental health activities”, $39,700;

(V]

6 “Arthritis and metabolic activities”, $36,300;

7 “Microbiology activities’, $54,300;

8 “Neurology and blindness activities”’, §7,800;

9 “Retired pay of commissioned officers”, $141,000; and
10 “Salaries and expenses”’, $15,000.
11 ASSISTANCE TO STATES, GENKERAL
12 For an additional amount for “Assistance to States,

13 general”, $4,500,000, to be available ounly for grants to
14 States for planning and operating a program for distribu-

15 tion and use of poliomyelitis vaccine.

16 SANITARY ENGINEERING ACTIVITIES
17 For an additional amount for “Sawitary engineering

18  activities”, $1,190,000, to remain availably only until June
19 30, 1956, for the purposes of the Act of July 14, 1955
20 (Public Law 159).

21 MENTAL HEALTH ACTIVITIZES

22 For an additional amount for “Mental health activities”,
23 $250,000: Provided, That this appropriation shall be avail-
24 able only upon the enactment into law during the first session

25 of the Eighty-fourth Congress of H. J. Ees. 256.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

37
1 GRANTS TO STATES FOR POLIOMYELITLS VACCINATION
2 For grants to States for carrying out the purposes of the

3 Poliomyelitis Vaccination Assistance Act of 1955, $60,000,-
4 000: Provided, That this appropriation shall become effec-
5 tive only upon the enactment into law of H. R. 7136 or
6 8.2501, Eighty-fourth Congress.

7 CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSING FACILITIES FOR ANIMALS
8 Tor construction of facilities for housing animals for
9 the National Institutes of Health, including equipment
10 and ﬁl‘eparation of plans and specifications, $466;060
11 $685;280.

12 OHAPTER VHH IX
13 PUBLIC WORKS
14 Artomio ENErRGY COMMISSION
15 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
16 For expenses of the Commission in connection with the

17 purchase and construction of plant and the acquisition of
18 equipment and other expenses incidental thereto necessary
19 in carrying out the purposes of the Atomic Energy Act
20 of 1954, including the acquisition or condemnmation of any
21 real property or any facility or for plant or facility acqui-
22 sition, construction, or expansion; purchase of aircraft; pur-
23 chase (not to exceed four hundred and seventy-nine for
24 replacement only) and hire of passenger motor vehicles;

25  $163.577:000 $270,800,000, to remain available until ex-

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

38

1 pended and $2,900,000 which shall he available for the con-
2 struction of a community hospital at Oak Ridge,
3 Tennessee+Provided; That only $37:400.000 shall be avail-
4 eble prior to the enaetment inte low of H. B 6705; Bishty-
5 fourth Censress: Provided, Thai, in addition to transfers
otherwise authorized by( law, $101,000,600 of unemp'e'nded
balances available under this head shall b transferred to the
appropriation “Operating Ezpenses, Atomic Energy Com-
mission’’.

10 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

© W a9 o

11 BonNNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION
12 CONSTRUCTION
13 For an additional amount for “Construction”, $2,058,-

14 000, to remain available until expended.

15 BUrEAU oF RECT.AMATION
16 CONSTRUCTION AND REHABILITATION
17 For an additional amount for “Construction and re-

18  habilitation”, $5,000,000, to remain available wntil ex-
19 pended: Provided, That this appropriation shall be cffective
20 only upon enactment into law during the Eighty-fourth Con-

21 gress of H. R. 3383 or 8. 500.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

39

1 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL

92  FUNCTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
3 RivERS AND HARBORS AND F'rLoop CONTROL

4 CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

5 For an additional amount for “Construction, general”,

6 $5,651,014. |

7 CHAPTER IX X

8 DEPARTMENT OF STATE

9 SATLARIES AND EXPENSES

10 For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,
11 $1820.000 $2,120,000, of which $233,000 shall be avail-

12 able for rents in the District of Columbia.

13 INTERNATIONAL CONTINGENCIES

14 For an additional amount for “International contingen-
15 gencies”, $1,000,000.

16 px7TENSION AND REMODELING, STATE DEPARTMENT
17 BUILDING

18 For expenses necessary for planning the evtension and
19 remodeling, under the supervision of the General Services
20 Administration, of the State Department Building, Wash-

DN
-

angton, District of Columbia, to remain available unti ex-

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

40
1 pended, $2,500,000, to be transferred to the General Serv-
2 ices Administration.
3 | PAYMENT TO THE REPUBLIC OF PANAMA
4 After the exchange of ratifications of the Treaty of
5 Mutual Understanding and Cooperation, signed .J anuary
6 25, 1955, by the United States of America and the Republic
7 of Panama (Senate Ezecutive F, Eighty-fourth Congress,
8 first session; ratification advised by the Senate ), the Sec-
9 retary of the Treasury shall cause to be paid annually (in
10 liew of the annual payment provided wunder this head
11w the Department of State Appropriation Act, 1954 ), out
12 of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated,
13 $1,930,000 as a payment lo the Republic of Panama in
14 accordance with article I thereof.
15 INTERNATIONAL EDUCATIONAL EXCHANGE ACTIVITIES
16 The limitation under this head in the Department of
1T State Appropriation Act, 1956, on the emount available for
18 administrative expenses is increased from $3,300,000 to
19 $3,485,000.
20 ACQUISITION OF BUILDINGS ABROAD
21 The Limitation under this head in the Department of
22 State Appropriation Act, 1956, on the amount available
23 for administrative expenses is increased from $900,000 to

24 $950,000.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

41

1 INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMISSION,

2 UniTED STATES AND MEXICO

3 SALARIES AND EXPENSES

4 For an additional amount for “Salaries and Expenses”,
5 $75,000.

6 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

7 LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

8 SATLARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS AND
9 , MARSHALS
iO For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses,

11 United States attorneys and marshals”, $1,160,000.

12 SALARIES AND EXPENSES, CLAIMS OF PERSONS OF JAP-
13 ANESE ANCESTRY

14 For an additional amount, fiscal year 1955, for “Sal-
15 aries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry”,
16 $275,000, for the payment of claims authorized by the Act
17 of July 2, 1948 (50 U. 8. C. 1981-7).

18 FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM
19 - BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES
20 -~ For making plans, conducting surveys, and preparing

91 site recommendations for mecessary mew prison factlities,

22 $500,000. .

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

10

11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

42
THE JUDICIARY
SUPREME CoURT OF THE UNITED STATES
SALARIES
For an additional amount for “Salaries”, $90,000.
Court or CustoMs AND PATENT APPEALS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,
$40,000.
Customs CoURT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,
$67,500. .
Courr or CLAIMS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,
$40,000.
Courts oF AprrEALs, Districr Courts, AND OTHER
JUDICIAL SERVICES
SALARIES OF JUDGES
For an additional amount for “Salaries of judges”,
$2,678,000.
SALARIES OF REFEREES
For an additional amount for “Salaries of referees”,

$70,000, to be derived from the referees’ salary fund estab-

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

43
1 lished in pursuance to the Act of June 28, 1946, as amended
2 (11U.8.0C.68).
3 UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY
4 SALARIES AND EXPENSES
5 For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,
6 $243:260 $430,000.
7 FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
8 EMERGENCY FUND FOR INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS
9 For expenses necessary to enable the President to take

10 such measures as he deems appropriate to meet cxiraordinary
11 or unusual circumstances arising in the international affairs
12 of the Government, $6,000,000, to reimain available until
13 expended, for use in the President's discretion and without
14 regard to such provisions of law as he may specify : Provided,
15 That the President shall transmit to the Committees on Ap-
16 propriations of the Senate and of the House of Representa-
17 twes, not less often than quarterly, a full report of expendi-

18 tures under this appropriation.

19 CITAPTER X X/

20 TREASURY DEPARTMENT

21 - BUREAU OorF ACCOUNTS

22 SALARIES AND EXPENSES

93 Tor an additional amount for “Salaries and cxpenses”,
24 $185,000.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

© o =9 o oo W N -

10
1
12
13
14

16
17

18

44
CoasT GUARD
OPERATING EXPENSES
For an additional amount for ‘“Operating expenses”,
$5;000;000 $7,000,000.
RETIRED PAY
For an additional amount for “Retired pay’’, $2,600,000.
RESERVE TRAINING
For an additional amount for “Reserve training”,
$228,000.
POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER (/ENERAL
CITY DELIVERY CARRIERS
For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for “City
delivery carriers’, $10,000, {0 be derived by transfer from the
appropriation “Railway Mail Service”, fiscal year 1947.
CORPORATION
FEDERAL FACILITIES CORPORATION
The amount of the Corporation’s funds made available
under this head n title I of the T'reasury-Post Office Appro-
priation Act, 1956, for administrative expenses of the Cor-

poration, is increased from $800,000 to §975,000.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



= W N

(1

14
15
16
17
18
19

21
22
23

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

45
CHAPTER X XII-
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
OPERATING EXPENSES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
For an additional amount for “Department of General
A dministration”, $190,000: Provided, That for the purpose
of assessing and reassessing real property in the District of
Uolumbia $35,000 of this appropriation shall be available for
services as authorized by section 15 of the Act of August 2,
1946 (5 U. 8. C. 55a), but at rates for individuals not in
excess of $100 per diem.
COURTS
For an additional amount, fiscal year 1954, for “United
States courts”, $132,812,
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
For an additional amount, fiscal year 1954, for “Medical
charities”, $43,120. |
PUBLIC WELFARE
For an additional amount, fiscal year 1954, for “Op-
erating expenses, protective institutions”, $137,936.
PERSONAL SERVICES, WAGE-SCALE EMPLOYEES
For pay increases for wage-scale employees, to be

transferred by the Commissioners of the District of Columbia

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

<t - w

<D

© W =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

25

46
to the appropriations and funds of said District for the fiscal
year 1956 from which said employees are properly payable,
$448,047, of which $65,645 shall be payable from the high-
way fund, $75,108 from the water fund, and $38,945 from
the sanitary sewage works fund; said increases in compen-
sation to be effective on the first day of the first pay period
beginning after June 80, 1955: Provided, That no retro-
active compensation or salary shall be payable in the case of
any individual not in the service of the miunicipal government
of the District of Columbia on the date of approval of this
Act, except that such retroactive compensation or salary
shall be paid in the case of a deceased officer or employee, or
of a retired officer or employee, for services rendered after
the effective date of the increase.
SALARY INCREASES, POLICEMEN AND FIREMEN

The provisions of title 11 of Public Law 123, approved
June 30, 1955, shall apply also io casts in the fiscal year
1955 of pay increases granted by or pursuant to Public
Law , Iighty-fourth Congress: Provuled, That this para-
graph shall be effective only upon enactment into law of either
S. 2428 or H. R. 7159, or similur legislation.

Carirar, QUrLAy
PUBLIC BUILDING CONSTR{ICTION
The appropriatioh for “Capital outlay, public building

construction”, contained in the District. of Columbia Appro-

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19

20

21
29
93

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

47
priation Act, 1956, shall be available for preparation of
plans and specifications for a warchouse at the Children’s
Center and the ercction of the following structures, including
the treatment of grounds: Branch library building in Wood-
ridge, new Melropolitan Police Women's Burcaw Building
(including the installation of telephones, telephone switch-
board, and teletypewriter system), and new fire engine
house in the vicinity of Twenty-fourth and Irving Streets
Southeast (including instruments for receiving alarms and
connecting said house to the fire alarm system).
AvupiTED CLATMS

For an additional amount for the payment of claims,
certified to be due by the dccounting officers of the District
of Columbia, under appropriations the balances of which
have been exhausted or credited to the general fund of the
District of Columbia as provided by law (D. C. Code, title
47, sec. 130a), being for the service of the fiscal year 1953
and prior fiscal years, as set forth in House Document Num-
bered 199 (Eighty-fourth Congress), $252,036, together
with such further sums as may be necessary to pay the inter-
est on audited claims for refunds at not exceeding 4 per
centum pef annum as provided by law (D. C. Code, title 47,
sec. 2413d) .

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

S T S - I

© e =3

10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18

19

21

48
DivisioN oF EXPENSES

The sums appropriated in this Act for the District of
Columbia shall, unless otherwise specifically provided for,
be paid out of the general fund of the District of Columbia,
as defined in the District of Columbia Appropriation Acts for
the fiscal years involved.

CHAPTLR X111
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
SENATE
CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

Miscellancous items: For an additional amount for
Miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor. fiscal year 1955,
$185,835.

GENERAL PROVISION

Subsection (b) of section 1311 of the Supplemental
Appropriation Act, 1955 (Public Law 663, Lighty-third
Congress), is hereby amended by deleting the period at
the end thereof and inserting the following: “: Provided
further, That in the case of the Senate such report shall be
made not later than March 31 of the yeor following the year

with respect to which the report is made.”.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



© 0 N9 o v o

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

-

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

49
CHAPTER X XIV
CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES, AUDITED CLAIMS, AND .
JUDGMENTS
For payment of claims for damages as settled and deter-
mired by deﬁartménts and agencies in accord with law,
audited claims certified to be due by the General Accounting

‘Office, and judgments rendered against the United States

- by United States district courts and the United States Court

of Claims, as set forth in Senate Document Numbered ——
and House Document Numbered 184, Eighty-fourth
Congress, $5;343,868 $8,117,523, together with such
amounts as may be necessary to pay interest (as and when
specified in such judgments or in certain of the settlements
of the Gieneral Accounting Office or provided by law) and
such additional sums due to increases in rates of exchange
‘a8 may be necessary to pay claims in foreign currency:
Provided, That no judgment herein appropriated for shall be
paid until it shall have become final and conclusive against
the United States by failure of the parties to appeal or other-
wise: Provided further, That, unless otherwise specifically
required by law or by the judgment, payment of interest
wherever apprOpriated for herein shall not continue for more

than thirty days after the date of approval of this Act.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

[\ Y - B N

© o =9 o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

50
CHAPTER XV
GENERAL PROVISI/ONS
UNIFORM ALLOWANCES
‘Segc. 1501. The following appropriations and funds
available to the departments and agencies, for the fiscal year
1956, shall be available for uniforms or allowances therefor,
as authorized by the Act of September 1, 1954, as amended
(68 Stat. 1114 and 69 Stat. 49) :
Legislative branch:
Architect of the Capitol:
“Capitol Buildings” ;
“Senate Office Buildings” ;
“House Office Buildings”;
Independent offices:
Civil Service Commission: “Selaries and expenses’ ;
Federal Trade Commission: ‘“Salaries and ex-
penses’’ ;
General Accounting Office: “Salaries and ez~
penses’’ ; o
Interstate Commerce Commission: The appropria-
tion available for the pay of employees entitled to uni-
forms or allowances. therefor under said Act;
National -Advisory Committee for Aeronautics:

“Salaries and expenses’ ;

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

[ > W [\ =t

© W a9 &

10
11
12

13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
99

2»3;-'..
%

51

National Labor Relations Board: “Salaries and

~expenses’ ;

Securities and Ewxchange - Commission: “‘Salaries
and expenses’;
Smithsonian Institution: ,“Salaries and expenses,
National Gallery of Art”’;
Veterans' Administration:
“General operating expenses’;
 “Medical administration and miscellaneous
operating expenses’ ;
“Maintenance and operation of supply depots” ;
Department of Agriculture:
“Office of the Secretary”;
Commodity Credit Corporation: ““Limitation on ad-
ministrative expenses’ ;
Department of Commerce:
Office of the .Secretary:
“Salariés and expenses’ ;
“Working capital fund” ;
Bureaw of the Census: “Salaries and expenses”;
Civil Aeronautics Adminisiration.: “Operation and .

regulation”’; .

. ~Maritime. activities: ‘“‘Salaries and expenses’;

. = ....National Bureau of Standards: “‘Working capital
25

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

52

Y

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare:

9 Freedmen’s Hospital: “Salaries and expenses’ ;
3 Public Health Service :
4 “Assistance to States, general”;

pi

“Venereal diseases’ ;

6 “Tuberculosis” ;
7 “Communicable diseases’’ ;
8 “Sanitary engineering activities” ;
Y “Disease and sanitation investigations and con-
10 trol, Territory of Alaska”;
11 “Hospitals and medical care” :
12 “Foreign quarantine servicd :
13 “Indian health activities”;
14 “National Institutes of Heclth, operating ex-
15 penses” ;
16 “National Cancer Institute’.;
17 “Mental health actwities”;
18 “National Heart Institute” ;
19 “Dental health activities” ;
20 | “Arthritis and metabolic disease activities” ;
21 “Microbiology activities” ;
22 “Neurology and blindness activities” ;
23 Saint Elizabeths Hospital: “Saldries and expenses’” ;
24 Social Security Administration: “Salaries and ezv;
25 penses, Bureau of Old Age and Survivors Insurance”;

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

53
1 Department of the Interior : v
p) Offfice of the Secretary:
3 “Salaries and expenses’ ;
4 “Working capital fund”’ ;
5 Bureau of Indian Affairs: “Education and welfare
6 services’”’ ; and
7 bepartmcnt of Labor:
8 - Offfice of the Secretary: “Salaries and expense’”.
9 Suc. 1502. No part éf any appropriation contained in

10 this dct, or of the funds available for expenditure by any
11 corporation included in this Act, shall be used to pay the
12 salary or wages of any person who engages in a strike against
13 the Government of the United States or who is a member of
14 an organization of Government employees that asserts the
15 right to strike against the Government of the United States,
16 or who advocates, or is a member of an organization that
17 advocates, the overthrow of the Government of the United
18  States by force or violence: Provided, That for the purposes
19 hereof an affidavit shall be considered prima facie evidence
20 that the person making the affidavit has not contrary to the
21 provisions of this section engaged in a strike against the Gov-
22 ernment of the United States, is not a member of an organi-.
23 zation of Government employees that asserts the right to
24 strike against the Government of the United States, or that

25 such person does mot advocate, and is not a member of an

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

H4
1 orgamzation that advacaies, the overthrow of the Gov-

ernment of the United States by force, or violence: Provided

b

further, That any person who engages in a strike against

the Government of the United States or who is a member

W

5 of an organization of Govermment employees that asserts
6 the right to strike against the Government of the United
7 States, or who advocates, or who is a member of an organi-
8 zation that advocates, the overthrow wof the Government
9 of the United States by force or wviolence and accepls
10 employment the salary or wages for which are paid from
11 any appropriation or fund contained in this or any other
12 Act shall be guilty of a felony and, upon conviction, shall
13 be fined mot more than $1,000 or wmprisoned for not more
14 than one year, or both: Provided further, That the above
15 penalty clause shdll be in addition to, and not in substitution
16 for, any other provisions of existing law.
Passed the House of Representatives July 14, 1955.

Attest: RALPIH R. ROBERTS,
Clerk.

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

Calendar No. 1106

“emar . H. R, 7278

[Report No. 1094]

AN ACT

Making supplemental appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1956, and for
other purposes.

Jury 18, 1955

Read twice and referred to the Committee on
Appropriations

Jury 23, 1955
Reported with amendments

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4



Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

The Howmurable George H. Manon
Chatrman, Defense Bubcomaitiee
douse Comuittee on Approgriations
¥ﬁﬁhmﬁl 25} Bb G.

Deay ¥y, Chaliresnt

Under the provisions of the Military Comstruction Act ar iS5
(P.L. 161), CIA is suthorized to construct a nesdgueriers isstallistion
at & cost of 358,500,000, OF this sum not to excesd 38,300,000 my ve
utilized for transfer to the Mationsl Capital Planning Comission and
the Deverimest of the Interior for the cost of extending the Osorge
Wagsington Mesorial Parkway to the site of ihe Bessarch Atation of tum
Tureay of Public Roads at laogley, Peirfex County, Virgiais, laseluding
aoguisition of rignts of way. Tie lmw provides toat if CIA does not
looate &t the site at Lengley, the §8,500,000 sball not ue availalle
for culigation. The lav also provides timt not to axcoed 31,000,000
may bte spent for the acquisition of & site.

%%M,MIWtﬁmm&mtmiﬁW
of sppropristions for this construction, Lhe Military Construciion Act
had not yebt passed the Congress. Until passed, tae exteasion of tie
Parivay would oot te sssured sl since tails » easential to location at
fangley, final detersination on the site could pot ve asde. ‘The Howse
Appropriations Committee tharefore recomsendsd tre evw of $3,000,000 far
CIA to procsed with the prepexation of detail plass snd specilications,
tut postponsd consideration of funds for u site. Sulseguently, toe e
recommended Ly the Appropriations Comittes was etricker from the ill
an the Ploor of the Houee on a point of order,.

When I later appeired tefare the Defense Apprupristions Dub-
commitiee in the Senate, 7.l. 161 authorizing exteusion of the Uearge
Washington Memorial Perlway to the Langley eite, tad been snacted, 1
informed that Subcomvitites t2at CIA stroagly preferred locatisg its
althosgh, abould the Commlties deny Punds for the Ferawey axtension,

& tract at Alexandris would e scosptable. I podnted cut o toe Senste
Subcomsittee that fallure to determine the site rad toer & majar factor
mmmbyﬁmmwnmemutmﬁmwm
and gpecifications only. I furthey poted that such piars could a0l e

mlxmmnaﬁumm,ﬁﬁmtmymfw

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

410293




Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

langley, would veguire an addisional 4,000,000 far tie firet yeur's
work m’g; Parkwsy extension Lo aspure thef inw Parkeay uwm beuce;ﬁ-
pleted when our instellstion wis veedy for ococupency. Purtomwore, i
pointed out thet 1t wee my undsrstanding that tie HSoues Casmiites o
ferred not to wse uacbligsted halanees for thie censtruction praject,
ani recomended tast the Comittee give us & direst sgovopristion of
$7,000,000, ¥e have ottained the spproval of the Huresu af e Pudpgei
for the use of dlrect sppropriations, sad e copy of tiw sutlorisation
froa Wr. Hughes, Direetor of thw buresn of the hudgei, deced 21 July
1955, is attached for your intommation,

the Senste Appropriatious Jommittos bas nov sppruved the sus of
$3,000,000 for the preparetica of dstail plans end specificetions and
$5,000,000 for the axtension of tae Parbwey, witk a prowiso thet, if
Cli doss not locste at langley, s sum of not to excwed $350,000 suall
e avallatle for the acquisition of a site eisevhere.

It is my earsest hope tiwt the Houme Appropriaticas Cosmities
will secept the action of the Oenate Apprapristions Commliies with one
chatge, The best offer we mw have for sufficient land 1a Alemandria
is about 3500,000; hence $330,000 sppears insdequate and should te
incressed to 2500,000. This dows not lacrease the totul of §7,000,000
requested since If site monay is wxpended, the $4,000,000 for tie
Parisay will not be reguired. While ve consider the Langiey size is
the vest avsilable, we btelisve provision for an siumnative is ad-
visable to insure that the fimel cholce is the test oI our PuUrposes,
and that the construction of our permanent nsedguerters is completed
at the sarilost possitie Uine.

I sm sttaching herewiilh s more detallsd statement of owr posi-
tion in this meiter so thatl you wny o fully swere of the yessons for
our prefevence for langley and the steps that hawe been taren in con-
mection with that site.

Respect Pully ypoars,

Hller ¥W. Dlies
irector

Attachment

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4




Approved For Release.2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

/ B !

Senate

Democrats
Carl Hayden (Arizona)
Richard B. Russell (Georgis)
Dennis Chavez (New Mexico)
Allen J. Ellender, Sr. (Loulsiana)

Lister Hill (Alsbama)

House
rR——

Democrats
Clarence Cannon (Missouri)
George H. Mahon (Texas)
Harry R. Sheppard (California)
Albert Thomas (Texas)

Michsel J. Kirwan (Ohio)

Republicans
Styles Bridges (New Hampshire)

Leverett Ssltonstall (Massachusetta)
Milton R. Young (North Dakota)

William F. Knowland (California)

Remblicans
John Taber (New York)

Richard B. Wigglesworth (Mass.)
Ben F. Jensen (Iowa)

H. Carl Andersen (Minnesota)

Approved For Release 2002/08/21 : CIA-RDP80B01676R004100060045-4

41029%



